INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242

FAX (516) 377-2493

E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS

SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

ROBERT T. KENNEDY
MAYOR

JANUARY 11, 2022

LETTER OF DENIAL
Palvinder Kaur
151 Church Street
Freeport, NY 11520 -
RE: 165 Church Street, Freeport, NY g,{? f |
Zoning District — Residence A e = m
Sec. 62 Blk.54 Lot 33 nE g, O
Building Permit Application #20212476 ?:’Tg e AL
Description— Construct a new 3097 sq. ft. 2-story single family dwelling = T <<
with unfinished basement and a 426 sq. ft. detached garage = P o r_Tj

AN

L)
Dear Sir/Madam:
Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the
following reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no
building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance §210-40. Lot width. No building shall be constructed on any lot whose width is
less than 50 ft. at any point between the side lines from the front property line to the rear building line of
the structure. The application submitted proposes a new home which has a property width of 49 ft. at the

rear of the house. This application will need a variance for having 1 ft. less width than required.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision, you must make application to the
Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience,
enclosed please find an application, together with an instruction sheet for filing, which includes the
current fee schedule. The completed applications, together with the required documentation and fee, are

to be submitted to the Village Clerk's Office.

If you should have any questions or require additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
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VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. #20212476

Location: 165 Church Street, Freeport, NY

Applicant: Palvinder Kaur

Description: Construct a new 3097 sq. ft. 2-story single family dwelling with unfinished basement
and a 426 sq. ft. detached garage

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242
46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY = .
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION E :;m <] <+
This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Envnrdgﬂjenti ':;
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a slg_i):nﬁcan‘geffecfn
on the environment, as follows: 2 ReET L —
A) R = s B
=,
- w
A e

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

N

Dated: January 11,2022 /

L~ Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.




COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant is owner,
lessee, or has option
or contract. If other
than owner, state
briefly terms of
agreement.

Obtain reason for
denial from
Department of
Buildings.

Describe by
construction and
number of stories. If
none, so state.

State nature of use of
property. If a
business, give brief
description.

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable. Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible
to paragraphs and
scction by numbers.

REVISED 2/2017

SEC. 62 BLK. 54 roT. 33
\

BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

In the Matter &
Of

the Application of

To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/ Index No.

The application of __Palvinder Kaur

respectfully states and alleges:

I. That the applicant (csidés at) (has its principal office for the conducting of its business at)
151 Church Street, Freeport, New York 11520

2. That the premises affected by this application is located at

Land Map of Nassau County
165 Church Street

Sec. 62 BIk. 54 Lot(s) 33

and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of

Construct new 2-Story 1-Family Residence

3. That (the applicant)(the app_l@ duly authorized Palvinder Kaur ) on or about the
10 dayof October 2021, filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of

Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

as follows:

Construct a New 3,097 sq. ft. 2-Story Single family dwelling with
unfinished basement and a 426 sq. ft. detached garage.

4. That on or about the 11 day of January ,20 22, the Department of Buildings denied said

application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows:

No compliance with Village Ordinance 210-6A and 210-40: r:-': = o
b B oy
22 & m
. . LP o = O
5. That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows: ) s
i ;1 ; ; 2 @ ik
New 2-Story wood frame with vinyl siding 1-Family Residence. %Q =
g -D s
S {11
e R o
6. That said premises are now being used as follows: __Vacant lot (9,726 s.f.) _:: 2l

7. That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows:

1-Family Residence

8. Upon information and belief that a (permit@@ for such use may be granted by this Board by

virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the

State of New York _ That other than the subject variance the proposed construction

is in compliance with all other zoning requirements with a proposed
totsi Fo726 51 i Tl y :

9. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the
application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property:

Than subject property site has been occupied and used for residential building since
decades, such construction was demolished a couple years ago.




-

# If more space is
needed annex
statement on separate
sheet and refer to it

“here with following
words: “See annexed
statement which is
made a part hereof.”
Save opinions for the
hearing.

If non-conforming
use is claimed, set
forth uses made of
premises and dates
thereof in
chronological order.

If this verification is
made by an officer of
a corporation or an
Association or by a
legal representative of
an estate, his name
and office should be
designated on the

first line.

MARRY ANN o

10. That the grounds for this application are as follows:

Proposed Lot width less than 50 ft. (49 ft.) at the point of side lines from the front
property line to the rear building line of the structure

11. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as follows:

None

12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authority sought herein)
(upon information and belief a previous application was made for the same or similar authority
sought herein and denied by this Board, but that this application contains facts not alleged or shown
in any previous preceding before this Board).

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority ht herein be granted.

Dated: /%IW/ 2 202 q , “
BY: Akl KAOE.
ITS: 7HE P57 R Yt
State of New York )

County of Nassau) ss:

The applicant _Palvinder Kaur named in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, depose and say that

She read the foregoing application subscribed by _herself and know the contents thereof; and that
the same is true to her own knowledge except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged on

information and belief, and that as to those matters She believe im to be true.

]

Sworn to before me this/ / day [ Ty "'M— v
v Signature of Applicant
of //9n 20 2 2

Notary p otary Publi M\
yN ublic, Sid!oofNe‘ \N £ ¢

Ol”l‘lf'nri iR

'OJ(’) 307527

Corniisiission £ up,,(

I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conﬂjc}t of interest a
are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure.

»TG 18] (JOUn
> July 07, 2022

Notice
Conflict of Interest
hereby certify that there

(o \‘o.g&%, 120 24 \/{iwvd« N
Date Year L\ Signature
Affidavit of Owner
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant.
State of New York )
County of Nassau ) ss:
[ being duly sworn, depose and say:
That he/she (the owner of ) (is the g of
- Z v N
the property concerned is correct to the best of the knd@fledge of
i . J
deponent ) e = ;
oy S
That the owner consents to the granting of the authority sought in the z{bo?e apﬁcatlon’ 7
' SN m
Sworn to before me this day > & ™
- Lo e
of , 20 . Signature
Notary Public
REVISED 2/2017 2



617.20
Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe vs;ill be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item. X ’

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information v§?

Name of Action or Project: New 2-Story with attached 1-car garage frame withVinylsiding
1-Famiy Residence. ¥

. . . _ BAST »
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): No.165 on West side of Church Street @ 2392
South of Smith street, Freeport, N.Y. 11520.

Brief Description of Proposed Action: A
Construct new (3,097 sf. inc. 2nd. fl.) 2-Story with (426 s.f.) detached 11/2-car garage Wood frame

with Vinyl siding 1-Family Residence to existing vacant lot.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: (516)943-4171
Palvinder Kaur E-Mail: palvik16@yahoo.com
Address:
151 Church Street
City/PO:; State: Zip Code:
Freeport ~ New York 11520
rdinance, NO | YES

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, o

administrative rule, or regulation? T,
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the envimmpeptal”iésoprces t hat v
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question2. ~ _-=

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental A géncy? N O YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and pernit or approval: Y
=
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 0.22 acres o S .
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 0.22 acres : [I; 2 ‘ZTJ
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned ) gr; = m
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 0.22 acres *  H j% b O
PEa-o. M
4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action. - .b . "?%D
9 Urban 9 Rural (non-agriculture) 9 Industrial 9 Commercial 9 Residential uburban) gﬁ M
. =sias —
9 Forest 9 Agriculture 9 Aquatic 9 Other (specify): = B O
P [UY) :
9 Parkland F&:‘ N
G eEpcrt,w{;;"yh;Ni.
il
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5. Isthe proposed action, NO | YES | N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? v
b. Cousistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? B 4
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the eix\sfmv\‘lﬁdﬁt' ué-tu{a‘i NO | YES
landscape? v
- - - - M2
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state [FHEH Gﬂﬁud EnvirdnrgengiFArca? NO | YES
If Yes, identify:
L’ ¥rKDxIFIJ‘ \/
T AP‘L‘ BF Crperoas
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in tratfic above present le\‘ré[{'ﬂf\ TRy NO | YES
v
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? Vv
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action? v
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:
v
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
If' No, describe method for providing potable water: v
1 1. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: v
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? v
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area? v
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? v
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? v
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:
4
14, Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
O Shoreline [ Forest O Agricultural/grasslands [ Early mid-successional
O Wetland 1 Urban & Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? s, v
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? ' ,} NO | YES
v
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point soutrces? NO | YES

If Yes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? aNoad YI?S

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
It Yes, brietly describe: EYNO O YES

Page 2 of 4




18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size:
4
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?
If Yes, describe:
v
NO | YES

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or
completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe: v4

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE
App]icant/sponv' name:; Palvinder Kaur Date: 10/14/2021

Signature: | At 0ﬁ)/’-—*"

a

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No, or Moderate
small to large
impact impact
may may
accur occur
1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning o
regulations? ‘
2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? ;
=
3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? i . o~
7% [l 2 e
T P LI
4. Wil the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the' 2 .= '®)
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area {CEA)? -l g m
5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of trattic or %@ / 0 <
affect existing infrastructure for mass tl}@igbiking or,walkway? =5 - m
. : AR I e =N O
6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the Use of energy;aj:@ojt fails to incorporate ]
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? e
7. Will the proposed action impact existing: - 4
a. public / private water supplies? 2
! G;:ﬁ,?rﬁ S e :
b. public / private wastewater treatment um;xg@g% 'r ¥ ept, P
8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?
9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (€.g., wetlands, %
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

Page 3 of 4




No, or Moderate
small to large
impact impact
may may
oceur occur

10. Will the proposed action resultin an increase in the potential tor erosion, tlooding or drainage
problems? v
11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? V4

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and

cumulative impacts.

¥

=
) Mm = M-

™mm 32>

2;? ~N ©
L B m *

@ G

Bm g <

Qi m

z w ’

=< LN

Check this box it you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,

o
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentiaily large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required. ‘ . .

O Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,

that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date

Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer

Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Otficer)

Page 4 of 4




DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS o

OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, N.Y, APPLIEATION NG C
Filing Bate [0 |40

Application for Erection of Buildings or Alrerations

V7

IMPORTANT Applcant to complete al items in sections: | I, I, IV, V.

1 AT (LOCATION) (;13)5 Church Stre(et % Res. "A"
LOGATIGN | ey On Iiast side of Church Street _at 239.2' South of Smith Street
@F o APROX. for LOoT
BUILDING | gecnon 6! mock 54 ior_ 33  fovewe 50 x__ 199  aeaQ.726sf.
‘ RIS =T
I.TYPE AND €SSTGF BUILBING - AN applcants complete Parts A-D - =1
A TYPE OF MPROVEMENT B. PROPOSED OR EXISTING USE
¥ oI reseam o O - s Pt
" One Famly reenoni o 1 Dlopt Uit ~
mm..":.".:“‘"” R[] Two fariies ' lreepormm' Ipto'bgﬁ'*w@“'
3 | Swinmhg Pool s [ ] Apertment - Entar No. of Uits ®Il] augr@um?’ s
41 | Rapar Gepiscemen) W o] Tt tott mot or 20 [ | Chuthjoper reigom  [T]
S| | Bukhead Olew, repek) -1 i mﬂmwlﬂn—— all ) O
6 | Fence ® [ ] Otwr-Specty ﬂ[lo&m};ﬂgﬂb ‘17
T [ | Moving (Relooation) s P o~
e © B
=41 I
C. COST D. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT =m ' '
Construct new (3,097 sf. inc. 2nd. fl.) 2; Story with
295 000.00 (426 s. f.) detached 11/2 car garage WG@d frame with
10 TOTAL COST OF MPROVEM NT ] 2 . V | n 'F mll l

ILIBENTIFICATIEN- To l'e completed by al appicants

YES__ no. V

State of New York

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

County of Nassau /
Palvinder Kaur _ being Ay swom, says that §he s the contractor of Total/First Fir. 1673
Crint) ot She Square Fest '
the above mentioned bubi ng. That the iteme of the above appication aiso the estinated cost of sakd bulding or
Upper Firs.
mmnmwmma..&%%rmmwwwwmwuwhmm Square Foot 1,424

# of Fixtwes| 14

# of Floors 2

Occup. Type | 1-Family

County, NY. Commission E.xplres November 21, 20___

NAME MALING ADDRESS - Nurber, stret, olty and etats, Zp TEL NO.
1 151 Church Street (516)
e | PANIND L. KAVE Freeport New York 11520 943-4171-
2
Contractor
3 1503 91st. Street, North Bergen New Jersey 07047 (201)
e | Francisco Peiez 978-9009
IV.GWNER - CONTRACTER 51 ATEMENT V. FLEOD ZONE
: IS PROJECT LOCATED WITHN
Buiding permit Is lssusd subjec  to the provisions of Section 57 of the workmer's compensation law. A DESIGNATED FLOOD
YES_ ___NO.
o owner__Palvinder Kaur F YES, WHCH ZONE?____
()
Addess_191 Church Street , Freeport, NY 11520 IS PROJECT TO REPAR
] onone_(516) 943-4171 FLOOD DAMAGE?

VL. VALIDATION (Cfficial Use Only)
Buliding
Permit Number__ Approved by:
Bullding
Permit lssusd

Busding
PaniFoee ® Superintendent of Buldings




ENERAL NOTES 1

-

20.

21,

22.

23.
24.

G

All work shall be done In strict accordance with provisions of
local, state, and federal codes, laws, ordinances, and regulations
wherever applicable.

Each contractor shall be held to have visited the site and to
have verified all existing conditions prior to submission of bid.

In all cases, drawings shall not be scaled for information.
Figured dimenslons and conditions must be verified In the field.

Contractor shall verify and be responsible for all fleld
dimensions and Job conditions, and shall notify the Architect of
any discrepancies, conflicts, and/or omissions which wovld
interfere with the satisfactory completion of the work. Should
he fail to follow this procedure and continue with the work, he
shall assume responsiblility and liabllity arising therefrom,

All items of work Identifled on the drawings by name, note, or
material designation are new, unless otherwise noted.

All new materials and Installations shall be In accordance with
manufacturer's latest printed specifications, and with all
applicable code requirements.

All Wwork shall be performed In accordance wWith best standard
trade practices. Each trade shall cooperate with the Owner and
other trades to facilitate Job scheduling and completion.

Proprietary names identifying items of work are vsed to designate
the standard of construction. Items of equal quality may be
submitted for the Architect's review.

Each contractor shall be responsible for any damage to adjoinin
remaining areas as a resvlt of his work, and shall repair damage
surfaces to their pre-existing conditions or as may be required
to complete the entire scope of work.

Indications of work to be removed are general only, and are not
intended to show all items which may require removal. Such items
shall be removed, relocated, and/or relnstalled as required for
installation of new work.

Existing equipment and materials to be removed, which are not
required to be relocated or retained by the Owner, shall become
the property of the Contractor and removed from the premises.

At the completion of each workday, each trade shall be
responsible for cleaning up their work. Rubbish removal shall be
done In a dust-inhibitive fashion, and the job site shall be free
of all debris and broom cleaned vpon completion.

Drywall Construction:
a. Provide sizes and types as shown on the drawings, taped and
spackled with three (3) coats and sanded smooth.

b. Provide all metal corner beads, stops, edge trim, casln%,l
beads, etc. as required to finish all drywall surfaces wit
flush, level edges.

c. Use Firecode "X" ggpsum board where required to obtain fire
ratings per N.Y.S. liding Codes. See Partition Types and
plans for exact locations.

Alterations to existing work shall be patched and finished, as
necessary, to match existing contiguous surfaces or new
finishes shown.

Clean all floors, walls, doors, misc. metals, glass, etc. leaving
Job free of dust and debris, prior to project completion.

All existing Floor slabs which are damaged as a resvit of an
demolition and new work are to be restored as required to matc
and be level with contiguous surfaces.

Flame spread of all interior finishes shall meet or exceed Class
"B" (ASTM-E-84) or Class "II" (Radlant Panel Test) requirements.

All mechanical and electrical work shall be In full conformance
With the Bullding Codes of N.Y. State, and all other applicable
codes and regulations.

Plumbing work shall be installed, by a plumber licensed with the
Village of Freeport, in accordance with New York State and National
Plumbing Codes.

Electrical work shall be installed an electriclan licensed In
Nassau County, In accordance with New York State and National
Electrical Codes. A Fire Underwriter's Laboratory certificate
shall be obtalned for all electrical work, and svpplled to the
Owner and the Architect.

All cabinetry and casework to be fabricated and installed in
conformance with the N.Y.S. Building Code.

During demolition work, properly protect all existing work
scheduled to remain. Provide any shorlr:jg, bracing, and temporary
artitions as required to protect adjoining existing areas so
hat the owner can continue dally operations with minimal
interrvptions.

Soll pressure assumed at 3,000 Lbs. per sq. Ft..

All new construction 1s to conform to the latest
Ener Cconservation Construction Code of NY. State.
effective August 5, 2007.

GENERAL CODE NOTES 2

S
= SEC. 62 BLK 54 LOT 33
e | |
e %; | %
0 '3
g gdm@ | SITE
5 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE -2020
X
%‘" TABLE R3012(1)
& ” CLIMATIC AND GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN CRITERIA
SUBJECT TO DAMAGE FROM
o GROUND WIND SPEED SEISMIC DESIGN WINTER DESIGN | ICE SHELD UNDER- FLOOD AR FREEZING
o . Raynor SNOWLOAD (mph) CATEGORY WEATHERING FROST LINE TERMITE DECAY TEWP LAYMENT HAZARDS INDEX
= Glenada Ct - As per figure As per figure As per Figure As per figure DEPTH As per figure As per figure As per Table REQUIRED As per Table
5 .";b g R301.2(5) R301.2(4) R30I1.2(2) R301.2(3) R30!.2(6) R301.2(7) NlOI.2 R403.3(1)
> SLIGHT TO NASSAU - 13 _ NASSAU - 496
% i 20 psf 120 mph B SEVERE 3 FT. MODgAAvT\E TO MOBERATE YES

LOCATION MAP wrs)

! PROPOSED 2-STORY FRAME WITH VINYL 1-FAMILLY RESIDENCE

CHURCH STREET, FREEPORT, N.Y, 11520

. SEE DRAUWING A-4 FOR NEW DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULES.

2. SEE DRAUWING C-l| AND C2 FOR THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FASTENING/NAILING ¢ STRAPPING SCHEDULES.

3. NEW SMOKE ALARM DETECTOR TO BE INSTALLED AT EACH SLEEPING ROCM,
HALLWAY ¢ BASEMENT. ALL SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE INTERCONNECTED IN
ACCORDANCE W/SECTION R313.1 AND POWER SOURCE FOR SMOKE DETECTORS

S TO COMPLY W/SECTION R312.12 OF THE NY$ RESIDENTIAL CODE. (TYF.)

4. NEW CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR 1S TO BE INSTALLED. LISTED AND LABELED AS
COMPLYING WAIL. 2034-2022 STANDARD AND TO BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, AND PER RLNYS SECTION R 3124

5. MINIMUM DUCT INSULATION 18 TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 5@33.3 OF THE
ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE OF NEW YORK STATE.

PLEASE CONFIRM THAT ALL APLIANCES WILL BE DIRECTLY VENTED TO THE OUTSIDE.

SIZING OF VENTING SYSTEM (S TO COMPLY WITH SECTION G2427 (524). FURTHERMORE
FLUE CROSS SECTIONAL AREA IS TO COMPLY WITH RIGOLI. EXTERIOR AIR INTAKE

15 TO COMPLY WITH SECTION RI225. OF RC. O. NYS.

7. MOISTURE YAPOR RETARDERS ARE TO BE INSTALLED ON THE WARM-IN-WINTER SIDE

OF THE INSULATION IN ALL FRAMED WALLS, FLOORS AND ROOF/CEILINGS COMPRISING
ELEMENTS OF THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R318
OF R C. O.NYS8.

8. PIPE INSULATION FOR THE WATER DISTRIBUTION 8YSTEMS 1S TO COMPLY WITH TABLE

52333 OF THE ENERGY CONSERVYATION CONSTRUCTION CODE. SEE TABLE ON DUiG. C-3 FOR

MORE INFORMATION. WATER DISTRIBUTION TO BE 'L' COPPER OR BETTER VENTS TO BE
P.YC. 8CHEDULE 42 OR BETTER DRAINS TO BE BLACK IRON PIFPE OR BETER

2.

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT WIRING AND INSTALLATION ARE TO COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 33
THROUGH 42 OF RC. O.NY5. WIRE INSULATION TO BE RHW OR BETTER (15D C MAX.
CONDUCTOR TEMP.) ALL GARAGE, OUTDOOR, UNDERFLOOR SPACES TO BE PROVIDED WITH
GFl PROTECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION E 3822 OF RC. O.N.YS.

THE WIRING SYSTEM OF THE PREMISES IS TO BE GROUNDED AT THE WATER $ERVICE OR
WITH A GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONNECTED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION E3507, SIZED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION E35@3.|. THE ROD ELECTRODE IS TO BE MADE OF ZINC
COATED IRON OR STEEL, SHALL HAVE 5/8' MINIMUM DIAMETER AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF 8 FT. LONG. NON-FERROUS ROD SHALL BE 172 IN MINIMUM DIAMETER IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION E 3508 OF RC. O.NYS.

Il. CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND OTHER ELECTRICAL DEVICES ARE TO BE SIZED TO PROTECT THE

FEEDER IN EACH PARTICULAR BRANCH CIRCUIT.

12. A MINIMUM OF ONE 22 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUIT 1 TO BE PROVYIDED TO SUPPLY THE

BATHROOM RECEPTACLE OUTLETS. SUCH CIRCUITS ARE TO HAVE NO OTHER OUTLET.

12. CIRCUITS RATINGS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION E3622. GROUNDING FAULT
INTERRUPTER PROTECTION 18 TO BE PROVIDE FOR BATHRROOM CIRCUITS. ALL CIRCUITS
LISTED IN SECTION E3822 OF RC.ONYS.

STAIRWAY ILUMINATION 1S TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH R323.6. THE LIGHT SWITCH IS

TO BE LOCATED AT THE TOP AND AT THE BOTTOM OF EACH STAIRWAY, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION R3236.l. OF RC. O. NY S,

DWELLING IDENTIFICATION 18 TO PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R32I

OF RC. O.N.YS.

ALL MECHANICAL SYSTEM INSTALLED SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER [2 THROUGH
CHAPTER 32 OF RCONYS,

PLUMBING SYSTEM INSTALLED SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 25 THROUGH
CHAPTER 24 OF RCONYS.

GLAZING IN DOORS AND ENCLOSURES FOR HOT TUBS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS
BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS. GLAZING IN ANY PART OF A BUILDING WALL ENCLOSING THESE
COMPARTMENTS WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 62"
(1524 mm) MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE

s
ALLOWABLE WOOD STRESSES:
CONSTRUCTION GRADE

3.
concrete. If required, acdlditional bars or stirrups shall be
provided by the contractor to that effect.

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

2018 IECC CODE NOTES

DOUGLAS FIR - SOUTH ¥

Fo = 1202 PSI

Ft = 6715 or 525 PSI IF 2 4* WIDTH (COMPRESSION PARALLEL
TO GRAIN)

802 PS| (COMPRESSION PARALLEL TO GRAIN)

245 PS| (COMPRESSION PERPENDICULAR TO GRAIN)

22 PS| (HORIZONTAL SHEAR)

m
QO
"

REFERENCES:

BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE
RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE
AMERICAN FOREST ¢ PAPER ASSOCIATION (WFCM) - 2221 EDITION
TIMBER CONSTRUCTION MANUAL (AITC)
MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (AISC)
AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUE (ACI)

CONCRETE
L
the Bullding Code Requirements for Reinforced Concrete ACI 318-92 of
the American Corncrete Institute. Compressive strength at 28 days
(f'c) For reinforced concrete in footings and slabs shall be 3502

psl.

2. Concrste and reinforcing materiale shall conform to the following
standards:

Design, materials and methods of conetruction ehall comply with

. Portland cement as per ASTM CI52-24.

. Air-entraining Admixtures shall conform to ASTM C-260-T11
4 Section R 4922 of RC. of NY 8.

. Concrete aggregates as per ASTM C33-24.

. Water shall be clean and free from Injurlous amounts of olls,
acids, alkalis, salt, organic materials and deleterious
substances.

Deformed reinforcing bars shall conform to ASTM
A615-82(S1) Grade 62.

F. Welded smooth wire fabric for concrete reinforcement

shall conform to ASTM Alg5-19 and Ag2-19.

All bare shall be securely held in proper position while placing

o0 Wk

m

4. Minimum concrete cover of reinforcement shall be as follows:

A. Footings and other principal structural members cast

against ground, 3°.

Concrete, after removal of forms exposed to weather or in
contact with ground to be 2' for bars larger than *5, and |

1/2* for *& or emaller.

Slabs and walls not exposed to ground or weather to be 3/4'
and beams and girders to be | 172",

B.

C.

5. All douwels, anchor bolts, embedded steel, electrical
conduits, pipe sleeves, waterstops, inserts, grounds and all
other etmbsded Items shall be In place before placement of
concrete.

2015 |ECC, Section R423.2 Mechanical system
plping Insulation (Mandatory)

Mechanical system piping capable of carrying
fluids above 15 F (4] °C) or

below 55 F (13 °C) shall be Insulated to a minimum
of R-2.

ZONE: RES. "A’

Protection of piping Insulation

CHURCH

.-Piping from the water heater to

PLOT PLAN

LOT SIZE: 9,726 SF. (0.22 ACRE)

STREET

SCALE: 1'=15’

kitchen outlets.

demand recirculation systems.

2. Piping with run lengths greater than the maximum
run lengthe for the

nominal pipe diameter given in Table 493.4.2. All
remaining piping shall

be insulated to at least R-3 or meet the run
length

requirements of Table R423.4.2.

22015 |ECC, Electrical Power and Lighting System

Section R424. Lighting Equipment.

Not less than 15 percent of the permanently
installed lighting fixtures to be high efficacy
lamps as required.

BUILDING CODE OF NYS 2020 ANALYSIS SYMBOL LIST

L
. S0 TL
4. Piping located outside the conditio space. T 23.3@)
5. Piping from the water heater to a distribution
manifold.
&. Plping located under a floor slab.
PROPOSED ASPHALT
; PROPOBED 55 6F. ROCKED
7. Burled piping. BORED CONCRETE DRIVEWAY.
ENTRY PORCH,
8. Supply and return piping in recirculation syetems
bl | PROPOSED ATTACHED
I=CAR GARAGE AREA

INF. P. CONC. EXTERIOR
CELLAR ACCESS

NEW 44 SF. PRESSURE
TREATED WD. PLATFORM
WITH PYC RAILINGS AND

CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: g laemake
TYPE VB- WOOD FRAME Py
North Arrow. AL
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS:
AS PER TABLE 60I-NO FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIRED FOR ANY BUILDING
ELEMENTS. Dotall No.
@ DETAIL DESIGNATION
CHAPTER 11 - ACCESSBBILITY (SECTION 1103) Drigwting; B
103.2.4 DETACHED ONE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS AND ACCESORY
STRUCTURES, AND THEIR ASSOCIATED SITES AND FACILITIES AS APPLICABLE IN 72\ sachion Nomosr
SECTION 101.2, ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE. o1/ ok
aniing No.

ZONING CALCULATIONS e ——— |
ZONING: PER VILLAGE OF FREEPORT Nevi Door Narber Desidpabion |
(ZONED:RES- "A" ) @ (See Door Schedule Sheet #C-2).

BUILDING HEIGHT: @ Fumniture Designation, l
35' OR 3 STORIES MAX. HEIGHT) I
BULDING AREAS: P S B
DETACHED GARAGE: _______ PROPOSED: _426 SF. Or= e bl Sy 3 |
CELLAR: PROPOSED: _| 652 SF. — |
CELLAR BATHROOM________ PROPOSED: _64 SF. @, Eshcuet: Fon.
FIRST FLOOR: PROPOSED: _| 613 SF.
SECOND FLOOR: PROPOSED:. | 424 SF. g S Reod b |
—— T— T " Euxisting Construction to be Removed
ROOFED OVER UONJ. |
PORCHES ¢ DECKS: _ _ _ _ ___ _ PROPOSED:_499 SF. BN Now Drywall Partition.
OPEN DECKS: PROPOSED:_O SF.
ACCESORY STRUCTURES: _____PROPOSED:___O SF. A 45 -
INGROUND POOL : o &F. :/\: '
ABOVE GROUND POOL:______ PROPOSED: ___O SF. ® Existing Door ¢ Frame to Remain.
TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 384| SF. (INCLUD. FIRST FL., SECOND FL.,
ACCESORIES BUILDING AND SHEDS) /“\
LOT COVERAGE: 30% MAX.=4126 x 030=24l7 SF.
ACTUAL COVERAGE: 2417 < 2417 5F= 25 % = N eeetng ooor ¢ Frome o e
(ACTUAL COVERAGE INCLUDES 15T FL, PORCHES AND ACCESORY STRUCTURES)
S

NOTE: SITE PLAN INFORMATION TAKEN FROM
EMPIRE STATE LAND SURVEYOR INC
LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR.

ADDRESS: 1005 GLEN COVE AVE, GLEN COVE

NEW YORK 11545

EMAIL: EMPIRESURVEYS@AOL.COM

PHONE: (516)240-6901

PROPERTY INFORMATION

DRAWINGS LIST

-

.- T-1 TITLE/INFORMATION SHEET, SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES ¢
LOCATION MAPFP

2.- C-1 NENW YORK STATE CODE - REQUIREMENTS - DETAILS

2.- C-2 NEW YORK STATE CODE - REQUIREMENTS - DETAILS

4.- A-| PROPOSED CELLAR/FOUNDATION AND FIRST FLOOR
PLANS

COUNTY TAX MAP NO. SITE DATA:
SECTION 62 aoac: 54 LoT(ex: 33 BULDING Use: RESIDENTIAL zoNna RES 'A'
TEM AS REQUIRED BY ZONING % EXIST/PROPOSED | %
OCCUPANCY TYPE
LOT ARBA: b0 SF 9726 SF RESIDENTIAL
WIDTH © STREET LINE: 50.0 FT 50.0 FT 1-FAMILY DUWELLING
STREET FRONTACE: 50.0 FT 50 FT
OF TOTAL 4REA: 1500 SF 30 %| 2411 FT 25% | consrrucnon TYPE
FRONT YD. SETBACK: 200 FT OR AVG. 28 FT Vo
20 SF OR 22% OF LOT
REAR YD. SETBACK: DEPTH = 228 FT
TOTAL SIDE YD. SETBACK: | 122 FT OR 25% OF LOT FIRE HAZARD CLASSFICATION
WIDTH MAX Il FT
NO CLASSIFICATION
MINIMUM SIDF YD. SETBACK:| 52 FT 8o FT
BUILDING HEIGHT: B2 FT 308 FT

5.- A-2 PROFPOSED 2ND. FLOOR & ROOF FRAMING PLANS

.- C-l

6.- A-2 PROPOSED FRONT ¢ RRIGHT SIDE ELEVATIONS
T- A-4 PROPOSED LEFT SIDE AND REAR ELEVATIONS

DETACHED |-1/2 GARAGE FPLAN

FRANCISCO PEREZ, PE
Professional Engineer
1503 91st. Street
North Bergen, NJ 07047
Phone: (201)908-9009
E-mail: fperez.eng@gmail.com

|CONSULTANT

DRAFTING

RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL
DESIGN

33 LAMONT PLACE
WEST BaByLON, N.Y. 11704
OFF: (631) 920-2445
CeL: (631) 704-6601

A E-MAIL: MARDRAFTING@GMAIL.COM

REVISIONS
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NO.

N
/2

/\

ISSUED TO

NO. DATE

APPLICATION NO.

e e
APPLICANT/OWNER

PALVINDER KAUR
ADDRESS:

151 CHURCH STREET

FREEPORT, N.Y. 11520
PHONE:

(516)943-4171 =
EMERGENCY CONTACI:=

NAME: MIGUEL RAMIREZ
PHONE:

(631)704-6601

S
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PROJECT TITLE

PROPOSED 2-STORY
FRAME WITH VINYL
1-FAMILY RESIDENCE

165 CHURCH STREET
FREEPORT, N.Y. 11520

SEC. 62 BLK 54 LOT 33
DRAWING TITLE

TITLE INFORMATION
PLOT PLAN, LOCATION
MAFP AND SYMBOL LIST
AND ENEREY CALC.

DRAWN BY: DRAWING NO.
MIGUEL RAMIREZ
CHECKED BY: T - 1
FP

DATE:

JUNE 222I| FRROECTT e
SCALE: 202122

AS SHOUN 8

2 022 "R



(PER TABLE 3.WFCM-20218 SBC)

NOTE: THIS SCHEDULE DOES NOT INCLUDE NAILING FOR METAL FRAMING STRAPS.
(SEE SECTION FOR STRAPPING AND REQUIREMENTS.
SECTION FOR ROUGH OPENING FRAMING REQUIREMENTS)

ALL NAILING 18 A GENERAL SPECIFICATION IT APFPLIES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

2020 NEW YORK STATE CODE REQUIREMENTS

GENERAL FASTENING
SCHEDULE SIDENTIAL

CODE OF NEW YORK

STATE

2 MILES PER HOUR
(7T1KM/H) SHALL BE

PERIMETER ZONE

WITH ONE OF THE
FOLLOUWINGS.
BEEN DESIGNED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH

— GABLE WALL
(EDGE ZONE)

. FOR GABLE ROOCFS 1©° TO 45° PITCHES

2. SEE STRAPPFING SCHEDULE A FOR
NAILING IN EACH ZONE

R3212.1] DESIGN CRITERIA.
CONSTRUCTION IN REGIONS
WHERE THE BASIC WIND
SPEEDS FROM FIGURE
R3212(4) EQUAL OR EXCEED

DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE
IPLANS HAVE

AMERICAN FOREST AND
PAPER ASSOCIATION
(AP$PA) WOOD FRAME
CONSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR
ONE AND TWO FAMILY
DUELLINGS (WFCM) 2218.

ANCHOR BOLT SPECIFICATION

( PER WFCM-2215, 3, 2, |, T X TABLE 32A )

ROOCF 4 CEILING FRAMING
RAFTER TO TOP PLATE (TOE-NAILED 3.2d PER RAFTER
CEILING JOIST TO TOP PLATE (TOE-NAILED) 3.24 PER JOIST
CEILING JOIST TO PARALLEL RAFTER (FACE-NAILED) 2-l6d EACH LAP
CEILING JOIST LAPS OVER PARTITIONS 4-led EACH LAP
COLLAR TIE TO RAFTER (FACE-NAILED) 3-10d PER TIE
BLOCKING TO RAFTER (TOE-NAILED) 2-8d EACH END
RIM BOARD TO RAFTER (END-NAILED) 2-led EACH END
TOP PLATE TO TOP PLAT (FACE-NAILED) 2-16d PER FOOT
TOP PLATE AT INTERSECTIONS (FACE-NAILED) 4-lod JolsTe- EA. SIDE
STUD TO 8TUD (FACE-NAILED) 2-l6d 24" OC.
HEADER TO HEADER (FACE-NAILED) led le' OC ALONG EDGES
2-led PER 2x4 STUD
TOP OR BOTTOM PLATE TO STUD (END-NAILED) 3-led PER 2x&6 STUD
4-led PER 2x8
BOTTOM PLATE TO FLOOR JOISTBAND JOIST, 2-led ¥ PER FOOT
END JOIST, OR BLOCKING (FACE-NAILED)
JOIST TO SILL, TOP PLATE OR GIRDER (TOE-NAILED) 4_ a4 PER JOIST
BRIDGING TO JOIST (TOE-NAILED) 2-18d EACH EN,Q
BLOCKING TO JOIST (TOE-NAILED) 2-8d EACH END
BLOCKING TO 8ILL OR TOP PLATE (TOE-NAILED) 3-led EACH BLOCK
LEADGER STRIP TO BEAM (FACE-NAILED) 3-led EACH JoIsT
JOIST ON LEDGER TO BEAM (TOE-NAILED) 3-8d PER JOIST
BAND JOIST TO JOIST (END-NAILED) 3-led FPER JOIST
BAND JOIST TO 8ILL OR TOP PLATE (TOE-NAILED) | 2-léd PER FOOT
STRUCTURAL PANELS
4' PERIMETER EDGE ZONE éd &' EDGE/6" FIELD/
4' OC. ® GABLE RAKE
OVERHANGES AS PER
TABLE 2-8 1995 WFORM
INTERIOR ZONE &d &' EDGE/2' FIELD/
4' OC. ® GABLE RAKE
OVERHANGES A% PER
TABLE 3-8 1995 WFORM
DIAGONAL BOARD SHEATHING
I'xe" or 1'x8" 2-8d PER SUPPORT
I'%I2" or wider 3.8d PER SUPPORT

CEILING SHEATHING

GYPSUM WALLBOARD

5d COOLERS

1" EDGE/I2" FIELD

WALL SHEATHING

STRUCTURAL PANELS
4' EDGE ZONE
INTERIOR ZONE

FIBERBOARD PANELS
Ve!'

25/32"
GYPSUM WALLBOARD
HARDBOARD
PARTICLEBOARD PANELS
DIAGONAL BOARD SHEATHING
I"¥Xe" OR 1'x8'
I'x12"' OR WIDER

éd
éd

ed
éd
5d COOLERS
&d
&d

2-&d
3-8d

&' EDGE/12' FIELD
6" EDGE/2' FIELD

3" EDGE/e" FIELD
3" EDGE/e" FIELD

1" EDGE/I® FIELD
6" EDGE/I2' FIELD
&' EDGE/I2' FIELD

PER SUFPPORT
PER SUPPORT

FLOOR SHEATHING (SUBFLOOR)

STRUCTURAL PANELS
I' OR LESS
GREATER THAN '
DIAGONAL BOARD SHEATHING
I'x&' OR |'x&"
I'xl@' OR WIDER

éd
2d

4:84

e' EDGE/12" FIELD
e' EDGE /' FIELD

PER SUPPORT
PER SUFPORT

12" MAX ’ ‘ 12" MAX
7 6'" Mlll\l 1. K> b" MIN
.. P R e ~, : ‘ i, .'.q‘ 5 5
3|z it =|2
(= — Z|X
NSO ol
=] b

MIN. 5/8' ANCHOR BOLT PER TABLE 32A (THI® SHEET)
USE 5/8' ANCHOR BOLT @ 4' OC. FOR 3 $TORY

L MIN. 1" EMBEDMENT INTO CONCRETE W/3' SQUARE
WASHERS AND END NUT SETUP.

2. ANCHOR NOTED HEREIN ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR
OR REPLACED BY HOLD DOWNS FOR
SHEARWALLS.

3. |-ANCHOR BOLT I8 TO BE LOCATED BETWEEN &'
MIN. TO 12 MAX. FROM ENDS OR CORNERS.

Shear Loads from Wind - Exposure B

Table 3.2A §/8" Anchor Bolts ~ Sill Pilate to Foundation Connections Resisting

{Prescriptive Altemative to Table 3.2)
Three Second Gust Wind Speod (mphy % ] 90 | 100 ] 110 ] 120 ] 130 ]| 140 ] 1%
Foundetion | Building Dimession 578" Anchoe Bolts
B - eryoind Number of Bolts Required in Sheerwa Line'** |
— T J"L""h'““"“l B 2] 2] 2 ] 3 T—?
16 2 | 2 2 2 3 3 3 | 4
20 2 2 2 3 | s s | 4« | s
2 -2 2 3 3 4 4 s 5
28 2 3 3 4 4 s s | s
32 3 3 3 4 5 5 6 7
Lty 3. 3 3 4 4 5 6 7 8
o0 3 3 4 s 6 1 7 | 9
50 s | @ s s 7 s | 9 | u
60 4« | s 6 7 8 0| n |
7 s s 7 s | o | | 1| 1s
80 6 6 8 o | nt 13| 14| 17
20 3 3 3 1 5 | 5 6 | 7
2 3 3 4 5 s 6 7 8
28 3 4 4 5 6 7 8 9
12 a | 4 5 6 7 8 9 | u
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 | 0| 2
e prs s s 6 7 9 [ 10| 2| 1
50 6 s P o | n | 12| ] s
P T | 7 s | n | )| ]| 0w
7 8 s o | 2] n| 2|2
80 9 | 10 | 1] | 1w} 19| 2| 2
28 4 s 5 7 s | 10 [ 11 | 1
2 5 5 7 3 9 | u | 5| u
36 s 6 7 9 | 10| 2| 14 ] 16
b “ 6 | 7 s | w0 | 2| v )] 6| s
R 50 7 B w0 | 2| w| | | 2
& 9 10| 2| ujwv| 2| n]|o2»
™ w | nfuwl]lov|20|s]2|a
30 12 | 13 | 6§ 1w | 53l 2 | a1 | 35
* Anchomge sequired to resiat Istoral loads shall be determmined tn the fovudation design per Scction 1.1.4,

Prescriptive limiis are based on assumptions in Teble 3.2.

spacing exceod 6 feet on center. For ofher anchor bolt imitations ses Section 3.2.1.7.
3 Sill plates are assumed to be treated Southern Pine.

2 Anchor bolts shall be uniformly distributed along the length of the shearwall ins, and in no case shall the anchor bolt

NAILING

AND  STRAPPING

#ALL STRAPPING TO BE |-1/4"' X 20 GAUGE STL *+

| CJ.
COLLAR TIE
€ 32' OC. et A e
[N \(
N
N
N
$ %
f
R
o
R aReY
gt , B
PR < RTIES Y
~¢-.".. '.' i &

ALTERNATE CEILING
TIE 4'-5' MAX ABOVE

AT CATHEDRAL ASSEBLIES:
PROVIDE STRAPPING AND
SIMPSON LSSU2g STYLE
RAFTER HANGER EACH
SIDE OR EQUAL

MIN. /8" ANCHOR BOLT PER TABLE 324
(THIS SHEET) ALL ANCHOR BOLTS TO
HAVE MIN. 15' EMBEDMENT IN MASONRY

BLOCK FOUNDATIONS AND MIN. T

EMBEDMENT IN CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS

AND SLAB-ON-GRADE. MIN 1'

EMBEDMENT INTO CONCRETE W/3' SQUARE
WASHERS AND END NUT SETUP.

TrEIcAL SECTION

DETAILS

'SIMPSON" EQUIVALENT - CS22 (COILED STRAP)
-MIN. BEARING IN FRAMING MEMBERS 12" -MIN.
NAILING AS PER TABLE 34 29018 WFCM FOR ALL
RIDGES AND USE TABLE 3.3B 2218 WFCM FOR ALL
OTHER CONDITIONS

AT RAFTER TO RIDGE CONNECTION

FOR STRAP 2 &d COMMON NAILS @ EA. END OF STRAP
FOR NOTED COLLAR/CLG TIE -2 lod COMMOND NAILS & EA.

AT RAFTER TO TOP PLATE TO STUD CONNECTION.

Tl

FOR STRAP- 2 &
FOR TOENAILING- &5 & d COMMON NAILS
: FORCJTORR-1 l&

e d COMMON NAILS (FOR 5 PITCH)
9 e d COMMON NAILS (FOR & PITCH)
FORGOF EA. PLATE TO PLATFORM ABOVE - | 16 d COMMON

NAILS @ l6" OC.

d COMMON NAILS @ EA. END OF STRAP

™~

~

Jo o o o o o

AT STUD TO FLOOR ASSEMBLY TO STUD CONNECTION.

00 0——00000 |

= D\ (ONLY APPLICABLE FOR TWO STORY CONFIGURATIONS).
(\ o ) FOR STRAP - 3 8 d COMMON NAILS @ EA. END OF STRAP
I "1/ FOR & OF EA. PLATE TO PLATFORM ABOVE ¢ ® OF EA. PLATE

TO PLATFORM BELOW -1 & d COMMOND NAILS @ &' OC.

00000

00000

AT STUD TO FLOOR ASSEMBLY TO SILL PLATE(S)
CONNECTION

FOR STRAP - 3 8 d COMMON NAILS @ EA. END OF STRAP
FOR & OF EA. PLATE TO PLLTFORM BELOW-

| 1& d COMMON NAILS @ l6' OC.

s
© 00

\ L T - .‘/

STRAPPING TO BE
INSTALLED UNDER SILL
PLATE ¢ RETURNED UP ON
INTERIOR SIDE PLATE.

AT STUD TO FLOOR ASSEMBLY TO SILL PLATE(S)
\ CONNECTION SLAB ON GRADE APPLICATION.

FOR STRAP- 3 & d COMMON NAILS @ EA. END OF STRAP

FOR ¢ OF EA. PLATE TP FPLATFORM BELOWY e d COMMON
NAILS @ l&6* OC.

NAILING REQUIREMENTS ARE BASED ON WALL SHEATHING NAILED &' ON-CENTER AT

TABLE R301.7 ALLOWABLE DEFLECTION OF STRUCTURAL

NAILS ¢ STRAPFPING

MEMBERS A, B, C

EXTERIOR WINDOW/DOOR HEADER

THE PANEL EDGE. IF WALL SHEATHING IS NAILED 3' ON-CENTER AT THE PANEL EDGE TO STRUCTURAL MEMBER ALLOWABLE
OBTAIN HIGHER SHEAR CAPACITIES, NAILING REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS DEFLECTION
SHALL BE DOUBLED, OR ALTERNATE CONNECTORS, SUCH AS SHEAR PLATES, SHALL BE RAFTERS HAVING SLOPES GREATER THAN 3/12
USED TO MAINTAIN THE LOAD PATH. WITH NO FINISHED CEILING ATTACHED TO Lneo

? WHEN WALL SHEATHING IS CONTINUOUS OVER CONNECTED MEMBERS, THE TABULATED RAFTERS
NUMBER OF NAILS SHALL BE PERMITED TO BE REDUCED TO I-1eD NAIL PER FOOT.
INTERIOR WALLS AND PARTIONS H/1e2
» |-MAX WALL HEIGHT FOR I1@/120mph ZONE, EXPOSURE B ¢ SPACING 9 1&' OC. IS 14 FEET:
SEE PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL SPECIFICATIONS IF APLLICABLE FLOORS AND PLASTERED CEILINGS L2e@
ALL OTHER STRUCTURAL MEMBERS L2402
MINIMUM UNIFORM DISTRIBUTED DESIGN LOADS o TEIOR UALLS U PLAGTER O e
REFER TO TABLE R32\.4 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE STUCCO FiNISH
Usg IVE LOAD | DEAD LOAD EXTERIOR WALLS-WIND LOADS WITH L24@
= BRITTLE FINISHES
ATTICS WITH LIMITED STORAGE 20 psf 12 psf
ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE I® psf 12 pef EXTERIOR WALLS-WIND LOADS WITH L/120
DECKS 40 por 1 por FLEXIBLE FINISHES
EXTERIOR BALCONIES o psf 12 pef 5
2 pe i NOTE: L = span length, H = span height.
FIRE BcAres A pat 1@ psf a. The windload shall be permitted to be taken as 0.7 times the Component and
GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILS 200 pef 12 pef Cladding loads for the purpose of the determining deflection limits herein.
GUARD RAILS IN FILL COMPONENTS 50 psf 12 psf b. Forcantilever members, L shall be taken as twice the length of the cantilever.
PASSENGER VEHICLE GARAGES 50 psf AS PER PLAN ¢. For aluminum structural members or panels used in roofs or walls of sun-
ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOMS 40 psf 10 pef room additions or patio covers, not supporting edge of glass or sandwich
panels, the total load deflection shall not exceed L /60. For sandwich panels
SLEEPING ROOMS 32 pef 1@ psf used in roofs or walls of sunroom additions or patio covers, the total load de-
STAIRS 40 pof @ pat | flection shall not exceed L./120,
ROOF LOADDING (LIVE=GROUND SNOW LOAD (20 psf 2 pef FOR
ADJUSTMENTS AS PER TABLE R32I15 OF THE ATTIC
RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE.) 15 psf FOR
CATH

TOP PLATE SLICE LENSTH

BLOCKING / ENDWALL 1 £

RIDGE- PLATFORM FRAMING ONLY/SEE GABLE END WALL DETAIL

|

£

[ J_/lf
/—/
]
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.//
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/—/

| _/—
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—

—/ A\/\V
]

-

FASTENING SCHEDULE B atmic ﬂ]
ROUGH OFENING FRAMING REQUIREMENTS FOR WINDOW OPENINGS N N N N . TABULATED SLICE LENGTH ASSUME T
1 OP PLATE-TO-TOP PLATE
%IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONNECTIONS USING 2-16d NAILS PER FOOT, FOR SHORTER SPLICE
LENGTHS, THE NAIL SPACING SHALL BE REDUCED IN ORDER TO
BLOCKNG 21 ?2,?-‘4/ PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT NUMBER OF NAILS
NETATION AR 2. TABULATED SPLICE LENGTHS ASSUME A BUILDING LOCATED IN
3. TABULATED SPLICE LENGTHS ARE BASED ON 8 FOOT WALL
R & HEIGHTS FOR OTHER WALL HEIGHTS, H THE TABULATED UNIT
s i g Y A c D E F LATERAL LOADS 8HALL BE MULTIPLIED BY H/B
EXPOSUER B
— 4. TOP PLATES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF STUD GRADE MATERIAL
2'-2" 2 (1)-2" X 4 | | | [ SECOND FLOOR
A " (1)-2" X 4' ¢ 5 . g N TOP PLATE SPLICE REQUIREMENTS TOP PLATE 8PLICE REQUIREMENTS
FOR WIND- EXPOSURES BiC- FOR WIND- EXPOSURES BiC-
F T XA BLOCKING 2 BATS ONE STORY SLAB ON GRADE ALL OTHER CASES
6 '@ 6 '.‘2. x b. 3 3 3 3 BACK o 4|_¢n oc
st BUILDING MINIMUN SPLICE BUILDING MINIMUN SPLICE
i s Lol 5 | a ’ 3 DIMENSION (FT) | LENGTH (FT) DIMENSION (FT) | LENGTH (FT)
l '2 X 6 |2|_@| 30_01 12!_0! 2|_@l
2 -2" 2 (2)-2' X &' 4 4 4 4 —jlr— 6'-0" 4-2" e'-2" 3'-0"
12'-0" 12 (2)-2' X &' 5 4 5 4 FIRST FLOOR 20'-0" 5'-02" 20'-@" 4'-2"
N N N N 24'-2" 6'-2' 24'-2" 4'-2
" o 28'-2" "
NOTATION (NOTE: ALL STRAPPING TO 280 e ee ==
ON: BE 14 X 20 GA, ) BLOCKNE 2 BaTS_ i oL 32-2 e-2
BACK ® 4'-2' OC 26'-2" -2 36'-0" T-2
A- NUMBER OF 8D NAILS ® EA. END OF STRAPPINGS (TABLE 35118 ) ¢ (TABLE 3] P. l9) —\l\_ i o w0 -2 2"
B- NUMBER OF SILL STUDS-ON FLAT (DOES NOT APPLY TO DOORS) (TABLES 32iG, P. 146) E fal n-e @ g2
C- NUMBER OF l6d NAILS END-NAILED THROUGH ADJACENT KING $TUD TO END OF HEADER s0'-0' 12'-2" sl e
® EA. SIDE (TABLE 35, Pli8) ¢ (TABLE 3. P. II®) 60 -0 6'-0" e0'-2" 12'-'
D- NUMBER OF JACK STUDS ®EA. END OF HEADERS (TABLES 321/A, Pl40t TABLE 32, P. 141 - - o =
TABLE 32IC, P. 142t TABLE 321D, P, 143 4 TABLE 32IE, P. 144. 2'-2 -2 e ke s
E- NUMBER OF 16d NAILS END-NAILED THROUGH ADJACENT JACK $TUDS TO END OF 8ILL(8) ee'-o' 22'-2' eo'-o" le'-o"
® EA. SIDE (DOES NOT APFLY TO DOORS) (TABLES 3.6, P.I2) ¢ (TABLE 3., P. I12)
e e R - I __ - e
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2020 NEW YORK STATE CODE REQUIREMENTS

CHAPTER 4
FOUNDATIONS

SECTION R402

MATERIALS
R402.2 Concrete.

Corncrete shall have a minimum specified compressive strength as shown in Table
R402.2. Concrete subject to weathering as Indicated in Table R301.2(1) shall be
air entrained as specified in Table R402.2. The maximum weight of fly ash, other
pozzolans, silica fume, or slag that is included In concrete mixtures for garage
floor slabs and for exterior porches, carport slabs and steps that will be

exposed to deicing chemicals shall not exceed the percentages of the total

weight of cementitiovs materials specified in ACR 318. Materials vsed to produce
concrete and testing thereof shall comply with the applicable standards listed in
ACI 31&. In addition to the cements permitted by ACI 318, cement complying with

ASTM C II57 Is permitted.
P TABLE R402.2

MINIMUM SPECIFED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE

PIPE INSULATION PER
ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE

TABLE 803.3.7
MINIMUM PIPE INSULATION®
(thickness In inches)

NOMINAL PIPE DIAMETER

FLUID = 15"
Steam 1Y,
Hot water 1
Chilled water, brine or refrigerant 1

For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, British thermal unit per inch/h + ft? - °F =W per 25 mm/K - m’.
a. Based on insulation having a conductivity (k) not exceeding 0.27 Btu per inch/h - fi?- °F.

ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE OF NEW YORK STATE

MNNUM SPECFED

STRENGTH" (1'c)

Weathering petential”
TYPE OR LOCATIONS OF CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION Negighie | oderete —
BASEMENT WALLS, FOUNDATIONS AND OTHER CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED 2500 2500 2500 ©
1O THE WEATHER
BASEMENT SLABS AND INTERIOR SLABS ON GRADE, EXCEPT GARAGE c
FLOOR SLABS. boe ASEQ 1e
BASEMENT WALLS, FOUNDATION WALLS, EXTERIOR WALLS AND OTHER P
VERTICAL CONCRETE WORK EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER. 2500 3000 3200°
PORCHES, CARPORT 8LABS AND STEFS EXPOSED 10 THE WEATHER, AND i e
GARAGE FLOOR SLABES. 2500 3000 3500

for 8l: | pound per scuare Inchs6 825 kiPa.
* At 28 days pol.

‘8ee Table R321X(1) for weathering potential.

S Concrete in thess locations that nay be subject Lo freszing anc thawing chring construction shall be air-entrained concrets in accordance with

footnote d.
o

.'bu Section R4©22 for minimum cement content.

SECTION R403
ROOTINGS

‘Concrete shall be air- entrained. Total air content (percent by volume of concrete) shill be less than 5 percent or more than T percent.

#4 REINFORCING

T BAR

18 IN. MIN.
LENGTH

#4 REINFORCING
BAR

18 IN. MIN. LENGTH

!‘.»F-‘i_,',‘_‘; bl FANAIAT Y . S

38 IN. MIN.
#4 REINFORCING
BAR
18 IN. MIN. LENGTH
NOTES: T = footing thickness
The minimum footing thickness, T, in stepped areas shall equal the footing thickness in those unstepped areas.
The reinforcing bar size in stepped areas shall equal the bar size in those unstspped areas.
A minireum of 3 inches of concrete is required around all reinforcing bars.

FIGURE R403.1.5
STEPPED FOOTING

SECTION R404
FOUNDATION WALLS

TABLE R404.1K1)

PLAIN CONCRETE AND PLAIN MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS

PLAIN CONCRETE MINIMUM NOMINAL PLAIN MASONRY® MINIMUM NOMINAL
WALL THICKNESS (nchee) WALL THICKNESS (inches)
MAXMI SOL CLASSES *

MAXIMUM WALL! UNBALANCED =
HEGHY aw, P, |G GC BN, (o oo T | W, aP, GG, 8, tﬁﬁ:’b"'
(PERI) (FEET)  [aw and 8P |8M-8C and ML |t SWand 8  [8M-8C and ML oy

5 4 3 3 3 ssoLcforse |6 scLicome |6 scLictomre
5 6 & & & soLiCor 8 [ 8

6 4 [ [ ) e soLiDorRs |6 soLiDeORS |6 soLiDdORS
5 & & & 6 soLio“om e s ]
[3 © 89 89 [ L4 2
4 6 & ® o soLioor 8 Y ®

1 5 e & &g & soLicor 8 e e
& [ L] 8 L r © soLiD
1 8 8 14 ) © soLipd 2 soLiD @
4 & '3 Py s soLicors | e soLiD"ORS [

e ) 3 & 8 s soLicoms ° °
& 8 8 2 L e 2 soLID ¢
1 89 7] 7.} ] 2 soLiD @ FOOTNOTE @
8 ] ] 12 @ scLIDd 2 8OLID o FOOTNOTE o
4 ) € ® s soLiodorse | ¢ soLicors s
5 & &d 8 ® ) e
[ 8 8 " L 2 BsoLD @

] 1 8 "] "] -] 2 soLID FOOTNOTE @
-] (] ] 2 12 soLID @ FOOTNOTE & FOOTNOTE @
? ] 12 FOOTNOTE f FOOTNOTE o FOOTNOTE @ ECOMNOTE &

FOR Si: | INGH=25.4mm, | FOOT=304.5MM, | POUND PER SGUARE FOOT= 6.895Pa.

4. Mortal shall be Type M or S and masonry shall be laid n ruming bond. Ungrouted hollow masonry units are permitted except where otherwise indicated.

b. Soll classes are n accordance with the Unified Soll Classification System. Refer to Tdble R4C5.I.

<. Unbalanced backFilled height s the difference in height of the exterior and interior finish
the unbalanced backfill height shall be measured from the exterior Finish ground level to

d. Solid grovted holiow units or solid masonry units.

. Wall construction shall bs h accordance with Table R4041.1(2) or a design shall be provided.

f. A design Is required.

Q. Thickness may be 5 inches, provided minimum specified compressive strength of concrets, Fe, is 4000 psl.

R404.1.6 Height above finished grade.

top of the interior concrete .

Concrete and masonry Foundation walls shall extend above the finished grade
adjacent to the foundation at all points a minimum of 4 inches (102 mm) where
masonry veneer Is used and a minimum of & Inches (152 mm) elsenhere.

lovab.wlarvmm.clcgnbuwnmd.

CHAPTERS
FLOORS

R502.8 Driling and notching.

Structural Floor members shall not be cut, bored, or notched In excess of the
limitations specified In this section. See figure R502.6.

L/3

|_| [p/3 max;
L
I /e max

L/3

_‘;—
?

D/6 MAX

D/ MAX

FLOOR JOIST-CENTER CUTS
} D/4 MAX.

| T
|

FLOOR JOIST-END CUTS

RAFTER/CEILING JOISTS (R802.7.1)

PIPE OR CONDUIT

2 IN. MIN. FROM TOP

AND BOTTOM OF JOIST D (ACTUAL DEPTH)

FIGURE R502.8
CUTTING, NOTCHING AND DRILLING

STAIR/GUARDRAIL DETAIL SECTION 311, R312

mm) measured vertically from the sloped plane adjoining
the tread nosing or from the floor surface of the landing or
platform.

R311.5.3 Stair treads and risers.

R311.53.1 Riser height. The maximum riser height
shall be 8!/, inches (209 mm). The riser shall be mea-
sured vertically between leading edges of the adjacent
treads. The greatest riser height within any flight of stairs
shall not exceed the smallest by more than %, inch (9.5
mm).

The width of each landing shall not be less than the stair-
way served. Bvery landing shall have a minimum dimension
of 36 inches (914 mm) measured in the direction of travel.

R311.5.5 Stairway walking surface. The walking surface
of treads and landings of stairways shall be sloped no
steeper than one unit vertical in 48 inches horizontal (2-per-
cent slope).

R311.5.6 Handrails. Handrails shall be provided on at least

one side of each continuous run of treads or flight with four
Or more risers.

R311.5.8 Special stairways. Circular stairways, spiral
stairways, winders and bulkhead enclosure stairways shall
comply with all requirements of Section R311.5 except as
specified below.

R311.5.8.1 Spiral stairways. Spiral stairways are per-
mitted for interior use as a component of the means of
egress from a habitable room, a basement or an attic, pro-
vided the minimum width shall be 26 inches (660 mm)
with each tread having a 7"/,-inch (190 mm) minimum
tread depth at 12 inches from the narrower edge. All
treads shall be identical, and the rise shall be no more

mim) in height. Open sides of stairs with a total rise of more than
30 inches (762 mmy) above the floor or grade below shall have
guards not less than 34 inches (864 mm) in height measured
vertically from the nosing of the treads.

Porches and decks which are enclosed with insect screening|
shall be provided with guards where the walking surface is lo-
cated more than 30 inches (762 mm) above the floor or grade
below.

R312.2 Guard opening limitations. Required guards on open
sides of stairways, raised floor areas, balconies and porches
shall have intermediate rails or ornamental closures which do

115'¢ WOOD BALLUSTERS @ 4.15°

SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF
MORE IN DIAMETER

OC. ON OFEN SIDES OF

STAIRSWALLS RAISED FLOOR AREAS, BALCONIES AND PORCHES

A SPHERE 4 INCHES OR

—\\

1159 WOOD BALUSTERSS €415 O. C.
ON SIDES OF STAIRS TREADS

SHALL NOT ALLOW A #4 § INCHES TO
PASS THROUGH

TYPE |

HANDRAIL

1 4* 9 MIN. AND NOT GREATER
THAN 2' o,

R502.8.2 Engineered wood products.

Cuts, notches and holes bored in trusses, laminated veneer lumber, glue
laminated members or |-Joists are not permitted unless the effects of such
penetrations are specifically considered in the design of the member,

CHAPTER 10

CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES

12 IN. FROM FLUE LINING

ALY,
A g

Z7 R 78/

% ) eorne,
%

7
X oA,

1 IN. CLEARANCE (AIR SPACE) /'
TO COMBUSTIBLE SHEATHING

For 81: 1inch=254 mm.

FIGURE R1001.15
CLEARANCE FROM COMBUSTIBLES

.ﬁ.ﬁ‘. - ﬁFLUEUNER
— RESRREEN
== 1 | N N R
5 / H : N N Absrace
1 || 2

m— o s L I— . AN 1NNV NNNN AV NN NN
= ‘ (B

/< < -

ROOF LINE

ForSL 1inch=25.4 mm,

FIGURE R1001.17
CHIMNEY CRICKET

R311.5.6.1 Height. Handrail height, measured verti- than 9'/, inches (241 mm). A minimum headroo ; , (IF THE HANDRAIL IS NOT
R311.5.3.2 Tread depth. The minimum tread depth cally from the sloped plane adjoining the tread nosing, or fe::l 6 mzcixnccs (clsggz mrl:ll)ns%all be pmvl:g:il A spirz :&3 not allow passage of a sphere 4 inches (102mm) or more in 1 CIRCULAR IT SHALL HAVE A
shall be 9 inches (229 mm). The tread depth shall be mea- finish surface of ramp slope, shall be not less than 34 ; itted 10 be the onl diameter.
enred hocEcntallv Batwisn, ol bl £ th 1 > is not permitted to be the only means of egress from a PERIMETER DIMENSION ON AT
ly een the vertical planes of the inches (864 mm) and not more than 38 inches (965 mm). story of a building. Exceptions: -
foremost projection of adjacent treads and at a right angle . . ) ) . H LEAST 4 INCHES (1@2mm) AND
to the tread’s leading edge. The greatest tread depth R311.5.6.2 Continuity. Handrails for stairways shall be R311.5.8.2 Bulkhead enclosure stairways. Stairways 1. The triangular openings formed by the riser, tread and & NOT GREATER THAN & } INCHES
within any flight of stairs shall not exceed the smallest by continuous for the full length of the flight, from a point serving bulkhead enclosures, not part of the required bottomrail of a guard at the open side of a stairway are (16 ) WHIT A MAXIMUM
more than ¥; inch (9.5 mm). Winder treads shall have a directly above the top riser of the fhght.to apoint directly building egress, providing access from the outside grade permitted to be of such a size that a sphere 6 inches ¢ omm
minimum tread depth of 10 inches (254 mm) measured above lowest riser of the flight. Handrail ends shall be re- level to the basement shall be exempt from the require- (152 mm) cannot pass through. 3 4" CROSSECTION OF DIMENSION OF
as above at a point 12 inches (305) mm from the side turned or shall terminate in newel posts or safety termi- ments of Sections R311.4.3 and R311.5 where the maxi- 2. Openings for required guards on the sides of stair A 2 § INCHES (5Tmm).
where the tieads are narrower. Winder treads shall have a nals. Handrails afljacent to a wall shall have a space of mum height from the basement finished floor level to treads shall not allow a sphere 4%/ inches (107 mm) to £ ¥F"
minimunm tread depth of 6 inches (152 mm) at any point. not Iesg than 1Y/, inch (38 min) between the wall and the grade adjacent to the stairway does not exceed 8 feet pass through. E 1 3/4'MIN.
Within any flight of stairs, the greatest winder tread handrails. (2438 mm), and the grade level opening to the stairway is . | 1/4* MAX
depth at the 12 inch (305 mm) walk line shall not exceed Exceptions: . :}lcvered by a dblﬂkhead enclosure with hinged doors or 9 <
i r approved means. - .
the smallest by more than ¥ inch (9.5 mm). 1 Handrsils shall be permitd to be iterrpted | 1 ppro s o NOSING
R311.5.3.3 Profile, The radius of curvature at the lead- by a newel post at the turn. 5 Rge, , \
ing edge of the tread shall be no greater than %, inch 2. The use of a volute, turnout, starting easing or| ~ R311.6.1 Maximum slope. Ramps shall have a maximum N\ | | 3/4' WD LANDING
(14.3 mm). A nosing not less than ¥, inch (19 mm) but starting newel shall be allowed over the lowest |  Slope of one unit vertical in eight units horizontal (12.5-per- - X -
not more than 1!/, inch (32 mm) shall be provided on tread. cent slope). OAK NEWEL e INCH (14.3mm) ] -
stairways with solid risers. The greatest nosing projec- 6.3 Handrail grip size. ; il R311.6.2 Landings required. A minimumn 3-foot-by-3-foot —WUOOD HEADER
tion shall not exceed the smallest nosing projection by :}ﬁllgse'g?m of mflggﬁs:; ty‘;:ls Zq;:roevfd:id;awf (914 mm by 914 mm) landing shall be provided: POST RADIUS MAXIMUN
more than ¥ inch (9.5 mm) between two stories, includ- Jent graspability 1, At the top aud bottom of ramps oL EADING EDGE | | A =
ing the nosing at the level of floors and landings. Dt o e ) ) i TREAD (PYP. ‘\_ 112' GYP. BD
Beveling of nosing shall not exceed !/, inch (12.7 mm). 1. Type I Handrails with a circular cross section shall 2. Where doors open onto ramps, 14 NA g
Risers shall be vertical or sloped from the underside of have an outside diameter of at least 1!/, inches (32 3. Where ramps change direction. ~ HOUSING IN we ILER
the leading edge of the tread above at an angle not more mm) and not greater than 2 inches (51 mm). If the . s : S N =
than 30 (0.51 rad) degrees from the vertical. Open risers handrail is not circular it shall have a perimeter di-|  R311.6.3 Handrails required. Handrails shall be provided W STRINGER
are permitted, provided that the opening between treads mension of at least 4 inches (102 mm) and not| ~ ©Onatleastonesideof altramps exceeding a slope of one unit E K TRIANGULAR OPENING
does not permit the passage of a 4-inch diameter (102 greater than 6'/, inches (160 mm) with amaximum |~ Vextical in 12 units horizontal (8.33-percent slope). <X 4" SHALL NOT ALLOW
mm) sphere. cross section of dimension of 2/, inches(57 mm). R311.6.3.1 Height, Handrail height, measured above ﬂ.<[ ASL OF &' SPHE (TYP.)
) 2. Type II. Handrails with a perimeter greater than 6Y, the finished surface of the ramp slope, shall be not less | ay 4" DGE PASSAGE & RE g
Exceptions: inches (160 mm) shall provide a graspable finger re- than 34 inches (864 mun) and not more than 38 inches E é_ 47 3N MINL
1. Anosingis notrequired where the tread depth s cess area on both sides of the profile. The finger re- (S mmj; = Q | 174" A
a minimum of 11 inches (279 mm). cess shall begin within a distance of ¥, inch (19 R311.6.3.2 Handrail grip size. Handrails on ramps ®|*Nq
2. The opening between adjacent treads s not lim- o) measured vertically from the tallest portion of - shall comply with Section R311.5.6.3, -' §E NOS|
ited on stairs with.a total rise of 30 inches (762 the profile and achicye s deptt of atleast*inch 8| R311.633 Continuity. Handrails where réquired on Q| oE
mum) or less. xpm) w pinch ( ¢ mm) VEIOW b Wides: por- ramps shall be continuous for the full length of the ramy ﬁ'
tion of the profile. This required depth shall con- ; g BRI, ~ " min
R311.5.4 Landings for stairways. There shall be a floor or tinue for at least ¥, inch (10 mm) toa level that is not Handrail ends shall be returned or shall terminate in g‘“
landing at the top and bottom of each stairway. less than 1%, inches (45 mm) below the tallest por- newel posts or safety terminals. Handrails ad:mcent toa 7 [ /4* PLYWOOD
tion of the profile, The minimum width of the band- wall shall have a space of not less than 1.5 inches (38 e
Exception: A floor or landing is not required at the top of 2 - . mm) between the wall and the handrails. TREAD ¢ RISER
interior fli £ stai «ded adoord 1 rail above the recess shall be 1!/, inches (32 mm) to A
aninterior flight of stairs, provided a door does not swing a maximum of 2%, inches (70 mm). Edges shall ‘
over the stairs. have a minimum radius of 0.01 inches (0.25 mm). SECTION R312 X\ HOUSING IN
A flight of stairs shall not have a vertical rise greater than R311.5.7 Mlumination. All stairs shall be provided with il- GUARDS g i STRINGER
12 feet (3658 mm) between floor levels or landings. lumination in accordance with Section R303.6. R312.1 Guards required. Porches, balconies or raised floor = g WEDGE
surfaces located more than 30 inches (762 mm) above the floor =
or grade below shall have guards not less than 36 inches (914 ® \—12' WD STRINGER
—s s e I _ S e —— = |
4' MAX,
o bmax BEAM POCKET DETAIL
(—]
1A AAAARARARAaR HANDRAIL REGUIRED WITH NOTCH PLATE AT BEAM 5/8' P. T. PLYWOOD
Gl SILL: SIDE SPACERS
NEW 2'x&" P. T.
1a ALeTERS WOoOoD 8ILL PLATE 2'xe' P. T. WOOD BEAM
SEAT CAST IN FOOTING.
— |
8TOO0PS AND LANDING | NEW 2'xe* WOOD SILL
J 000U UU Ul - MUST BE ILUMNATED N | PLATE
- N L}
2| ¥ '
- I |
N N ¢ oo, a} . NEW W &xle STL. BEAM
P z
~ AN S PROVIDE ANGLE BRACKET | \
° | e L2 e R - A
3 \ SToor Laona O & Ao AT : DEEP P T 1 .

2" MIN.

Blacking
panel

i

Must have 1%4" minimum joist

For information on lateral
load capacities, refer to
current Trus Joist rim

4'x4' POST CONNECTED
TO 8'¢ x3' DP. P. CONCRETE FTG.
(rYe)

Load bearing or shear wall above
(must stack over wall below)

Load from above

2x4 minimum
squash blocks

@ 2x4 minimum

bearing at ands Must have 1%" minimum joist
bearing at ends T SQUGSh b'OCkS
I |
ar:qglw and B2W Use 2x4 minimum squash blocks
@ @ to transfer load around TJI®
. . Flush bearing plate joist

oot f T et required. Maximum 4"

laerally at least overhang permitted at BEARING FOR DOOR BEAM TO BEAM BEARING AT

;6 of TII® joist top beam OR WINDOW HEADER CONNECTION CONCRETE WALL

Hanger height must be a
minimum of 60% of joist depth

)

NOTE: ALL ENGINEERED LUMBER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE W/ MANUF. SPEC. ALL INFO. SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR

BLD6. INSPECTOR REVIEW.

Verify Parallam® PSL or
TimberStrand® LSL column
capacity and beam

bearing length.

See current
Trus Joist
literature.

i

|
I \I

Strap per code if top
plate is not continuous
over header

BEARING AT COLUMN

BEAM ON COLUMN BASE

COLUMN CAP

COLUMN BASE

Apply subfioor
adhesive to all

contact surfaces i _ / ?ﬁiﬂn
= 4" maximum

ELEVATED

Protect wood from direct
contact with concrete

See current Trus Joist
literature for framing
connectors

O

WEB STIFFENER ATTACHMENT

%10

Three 8d (255*) box nails,
clinched

(Three 16d (3%") box nails at
314" TIT® joist flange widths)

Web stiffener each side.
See sizes below.

Tight fit
Web Stiffener Size
16 x 254" minimum
84" %" x 24" minimwm
34" x 254" minimum

1
1

=]

Web Stiffener Size
76" x 254" winimum
1° x 254" minimum
x4

Ble

w
a“u
¢
I

2

20" W. X 12° DP. POURED

CONCRETE FOOTING.

EONTINUGHS RIDGE VENT

T
2' X l@° RIDGE
"X 8 RR 6 OC.
/2" Y HEATING

€' X 4' T FROM TOP OF
TOBOT'FOo‘?ﬁ RIDGE HRaces

' X 4" T FROM TOP |
?O BOTWG ROOF RAg‘IEEgLL
2" X 4* STUDS le* OC.

2-2" X 12' HDR

2" X 4' STUDS l6* OC.
2-2" X 4'

JACK STUDS UNDER HDR (EA. SIDE)

2-2" X 4* SILL UNDER WINDOW

2" X 4' CRIPPLE ® 6" OC.
2" X 4' SILL PLATE
3/4* SUB FLOOR GLUED AND NAILED

| n |
E Il il v

(TYP) VAULT/CATH WALL DETAIL

STRAPPING CONTINUOUS

RIDGE VENT 2* X |@*
RIDGE

6" X 4' POST FROM TOP OF
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RESOLUTION NO. 10467-22

WHEREAS, the NASSAU COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION, at its regular meeting held on

Feb. 17, 2022, reviewed as provided by law, the following zoning matters;

LOCAL
MUNICIPALITY CASE NO, APPLICANT SEC. BLK. LOT(S
Freeport 2022-5 Cary Commons, LLC 54 319 96-100,102-104
226,227
Valley Stream 4071/4072 Centro Cristiane El 37 128 441
Elyon Church
Hempstead Village 2060 Stel, Inc, 34 358 9
TOB Plainview P-2-2022 Manetto Hills Associates 12 381 64
(with letier) 116, LLC

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the NASSAU COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION recommends that the

referring agency take action as it deems appropriate, the Commission having no modifications

Pursuant to Scction 239-m of the General Municipal Law, the referring municipality shall file o report
indicating its decision with the NASSAU COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION within thirty (30) days of final
action.

The resolution herein was, in accordance with all applicable laws, duly considered moved and adopted by
the following vote:

Marty Glennon, Chair- aye

leffrey Greenfield, 1** Vice Chair - aye

Leonard Shapiro, 2 Vice Chair-  aye

Neal Lewis, 3™ Vice Chair - aye
Jerome Blue - aye
Ronald Ellerbe - aye
Rick Shaper - aye
Lisa Warren - aye

The Chair declared the resclution duly adopted.
Resolution of the NASSAU COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION adaepted: 2/17/22

BOARD’S

xhibitNo.
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STATE OF NEW YORK )
} SS:
COUNTY OF NASSAU )

I, Sean Sallie, Deputy Commissioner of the NASSAU COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, DIVISION OF PLANNING, do hereby certify

that I have compared the proceeding with the original resolution passed by,the
PLANNING COMMISSION of Nassau County, New York on _A Z 2 /2L

on file in my office and recorded in the record of proceeding of the PLANNING
COMMISSION of the County of Nassau and do certify the same to be a correct transcript
therefrom and the whole said original.

I further certify that the Resolution herein above-mentioned was passed by the
concurring affirmative vote of the PLANNING COMMISSION of the County of Nassau.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hav/c,hereumo set my hand,
This__ /77 " day of

In the year two thousand and twenty-two

Y

¢an Sallie . &7
Deputy Commissioner
Division of Planning, Department of Public Works

A




JESSICA A. LEIS, ESQ.
JLEIS@FORCHELLILAW.COM

Inc. Village of Freeport
Zoning Board of Appeals
46 North Ocean Avenue
Freeport, New York 11520

Att:  Robin Cantelli, Secretary to ZBA

RE: Cary Commons LLC

28 A2

I~
8]

022

January 24,

128 Cary Place, Freeport, NY 11520
Section 54, Block 319, Lots 96-100, 102-104, & 226-227

Dear Ms. Cantelli:

Enclosed for filing with the Zoning Board of Appeals are the following:

1) Twelve (12) copies of the Letter of Denial;

2) Two (2) original ZBA Applications, plus ten (10) copies;

3) Twelve (12) copies of the Legal Addendum & Certificate of Occupancy;

4} Twelve (12) copies of the Department of Buildings Recommendation and the Short

Environmental Assessment Form;

5) Twelve (12) copies of the Application for Erection of Buildings;

6) Twelve (12} sets of photographs; and

7) One (1) original signed and sealed. plus eleven (11) copies of the Proposed Demising
Plan. Architectural Survey of Parcel 1, Architectural Survey of Parcel 2, and

Architectural Survey of Parcel 3; and

8) Twelve (12) Proposed Subdivision Initial Schematic Zoning Study.

Also enclosed, please find a check, addressed to the Village of Freeport in the amount of
$875.00, as and for the filing fee. Kindly place this matter on the Board's next available agenda

and hearing calendar,

Should you have any questions or comments regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to
contact the undersigned. Thank you for your assistance,

By:

Ene.

Very truly yours.

FORCHELLI DEEGAN TERRANA LLP

Jesséca 4. Leco
JESSICA A. LEIS




INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242

FAX (516) 377-2493

ROBERT T, KENNEDY E-MAIl. BUILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS
JANUARY 4, 2022

AMENDED LETTER OF DENIAL

Cary Commons, LLC
Richard Rauff

24 Stymus Avenue
Bethpage, NY 11715

AV 8

RE: 128 Cary Place, Freeport, NY =
Zoning District — Marine Industrial
Sec. 54 Blk. 319 Lot 96-100,102-104, 226&227
Building Permit Application #20212014

Description— Use variance — Use marine industrial property as a residential use
Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the
following reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no
building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance §210-117B. — Prohibited uses. The application submitted looks to use the property
as a residential use. Residential use is prohibited in this zone. The application will need a variance to use
the property as a residential use.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision, you must make application to the
Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter, For your convenience,
enclosed please find an application, together with an instruction sheet for filing, which includes the
current fee schedule. The completed applications, together with the required documentation and fee, are
to be submitted to the Village Clerk's Office.



Page 2

RE: 128 Cary Place, Freeport, NY

If you should have any questions or require additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
Application, please contact the Village Clerk's Office at 377-2300. In the event that you do not make
application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this Letter of Denial will expire and the Building Permit
Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled.

Very truly yours,

Jonathan Smith
Jonathan Smith
Building Inspector

fed
encl.
c: Village Clerk

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED
Yes: No X

£l v 8¢



sec.54 ik, 319 Lo, 96-100

102-104
™~ 226-227
BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
In the Matter
of >
the Application of

Cary Commons LLC

To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/ Index No.

COMPLY WITH

ORIGINAL NOTES
The application of Cary Commons LLC

respectfully states and alleges:

1. That the applicant (residesat) (has its principal office for the conducting of its business at)

Stnke out

napplicable 24 Stymus Avenue, Bethpage, NY 11714

phrase

State whether . That the premises afTected by this application is located at Land Map of Nassau County

applicant is owner,
lessee, or has option
or coniract, If other
than owner, state
briefly terms ol
agrcement.

Olaun reason for
demial from
Department of
Buildings.

Describe by
construction and
number of storics. IF
none, so stale

State nature of use of
propeny If a
business, give briel
description

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Sinike out whichever
word 15 not
applicable, Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible

to paragraphs and
section by numbers

REVISED 272017

. That (the applicant) {the applicant’s duly authorized Attorney

. That on or about the #th day of January

128 Cary Place, Freeport

and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concermed is that of OWner of the
subject property.

) on or about the

2nd 4oy of FEDIUATY 9921 fiied in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of

Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

as follows:
Application for Erection of Buildings or Alterations (3 separate forms), Short Environmental Review Form;

Proposed Demising Plan; and 3 Archileciural Surveys for proposed Parcels 1, 2 and 3, prepared by Barry M. Fahrer.

,20 22 , the Department ol Buildings denied said

application; upon information and belicf that the reason for said denial was as follows: Prohibited
uses in that residential uses are being proposed and the Marine Industrial District

prohibits said use. A variance is needed to use the property for residential uses.

. That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows: Currently improved

with one-story ranch dwelling (to remain), and a garage and containers to be removed.

. That said premises arc now being uscd as {ollows: unocc"'piefl residential dwelling._

. That the applicant secks authority to make use of said premises as follows: change of use

to use the property as a residential use for future potential subdivision.

. Upon information and belicf that a ¢permit) (variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by

vittue of the lollowing scctions of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Frecport or statutes of the
State of New York Village Ordinance Seclions 210-6A and 210-117B.

— Ll

= —
= =J
. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicknt. If the 7
application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property: 53 . :: 0
See Legal Addendum which is made a part hereof. Y e M
-~ - E/
L ~
=22 o
= ry .

= w

(o)

Sec. 54 Bik. 319 Lot(s) 96-100, 102-104 & 226-227



1f more space is
necded annex
statement on separate
sheet and refer to it
here with following
words: “See annexed
statement which is
made a part hereol.”

Save opinions for the
hearing.

if non-conforming
use is claimed, set
forth uses made of
premises and dates
thereof in
chronolegical order.

If this verification is
made by an officer of
a corporation or an
Association or by a
legal represcatative of
an estate, his name
and office should be
designated on the

first line.

10. That the grounds for this application are as follows: See Legal Addendum which is made a
part hereof.

11. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as follows:
Not Applicable.

12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the anthority sought herein)
tuperrinformation-and-beliefa-previeus-applieationwas-made-for-the-seme or-simitarputhority
seught-horein-and doniod-by-this-Board-but-that-this-application-centains-facts-not-alloged-or-shown
dranyprevious-preceding-before-thisBeard).

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herei

Q Cary Com /%
Dated: W"’\, ﬂ-/, , 20 22 %
/ 0 ’ ’ 7
gy: Richard Rauff
Ts: Member

State of New York )
County of Nassau) ss:

Richard Rauff, Member of Cary Commons LLC

The applicant named in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, depose and say that
Forchelli D T LLP
I_ read the foregoing application subscribed by =T Heegan a?araarq?mw the contents thereof; and that

the same is true to MY own knowledge except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged on

believe them

information and belief, and that as to those matiers l to be true.
Swom to before me this l/ day
29 7 Signature of Applicant
of /S 20
KAREN E GAVIN

Notary Public-Stale of New York
No. 01GA4718B805
Qualified in Nassau County

z Y ’
Notary Public/fwo«%%,—

I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict of inter
are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure.

Commission Exgires Oct 31 302 ¥

Notice
Conflict of Interest

&‘%m&\ & w22
7 Date® Year ’
Affidavit of Owner
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant.
State of New York )

County of Nassau ) ss:

1 Richard Rauff

being duly sworn, depose and say:

That he/she-{the-evwner-of- ) (is tﬁe Member of
Cary Commons LLC the property concerned is correct to the best of the knowledge of
deponent Richard Rauff )

That the gwner C8rY Commons LLC

Sworn to before me this ; / day

consents (o the granting of the authority soughtjf the above application.

e

Signature -

;2022 7

of
; O

4

Notary Public ( %va% =

REVISED 2/2017

=ZV82'\;

KAREN E GAVIN
Notary Public-State o}'miw ek 2
No 01GA4718805
Qualfie Nassau County Yk/



Legal Addendum to Application to Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport
Application of Cary Commons LLC
Premises: 128 Cary Place, Freeport, New York

The premises is located within the Village’s Marine Industrial District. The applicant is seeking
a change of use of the property, to utilize it as residential uses in connection with a future
potential subdivision.

The existing parcel is a 17,390.1 square foot property comprised of ten grouped tax lots. The
property is improved with a one-story ranch dwelling, a garage and storage containers, all of
which are presently unoccupied.

Should this application for a use variance be approved, the applicant would seek to subdivide the
property into three residential lots, with Parcel 1 totaling 5,948.6 SF, Parcel 2 totaling 5,910.6 SF
and Parcel 3 totaling 5,530.9 SF. The existing one-story dwelling would remain on Parcel 2, and
the garage and storage containers would be removed. Parcels 1 and 3 would also be developed
with residential uses.

In order to apply for a subdivision of the property and create three residential lots, a variance of
Village Code Section 210-117.B is required, which provides that any use not specifically
permitted shall be prohibited.

Village Code Section 210-116.K permits residential uses in two delineated instances: (1)
apartments in connection with a commercial or mercantile building, or (2) residences that existed
at the time of the adoption of Chapter 210, which are ultimately deemed to be conforming.

The Certificate of Occupancy (attached) for the existing dwelling on proposed Parcel 2 is dated
July 28, 1952, and Chapter 210 of the Village’s Code was adopted on November 3, 1952, so the
existing dwelling to be maintained is a conforming use, pursuant to Village Code Section 210-
116.K(2). We are now seeking the variance to maintain that residential use on the entire parcel,
which we would later seek to subdivide into three lots.

When comparing the proposed Parcel 2 to the more restrictive dimensional and bulk
requirements provided in Village Code Article V-Residence A Districts, the proposed parcel and
existing dwelling thereon is compliant with lot area, street frontage, lot width, lot coverage,
minimum floor area, maximum floor area ratio, height, front yard depth, rear yard depth, and
side yards width. Further, regarding the proposed Parcel 1 and Parcel 3, the zoning charts on the
Architectural Surveys demonstrate that each proposed lot is compliant with the lot area, street
frontage and lot width requirements of Village Code Article V-Residence A Districts. A
Schematic Zoning Study was also prepared by Russell C. Jordan Architect, which shows that the
building envelopes for proposed Parcel 1 and Parcel 3 can accommodate dwellings that are
compliant with lot coverage, minimum floor area, maximum floor area ratio, front yard depth,
rear yard depth, and side yards width.

Through testimony at the public hearing, the applicant will demonstrate that the proposed
residential use is an overall improvement of the site, and in conformance with Village Law
Section 7-712-b, will preserve and protect the character of the neighborhood and the health,
safety and welfare of the community.



o incorporated Village of Freepoii
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS.
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY NoO... 1720k, ... Date.....Jul¥.28y..........19.52,

THIS CERTIFIES that the building located at /8. Qaty.Plaas... BL.07V. ...
A0 Nost. Bad. AVEnue.cmm e KIOWH, 88 . 1280007 PLAAE. o cveserrene
erected

munder 8. Permalb No...o.. -3'52!_-1”1 TR RSN .;—.1;\.-.-.,,-;.-a.u.-,;:-.-Ai)plidaﬁﬂh NO. ...362;.-.......,.......-u..... .

Dated ....0ctober.2,....19..51., conformy substantially to the appreved plans on file with
this office and any approved amendments therelo, and to the requirements of the laws . Foveining
building construction and zoning ordinance and to the variance, if any, granted by the Board of
Appeals, if and as hereinafter noted, applicabla to a building of its class and kixid; and

distriet under zoning ordinance of the Village of Freeport subject to all the privileges, regitire-
ments, Hmitations and conditishs by law or as herelnafter specified,

Tavo Loats “Persona Assommodated 1 R S
it Lbe. por 89. Ft.|  Male | Female Total | L B
one ho 1 family |  Resldencé mid:
'| _ detached garage

VARIANCE granted by the Boiyd of Appenls by a resdlution adopted

(IR PRAVRTTPENPRNETES s [ } 1 1. ISR R R

Thiﬁ L‘.ertiﬁcata iS i'ﬂsuﬁd 'to..\Kahhﬁﬁ.ﬁ..aedﬂliw.;“.. P T T T P T Ve B ST EY
Addresa .. 2280y, Rlage.. Freporl. . ......commc




VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

Positive Declaration

X Negative Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-

ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. #20212014

Location: 128 Cary Place, Freeport, New York

Applicant: Richard Rauff, Cary Commons, LLC
Description: Use variance — Use marine industrial property as a residential use

Agency Contact Person:
Superintendent of Buildings
(516) 377-2242

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings
for the Board of Trustees

Village of Freeport
46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY

REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect

on the environment, as follows:

A)
o
B) Possible environment effects identified: oo (!
(only if positive determination) >
Z ~3
= .
L)
Dated: January 4, 2022 - Amended
Sexgic . Mawras

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supperting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.



Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Complecting

Part 1 = Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part | based on
information currently available. 1f additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond Lo any item, please answer as

thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the

13

lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.
= ~
Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information o =
a0 —
N = i
Name of Action or Project: T hG L
::; [y m m
Subdivision of 128 Cary Place S —_
. » » . B _::;“ \
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): S3 > i
128 Cary Place, Freepor, NY 11520 =R -
Brief Description of Proposed Action: = o
Change of use to use property as a residenlial use for future potential subdivision
Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 516.248-1700
Richard Rauff, c/o Forchelli Deegan Terrana E-Mail: JLeis@Forchellilaw.com
Address:
333 Earle Ovington Blvd, Suite 1010
City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Unicndale New York 11553
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO YES
administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that l:l
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency? NO YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: Nassau County Planning Commission-Subdivision Approval I:'
3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? : 4 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? _ Oacres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? _ __Aacres
4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:
(O Utban [ Rural (non-agriculture) [ Industrial ("] Commercial LZ] Residential (suburban)
O Forest [ Agriculture [] Aquatic [J Other(Specify):
[ parkland

Pape | of 3



5. Is the proposed action,

a. A permitied use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

N

KO &

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?

<
w

E

N

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?

If Yes, identify:

=<
2]
7

[]

8. a. Wil the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?
b.  Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?

. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed
action?

-
(]

E

|

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?

If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

NN NS

-
o]
7

]

10. Wil the proposed action connect to an existing public/privale water supply? NO | YES
IfNo, describe method for providing potable water:
]
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:
[]
12. a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeclogical site, or district NO

which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the
Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the
State Register of Historic Places?

b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensilive for
archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

2SR

s =

i 4
L

i

YES

ﬂ
1
i

A
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AN N0
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14, ldentify the typical habilat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

[CJshoreline [] Forest [] Agricultural/grasslands [ Early mid-successional
[dwetland [ Urban (/] Suburban

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or
Federal government as threatened or endangered?

<
m
[72]

[]

16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan?

-
m
w

N

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharpe, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?

b.  Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe:

=<
m
w

()

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water | NO | YES
or other liquids {e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment:

L]
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste | NO | YES

management facility?

If Yes, describe:

[]
20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe:

Automatic response from EAF mapper, but DEC database revealed no remedialion for subject sile.

I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF

MY KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor/name: Jessica A. Leis Date: 1/25/22

. o 0o . = o
Signature: Title: Attomey for Applitant =
h=d . L]
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EAF Mapper Summary Report Thursday, January 7, 2021 3:43 PM

Disclaimer: The EAF Mapper is a screening tool intended to assist
; " Ea a4} project sponsors and reviewing agencies in preparing an environmenta!
54.-318-207 . 3431871 54.-318-21734-319-223"  gegpcsment form (EAF). Not aX questions asked in the EAF are
3 -~ §4.-318-10 54.-318-22054.-118-216 answered by the EAF Mapper. Additional information on any EAF
54-318-208 ,54.-318B:9 54.318-219 54.-319-127 question can be obtained by consulting the EAF Workbooks. Although
F 54.-318 2 14 : the EAF Mapper provides the most up-to-date digtal data available to
4.-318-2 vt - 54.-319-115 DEC, you may also need to contact local or other data sources in order
= 54..318-8 54-3185 T io obtain data not provided by the Mapper. Digital data is nota
) ’ 54/-319-11 7 Substitule for agency determinations.
54.:318:203 = ) 54-319-236
54,318-102 Voo54-319-237 5
54.-318-1 54-319-107 A s Do“ma gomrul .
54, 19_105 II'-, < L \III 1 ; VL -4
3 Hep‘b&d e 54.-319-232
s L 54.-31996 | Teronto e,
— "'.II' '\ 54.-319-4 — o\ s it oRochaer
4 434 .-319- : o 54.-319-41 Albary
54 -31989 (1) 0 oafon
54131 6-82 Tk e 54.-319'43 nLumn B
N 54.-31 9_4754.-31 9-45 rflev&md aProvidence
= 54.-31951 !Ii -
= 54.-319-53 i York
= £ 4.9 a 3 431,397 ! oPitsburgh Philadelph|a
- Y - - i)
Gamin, USS Tk &7 3p INCRENEHETPENR Can, Esr Japsaiy, MET], Esn China (Hopgong, & Enah i Fitcan, Est Japan, METEsn Chwnw WFong ong Esn
Kotz Estl Fﬂiaiiﬁ{l(? JT{&&EE OpenStreetflap contribytors and the-Gldlsey [ Ié: Hin@penstreaiiap contiibytets, Aaiihe OIS User Community

Part 1 / Question 7 [Critical Environmental No
Area)

Part 1 / Question 12a [National or Stale No
Register of Historic Places or State Eligible
Sites)

Part 1/ Question 12b [Archeological Sites] Yes

Part 1/ Question 13a [Wetlands or Other Yes - Digital mapping information on local and federal wetlands and
Regulated Waterbodies) waterbodies is known to be incomplete. Refer io EAF Workbook.

Part 1/ Question 15 [Threatened or No
Endangered Animal]

Part 1 / Question 16 [100 Year Flood Plain] Yes
Part 1/ Question 20 [Remediation Site] Yes
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Agency Use Only [If applicable)

Project: I 20%9 '5-
Date: | ?c)‘//ll

Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 2 - Impact Assessment

Part 2 is to be completed by the Lead Agency.

Answer all of the following questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by
the project sponsor or otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by
the concept “Have my responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No, or Moderate

small to large
impact impact
may may
occur | occur

I. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?

e

Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
cstablishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conscrvation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Will the proposed action resull in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems?

S| 0 ) 9 5
OO O00000 0000

11. Will the proposcd action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

PRINT FORM Page 1 of 2
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Project: .,Qqaé -I%‘

Date: 5/&,_'(/9;1

Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 3 Determination of Significance

For every question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a
particular clement of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please
complete Part 3. Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that
have been included by the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency
determined that the impact may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting,
probability of occurring, duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-
term, long-term and cumulative impacts.

[ I:I Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required,
Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, |
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

. | - =
Freeport Zoning Board K :3[ _)}L_i( 72
Name of Lead Agency Date
Ms. Rosa Rhoden Chairperson |
Print omf (ﬁonsiblc Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer !
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer) l
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT. N.Y.

APPLICATION ND.
Flling Date

Application for

Erection of Buildings or Alterations

HAPORTANT - Appticant 10 compilets all items in sections: 4, If, NI, IV, V

2ommia  Marine Industrial

L. AT ILOCATION) 128 ?::Y Place - i OMTAICT
. Itripad,
LOCAYION 331.97" west of West Fnd Avenue
OF aeTWEEN AND
SUILDING iCram Sirear) 96-100, 102-10 ICrom Breet)
SECTION 54 orocx _319 vor 226 £ 2327 jl.;:'“lc::l 180 % :::. 17390.1 sf

Il. TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING - All spplicants complats Perty A - B.

A. TYPE OF IMFROVEMENT

11 1 New nuilding

201 A in .
anier Aumher of new housing unite
sgijed. H none-tinte none

B. PROPOSED ON EXISTING USE

NON ARBIDENTIAL - Camulotn Pary "E™
170} mdunriat

18 [ |  Ofties, bank, arafusians)
111 S, mecentie

AESIDENTIAL

" One Family

1zl | Tes famite

13 1 1 Assrtment - Rnier Ne. of Unite

3§ | Sebmning Poal PR
4 | | Repair [replacoment) 14 | 1 Tentwiont hotel, matel, or 20 1 1 Church, sthw religiavy
5 1 | Bulkhead {New, Repeir} o :"""";"‘"' ""::“‘:::'.‘ — 2t 1) Hesminat, Institutiunal
81 1 Fence ol o - 37 1 | Other - 3mesity
? | | Moving (reocation) oo
* Subdivision of land

C.CosY D. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

N/A Change of use 1o use property as a

10 TOTAL COST OF iIMPROVEMENT

s
residential use for future potential

subdivision. Use Variance Reguired.

)01, JDENTIFICATION — To be complsted by afl applicants
NAME MAILING ADDRESE — Numbes, sireet, chy and miste, 2ip TEL. NQ.
. Richard Rauff 24 Stymus Avenuc 516-316-
= | Cary Commons LLC Bethpage, NY 11714 2419
2
Coantrecipr
2
Architect or
Enginesr

1V. OWNER - CONTRACTOR STATEMENT

Y, FLOOD Fome

Buliding permit s lomssd mubject to the grovisions of Seetion §7 of the Workman's Compansation Low,

3 PROJECT LOCATED WITHIN
A DESIGNATED FLOOD

Exp, Dats,

Workmen’s Compeneation Certiflcaee Na.,

HAZARD ZONE?

Attorney for Owner:
YES_X__ NO____

Contrscior - gl ey It
o Ot Forchelli Deegan Terrana LLIF IF YES, WHICH ZONE7,_AE
b . 0 Ty " 1
Addeers 333.Enrlc. vington Blvd., Suitc 1010 IS PROJECT TO REPAIR
Phere Uniondale, New York 11553 FLOOD DAMAGE? X
=148~
e T 516-248-1700 YES _ NO
County al Ny PROJECT DESCRIPTION
N/A baing duly ewam, says the jo the sonwerier o Total/First Fir
b {He or Bt Square Foat
ownes of tha shows Mentioned buliding. That the tama of the show sogliostion sise tha Mebmawd cmt of Lk tuliding or of-
Teration, is correct 1o the best of knowladgs and belie! and sproes tn conlorrn t0 46 sgpikabie kews of (his Upper Firs :
P THite ¢ Hat} Squara Feet
Sworn 10 betars ma thia dey # of Fixtures S
i T s &p varroon [
Natary Pubile, [Ty r—— Oceup. Type | ! _E_,
County, N.Y. torney for Owner — -
V1. VALIDATION (0feial Uss Oniv} i [=)
—
Parmet Nunioer, e >
Approved by: S~
| ity i S .
F Pormit Vwsd, * "\J
Suliing N e Lu
il Superimtendent of Buildings -




| gan i - “ 15\5?__- |
"‘“l_lll ﬂl!lll o= i o

Ty
'\'!l—-'—-.-wv-v,

——aenae .

&

i
}1
--.!.4'
UEL
f&{i
o)
L-




VINYL —— V —

[E— m—

POST & RAIL

Rmmcx, MAP OF =P or _, soes® FILED AS COUNTY MAP £ MAP ¢ MM/DD/YY.

ARCHITECTUR4L 1959 10 20

SURVEY SCALE 1”=20’

4

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
MOWUMENTS HAVE NOT BEEMN SET, bolerrlling 4

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, PHYSICAL
lﬂ-qh“bh-ﬂwuhgw“ltﬂhdﬂbﬂncmﬂ--ﬁqm hdhmbqﬁmqlﬂhpﬁ-hﬂﬁmidhu
"Uncuﬂwrhodollmtbnl.nnluruymopharhgaﬂunndhrﬂanIhuﬁohﬂmdlnﬂon?M.wb-Mmz.ofﬂn
'On!yuplurromIhooriglm.lulthlaaurnymnﬂudwihanoﬂghwlufﬂuhndlumhcmbuudmllhmhmﬂdnmbh
Mmmumdmwm mmmmmmmmmummmwwu New York Stote Assocition
Profsssional mﬁ.’m lo the person for whom the behalf to nmnmns
me‘ﬁ‘hwmnuwmﬂwmm Partineiias 7Y W08,
This o s

L~ Bh S
f A s n
M =y (..\,
TEE o I
: | g @ | 'EQ
| | i R TN
- PARCEL 2| T |uw o D EJE
AREA: 13 =
l 59108 % Foot I © et
I).‘l Acres ¥ Q=
g ! @ 5
= ndll - 1=
my—| 14 B
| WIS | 2[8 G
.9 Sg. Fee -8 .
| . gk, 3
I gfa .
2 i< BV, sb55 ONE ﬂ o0 <
H |2 FRAME ! LQ
g | I
o] E FIRST FL e !
N e | 817 i )
s 1% S x—"
5 = r < |i A
£ o iz I ®
’ @ & . | . S | 1 -
3’ |f9_9 foo) ﬁm_\ 102). ‘102)
' S81°41% 60 21 | o §
GATE . o i GATE
8 =t et 386.97’
[}
2
(=] {Porcel
m a -:)-Idmu A Dintrict
E o 2 Required | Provided
g‘y /G, Lot Arma 5,000 SF. | 59100 SF.
g LEGEND ¢ Strest Fromtoge 50 fout B1 fost
1| v es— o\ A RV P ACK e i LI
. —_— -
g T”:;"v{"”:'gwm;:n G| AYERAGE 200° FRONT YARD SETBACK 14.4' Mol Foor 7rva | 200 57| 13m0 o
" Helght 35 fest or 22.29 foet ond
£ EXISTING GRADE "9 Front Yord Depth 3-.m foet :; 7 fout
E ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT HAVE NOTE: 6.0°P = PROPOSED FINAL BUILDING OFFSET | Teer Yord Dupth 20 foat 57
H BEEN DEVELOPED USING A NETWORKED GPS DIMENSIONS & ELEVATIONS AS PER CLIENTS ———— ot 5 ok 108 fout
S SYSTEM AND ARE CONSISTENT WITH NAVD 1988 REQUEST AND SHOULD NOT BE EXCEEDED. R I
& 15.25 fout 15.25 fout
UFPO TWO WORKING DAYS BEFORE v
' SDAGLGLINGI.I.POP-BOD-QBZ—?SBZ OR B11 COPYRIGHT ® OCTOBER 2019
l NON-MEMBERS MUST BE CONTACTED SEPARATELY. BARRY M. FAHRER LS.
EASEMENTS, IF ANY, NOT SHOWN, -
|

[

IOT d = TaY tian 1A X

== a UTIUTY POLE

i m— . — = LOT UNE



REFERENCE; "MAP OF “MAP OF ... ose” FEEDASCOUNTYI(AP‘ MAP § MM/DD/YY.

YN, — V—

— 00—

mou =~ ARCHITECTURAL 1950 10 20
maanec SURVEY T e
_-g i

% ‘E‘ﬁ}'

; CARY CANAL g
g 32y >
— T - T 88° =~
-— - ] h L [m]
| . N78°04E 64.1° supomean; | >
- —4.2 - ]| i o
| o) I @’ | DECK : >
a (] l ! ! h& —l_\ Es » N
g L | Jl b b DECK
sl lla BY TR [ | g
I el b —] 2 o N
| § ! | AR S
I !
g Q"N | i x ) k
o i I i
[/} L]
[~ ! ﬂ:
| ERIE 5| | Ei_% 2 _
T Vel | 28] | | ZE["% — a0
, g7, | o8l i sl | | [s] % L2 Q
o 2 : 2 =)
E ;h 4 IS 0 &
= ey l l [ ! g
ﬂ o' 5 & ] I e -
g S8 | | PARCEL 1 | in|pY 3
Z (G) . LOT AREA: N e |
B | 5948.6 Sq. Feet | I
; "..\ n s . 0.1 Acres | ' S
EN 1" | ) o im | D)
I DRVEWAY ! ® v
: %) T T %
: ~ l"} w811 | 64 e 1 N
[ )
.9" ., GATE . i
3 s : -;"—_x==x=—_-L.—_x—.L—— = 447.97’
é SIDEWALK :,E
: .
z
i=]
E BM. SET IN UTILTY N
G POLE FLEV. 10.0° G,
2 LEGEND
£
"] (Yoo umLY POLE | AVERAGE 200 FRONT YARD SETHACK 14.4"
G| | UTiLTY/LIGHT POLE &
< TREWI'IHDIAMEIER—'—-@ WWMMAM
Z| exsmnG crape & Roquied | Provided
o o Lot Arema 5,000 SF, 5,048.8 SF,
I
B g som ov e s e e TN X
§ SYSTEM AND ARE CONSISTENT WITH NAVD 1988 Lot Ydth 50 foet o4 fost
W gL ureo T S BET ORE | COPYRIGHT @ OCTOBER 20
l NON—MEMBERS MUST BE CONTACTED SEPARATELY. m BARRY M. F?HRER LS. e
EASEMENTS, IF ANY, NGT SHOWN. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, PHYSICAL MONUMENTS MAVE MOT BEEN SET, mm&&*ﬂ:m&%ﬂh
| Thin ey s Lded © be wned for Bubng Depcrimd, popoves sy e o bjct 1o ok & sers complels s swarch gy o Use of B surwy or ooy ol jurpose sy rmdl b probioss for obch i servper ol 1t b By
'Umulhoﬁznddhruﬁonluulﬂrvlymnpb.ﬂrlngﬂﬂuﬂl.dhndmmf’ludhumdm?m.lub-ﬁhhhnz.dlthwakShhmm'
'On}ycoplufmrnIhoorinlmlufﬂutwmymnﬂudwlthcnoﬂolmlofﬂnhwwfuuwlodlhllhmmbhmmm'
I of Prof al Lond Survey ‘mm%mm%nm 'th%hﬂ.‘g:?__ﬂdfhnﬂghh*mm‘

ymmwmmummummnmm.r' e

L/

GRAM m COMMTT OIAAMr Atinm A~ A

§ 5= FILED MAP LOT # C.D. = CELLAR DOOR

§# = TAX MAP LOT

=C= = UTLTY POLE__LOT

- — = — — = LOT UNE



— 00— wn —V—

METAL ———X—— RON ——|—— WOOD ——\\—— POST & RAL

AREA WAY FENCES;

—_

= = =——— = PROPERIY LUNE_A.0. = AWNING OVER O.H. = OVER HEAD AW. =

ARCHITECTURAL V3§ ° 1A

SURVEY

__FILED AS COUNTY MAP § MaF § MM/DD/YY.

105 0 10 20

———_— .

SCALE 1”=20’

.
! o
I @
! >
! BULKHEAD ™
i l ) Eq
: |
Is.o* | | i b
’l‘i - i 2 |
B P ! v >
[ |- i ! &
M | I e N
|y ! i A
N e ! i
| |2 l i e S
- o [ M ! .
T&8 ! | Sl [looo]
| 21 ! ' | 319 Q
T R & ? -
| & | : L
'o . | <)
% g | : S Ry
L i PARCEL 8 ' =)
! . oT ARea: | &
x | 5530.9 Sq. Feet | &‘
X I | O Acres
. . |
7 ! i 1 n
- . | . : . E .
R I N R " W -1 S EQ
ol g _gprearw b o T N
5.7'] GATE 1°41'W D AT, VP4 s
FE 0.4'N oo 93197 ——
OH._ __ _WRFS __ _ __ __ _ ___
q?f 2 ororoe
VRS 4.30 Wm
&
t'(‘ () ,6’/%
p— CARY PLACFE
WOOD UTILTY POLE—— -C- i
UTILTY/UGHT POLE——— & | AVERAGE 200° FRONT YARD SETHACK 14.4'
Zoning Chart (Perce) 3)
TREE WITH DIAMETER —— €209 Vioge of Freeport ~ Reekdence A Ditrict
EXISTING GRADE & Raquied | Provided
LA Area 5,000 SF, 3,830.9 SF.
TIONS SHOWN IS _PLAT
BEEN DEVELOPED USING o NETWORLED. GPS Btrost Fronsgs | 50 Fort | 55 Feut
SYSTEM AND ARE CONSISTENT WITH NAVD 1588 Lot wiath 50 Fest | 88 Fest

CALL UFPO TWO WORKING DAYS BEFORE i
DIGGING! 1-B0D-962-7962 OR 811
NON-MEMBERS MUST BE CONTACTED SEPARATELY.

EASEMENTS, IF ANY, NOT SHOWN. .

L]

-

PHYSICAL MONUMENTS HAVE MOT BEEN SET,

UMLESS OTHERWISE HOTED,
Mﬂh“hhﬁhh“mﬂdh*hm-m*&-ﬂqm Une of s

'Unouﬁlorh.ddhmﬂonbamnqmuphudmnww:umr'lmihomtbnﬂneﬂonm.

COPYRIGHT © OCTOBER 2019
BARRY M. FAHRER L.S.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
Unauthortzed reproduction
WITH OUT A RED [ SEAL ARE
suwy ke oy clur prpem may radl In probiuns for which Bl swwyer ol ol be Babla.
sub—division 2, of the New York Educotion Low”™

Stote
'Onbeoph.fmmﬂuodglnddﬂlblmwmathdwlﬂimorivhu!cflhllﬂnduuwlyur'llﬂmdmllhullhumld-ndbbowldtmumiu.'
Indloated hereon that this su woe preporsd in accordance with the Code of Proctice for Lond the New York Stols
of Profensonal 1200 Suvwyors, St catiogions okl r oy 10 ihe persen, o whory e, s vk o e o b Sl B o o York Sty peveciation

AL A )t = e t50

AN - FDAITE BrArne AiRm A s

SR = PELAR NAND

-t emi— . w LOT UNE === UTILITY POLE LOT & = TAX MAP 1OT 8 S2t=m FIFN WAP 10T &



Bgitgiuagitig

#& ————30ws omusia ‘ATELYNY4IS QILOVINGD 38 SN SHITAIN—NON
& IO HUM T3ML 118 M0 Z962—ZD6-009—i IINISSK
TYO0A3E SAYQ OMINNOM OML Odin TIVD

AV = (9 — A—— UNIA_——[0—— vd % 1S0d ——\\—— 000M ——X V3N 'S3ONZ3 3_3JvOSONVT = 161
0 [ azconczora:2) vy nvssw 40 ALNNQD  £zE—9zz % #01-Zol ‘00L-96 "ON ](Q7 6LE "ON Y2078 XVvi ON JLIL
I (e, s S0z czalore) LHOdTRYS vs "ON NOILD3S
= § a0 Ll Ban s ar 6loz/t0/0r QIAIAYMNS I1vad 1ssosL0z # G0OC
4 il
m HOATANAS CONY  G3SNTOM ANVANOD JONVHNSNI UL azﬁzm_..%ﬁusz:.m__“unw
3 ALVLS HHOA MIN 371 SNOWHOD AMYD
= HIMHYS W ANYVYE 44nvy HON
5 Y90A M3N 20 TVIS NY1d 9NISINI 0Z0Z/ZL/Lt Q3SIA3Y . :0L a3AILN3D
SAMUSS WNbISONS JO SUSHNS JOUOREPD (7] ustimneu Bupuey sosubmit

- (Q3AY3SIY SIHOW TV 'NMOHS ION ‘ANY A1 'SININISVE e e T S35 fo e Bt S B ea ke U S R e e o s e e |

ST HIYHYS "W AN¥vE SI9CO ONG PIOA 89 O} PANPIIUCS 8 [OUS 0SS PREROGWS BCAAN PUD O} O PUIBLO UD UM PRVDW ASAMS B O IOudio el walp esdoa Aug,
H 6102 ¥380130 @ LHOINAOD hlsaliulla”mﬂﬂan“h.h”lllllgrliﬁ! l..l_Ihﬁ-‘..i!ﬂll.‘ﬂrrﬁﬂ“.nhlla:i.tl.!

o Ti0d 1HOM/ALNLN
o TI0d ALMUN 0OOM » &. b. S @. 8961 QAN HUM INIISISNOD 3NV ONV PELSAS
% 6 VA 001 ‘A3d 3104 ™ Sd9_GHIHOMLIN V ONISN 3J073A30 NI38
S ] ALMUN NI 135 “WE ) JAWH LV1d SIHL NO NMOHS SNOLYATT

= §F 101

¥00Q ¥VYTI3D = "0D # 101 JdvN 014 =

= —==——K

ENaNTe)

& 8und 313¥IN0D = 00 BUNJ W08 dINVED = 089

GN3931 3
&. . . oy K Lt > % ! . 4 X811 J9VHIA0D 107 Q
_ H3Lng wod "bs 1'0BELL WINY L0 o
_Swda T __ @8 ZIE DR [ 11 R — o~ ———— —8una- == =T T = wedBS V06 INmdI00d 30VaVD 3
: N¥O 3y v 081 _ || #,7%.785 | Bzprmas ‘oo I -
M ALB'TEE “ a_.#. T %dllﬂuélli_ﬂz.waﬂ-rjﬁ m | = ﬂlwp&"nl“lﬂ“wwl.?_lﬁlﬂn@. o >
! L~ L= b L~ .- - ' = ! u.lf ; e = . b
o a, o e W s i ow @ @ % SINITD 43d SV SNOUVAITS ¥ SNOISNEIO !
: | = _ | s K @ - . 135440 ONKTING TNIJ 0350d0Nd = d,0'S UON |5
U | i k& | =i 3 3l | | N z
- o wn I =
| sy 1o | Ay _ = o T4 _ o) b3 9 “ o _m
| 1004 bs gOtSS b oo . w21 | 904 "bS 9'abes | (9 o
™) ta | o a.5f0r 4R 15| | 4 7g0uvs | o |8 3
nd 8 | & 10dvd " o B _ _ il o
¥ i . : @ | : ] . ) :
o | # o TAVHT S | W'l _ 3 B
N " | " . = __x 4 AZ0LS 6222 ‘A3 mu. .m_ ) I P | 3 w R h !
o : ok R NGO 2l . £ s o
N Ml [.° | & I gzit T |SE! - |=8 U [®g | L &
| %0078 o I : Q¢ i & Vo' Tl |53 I 3| | u
gl o . _ ~ T be & L i e 3 3 o &
5 i B | e ] e g | SR g a2 ;
V | - “ _ m.&.hwﬂ: I.Wt.l_lw y a'0L I.w.lvw .._.“ww..au._wo‘_.ﬂ “ “ WH .
A _ _ _ = B K ] _— [#030 ! b i _ ‘8 =
g Al . | & _X -oou-E_.mM L - _ | & ! . ol "
: " I
oy | _ _ c| | V3w 107 * £z _ _ " =,
N Y _ _ Zl i |z 7o00vs oz || \ _ 3| _ < 17
4 ;e . i _ | N Ty prvi___anvead = 1. z
H of . ! | Y3 | canoney 38 oA 37 I @
g £5 § _ _ _ \“ L o 2 i 2
. . " :
LHOAI3NS 40 39y, vy | _ _ _ . _ s\ : 2% n
ERTEED KNS _ i by T _ I _ 59 ! g s
I b [ . _ Gvannng _ = |l||-..I| - — = [=]
1€ V828 11 o ! o | LT - - 02=,1 VIS 8
L 168 | - = I T,90.84N AI_E ——ean
NVId INISIWAHT - - — mmca .\Nm&‘% s _ _ g
aZ80d0Hd TVN VI 0z or o0¢or [
7881/50/90__9ete-0/599 ¥ VI AINNOS BV (FTA ToGuVE ONT 153A 0 dVN, SONSuSIy

A



00 1S

TOHINIMETD, uﬂ;mﬂm
e R CIEEETY

R
oz0z-82-1 [li]

o
-]
2
(]
=la)
v
[+

Aaen

T SUOUIUIO,)

02CIT AN Wodzazg ‘saeld £19) 21 |

uolstalpqng pasodorg

Apnig Fuiuoz orjewayog [eniuj

8089—-1¥2-019 auoh
"19a4)5 oulse) ¥

02611 Hio) saN ‘Jodessg
1093IYOIY UepJof ') [[=ssny

102" [0 @ISO Y (et ~F

g
g
:
o
®

&

K
HT-98 M7 GIE A30ld ¥g uoneg aowd £iwp

=== B AEETS

W EWR

uheareay vasy 3.:.:3 0eg'g _

;Lﬁé_._l _i.._q = _J1||,..__ml_

3

dOVId A¥vVD
Y

whesz et = xo0u

§

= ____q..m?.

ST 40 o4 1A
.:_._Qnr_ R

ze ) Y 8T WC I

=/+ 9% T3 opvaD Tumeng

STL TI spey prsnipy

o217

40004 191 QL SET

NIWQYRE U4

doolf PUZ OL ,§22 T

Aauqies g (-2l




INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

February 8, 2022
LETTER OF DENIAL

La Donna Taylor
158 N. Ocean Avenue
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: Address: 158 N. Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
Zoning District: Residence A Sec 55 Blk 262 Lot212

Building Permit Application #20222571
Description: Fire repairs, Construct a new 94 sq. ft. first floor rear addition,
42 sq. ft. vestibule & new 735 sq. ft. second floor addition

Dear Sir/Madam:;

Your application has been reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that the
above captioned building permit application must be denied for the following reason(s):

1) Village Ordinance §210-6A. “Conformity required”: No building or land shall hereafter be used
or occupied and no building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with
the regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located. The proposed plan that you have
submitted indicates that the property will not be in conformity.

2) Village Ordinance §210-39A. Sky exposure. No building shall penetrate the sky exposure plane.
The application submitted shows a second story addition which penetrates the sky exposure plane. A
variance will be required to penetrate the sky exposure plane.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within
sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions,
application, Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the
Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s
Office at 516-377-2202 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed
application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only
ONE complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the
Clerk’s office. Only after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made.




Page 2

RE: 158 N. Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60)
days of the date of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty
(60) days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be
cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning
Board of Appeals Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

Superintendent of Buildings
Jonathan Smith, Building Inspector

Enclosure
cc: Village Clerk
Rudolph S. Shatarah, P.E.

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED
Yes: X No:




VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :

Building Permit App. #20222571

Location: 158 N. Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY

Applicant: LaDonna Taylor

Description: Fire Repairs, Construct a new 94 sq ft. first floor rear addition, 42 sq. ft. vestibule
and new 735 sq. ft. second floor addition

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

ﬁ \ N
Dated: February 8, 2022 é *‘@ \{)\%\
gy

-~ Sergib A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.




COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant is owner,
lessee, or has option
or contract. If other
than owner, state
briefly terms of
agreement.

Obtain reason for
denial from
Department of
Buildings.

Describe by
construction and
number of stories. If
none, so state.

State nature of use of
property. If a
business, give brief
description.

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable. Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible
to paragraphs and
section by numbers.

REVISED 2/2017

SEC % BLKOKD LOT. QA

) e

BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

In the Matter L
of

the Application of

To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/ Index No.

The application of LSOO \Qx“\\() \

respectfully states and alleges:

1. That the applican| ) has its principal office for the conducting of its business at)

S Nooree Dosog, Asce \\Q&:Cﬁi\— W NSO

2. That the premises affected by this application is located at Land Map of Nassau County

S e Doeco A \~*tte,oot\- Sec S5 BIkAE) Lot(s) D\

and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of

AN\ &

) on or about the

3. That((the aEEIicantikthe applicant’s duly authorized

120 Q7 filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of

& day of-;\g_m SN

Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

Vioos, 230\ D A@@\\Q@c&tﬁf\

as follows:

4. That on or about the Z) day of \ oy, 20 _:;Q, the Department of Buildings denied said

application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows:

5‘&\\ Q\AD&) 200,

5. That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows:

S\RY ‘:D\&s‘* [aessh Q\mc Teos o thwn DS
I AN S [ o A =0 SN oo S\ ‘2&&3&&1\,&\

6. That said premises are now being used as follows:

COONLD e e S,

7. That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows:

To e Qe S Ddasnone. o) ANRN S
N \x\u ooas. . ~
8. Upon information and behef that a (perrmtor such use may be granted by this Board by
virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the

State of New York

9. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the

application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property:

NN




If more space is
needed annex
statement on separate
sheet and refer to it
here with following
words: “See annexed
statement which is
made a part hereof.”
Save opinions for the
hearing.

If non-conforming
use is claimed, set
forth uses made of
premises and dates
thereof in
chronological order.

If this verification is
made by an officer of
a corporation or an
Association or by a
legal representative of
an estate, his name
and office should be
designated on the
first line.

10. That the grounds for this application are as follows: O L DOCovee, T : SO\,
» «\ " ~ . e
o o Nae, vome, aStve s Noe N

11. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as follows:

A

12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authority sought herein)
(upon information and belief a previous application was made for the same or similar authority
sought herein and denied by this Board, but that this application contains facts not alleged or shown

in any previous preceding before this Board).

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein be granted.

;20 C)\**‘553" Al e \53\ - t)t)q\&/\

e

Dated: \v-e';\(b\i\)()‘?\\\

N

BY:
ITS:

\© ¢

QULONR &

State of New York )
County of Nassau) ss:

The applicant named in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, depose and say that

read the foregoing application subscribed by and know the contents thereof; and that

the same is true to own knowledge except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged on

information and belief, and that as to those matters believe to be true.

Sworn to before me this Q day .
Signature of Applicant Q

of M 2022
Notary Publﬁﬂ"%:a/ //Vlﬂ-//%;évv—& )/

A
AY

LISA M DEBOURG
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK

No. 01DE6294362
Qualiﬁ@d in Nossoui O

bt

L 4
1\/ é/l My Commission Expires December 16, RZA4)
otice

Conflict of Interest

I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict of interest and hereby certify that there
are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure.

71/1;%/ T 0232,

AN YU

Date /] Year Signature s
Affidavit of Owner LISA M DEBOURG
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicanfyo7aRY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
No. 01DE6294362
State of New York ) Qualified in Nassau County

County of Nassau) ss:

I

My Commission Expires December 16, 0’?\0&5{:“)

being duly sworn, depose and say:

That he/she (the owner of

) (isthe of

the property concerned is correct to the best of the knowledge of

deponent J)
That the owner consents to the granting of the authority sought in the above application.
Sworn to before me this day
of ,20 Signature
Notary Public

REVISED 2/2017
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Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional inférrrmation which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

LA DONNA TAYLOR

Name of Action or Project:

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):
158 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE, FREEPQRT3 NﬁEW YORK 11520

Brief Description of Proposed Action: "

CONSTRUCT A NEW SECOND FLOOR TO REPLACE THE EXISTING 1/2 STORY.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone:(516)731-4687

RUDOLPH S. SHATARAH E-Mail: RUDOLPH@RSCE-PC.COM
Address:

6500 JERICHO TURNPIKE, SUITE 1W

City/PO: State: Zip Code:
SYOSSET NEW YORK 11791

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that /
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: /

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
[JUrban [JRural (non-agriculture) [ JIndustrial [ JCommercial Residential (suburban)

[JForest [lAgriculture [JAquatic [ ]Other (specify):
[]Parkland

Page 10f4 N T 97




5. Is the proposed action, NO | YES | NA
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? I | [ 7 J
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? ' . | v l

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO | YES
landscape? l ] [ v I
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES
If Yes, identify: ,_| I___I
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO S

If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: /

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? [CINO[/1YES]

If No, describe method for providing potable water: /

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? [CINO[/]YES]

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: /

12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES

Places? I v | I l

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area? [‘/1 I I

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES

wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

V|

V]

14. 1dentify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

[Bhoreline [JForest [CJAgricultural/grasslands [JEarly mid-successional
[JWetland [¥JUrban [JSuburban

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?

YES

16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? YES
L |
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? YES

If Yes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? [YINO[]YES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: [vNO[]JYES

H%E%H%

Page 2 of 4




18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size: /

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe: /

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES
completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe: /

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor name: Date:

Signature:

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my

responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No, or
small
impact
may
occur

Moderate

1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

Doopoogouy
Uooooobbod

Page 3 of 4




No, or Moderate
small to large
impact impact
may may
= , occur occur
10. Will the proposed action resultin an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage D
problems? I:]
11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? I: D

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts.

[] Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required.

[C] Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)

Page 4 of 4




IPRE AR ERMERNE UF DBUILLIJLNGS
OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT. N.Y.

APSLICATION 7@. 59/
Filing Doto }z /( 2.0

Application for Erection of Buildings or Alterations

IRPORTANY — Applicant to complate all items in sactions: 5, 80, 800, 0V, ¥

. (No.) (Broot)

SégCAT!ﬂN SETWEEN West Lena Avenue AND West Lena Avenue

aUILDIRG 55 [eramdirae) APPROX. (c'mg‘s'm, Lot 725()
SECTION 2LOCK 262 cor 212 Lot sczs1 25 ® AREA LN

AT {LOCATIOND

158 North Ocean Avenue

ZONING
omrRicTRES A

K TYPE AND COST OF BUILDBIRG — ANl spplicants complete Parts A - .

A. TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT

] D New twilding
2 Addnion-Altaretion (1! raalkgontial,
enter numher af now houting units
edded. I none-8tote nene

3 D Swimming Poel

RESIDENTIAL

B. PROPOSED OR EXISTING USE

NON RESIDENTIAL - Camplete Port “E™

4 D Ropair (roplecemont)
5 [ ] sulthead (New, Repair)

6 D Foace

? L—_l Moving (rolocation)

111 Ona Fomily 17 Indueirict

12| Two femiiica 1@ Oftico, bank, prafcanions!

33 D Apsrtment - Entor No. of Ualts ______ 19 D Brorea, mereantile

14 Transiont hotel, moteld, or 20 D Church, other rellplous
dormwitory - Entcr Ne. of Unlte 29 D tospitol, Institutionsl

18 D Gorage or Accagsory Btructure e I:] O —

16 D Othes - Spozify

€. CosST
10 TOTAL COST OF IMPROVEMENT
2N TS TS v

b. BESCRIPTION OF PROJECY
CONSTRUCT AN NFW SECOND FLOOR TO

S

P

REPLACE EXISTING 1/2 STORY

] —_— . | V4
L Elce @mmc&g:z

115, IDEMTIFICATION ~ To be complated by afl applicants

NAME

MAILING ADDRESS — Numbes, strem, clty ond otote, Zip

TEL. MO,

1.
Ownar ar
Lassee

LA DONNA TAYLOR

158 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE, FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520

(516)316-0413

2.
Contrvacter

3

6500 JERICHO TURNPIKE, SUITE 1W, SYOSSET, NEW YORK 11791

architscr o | R SHATARAH (51 6)731-
Enginear
iY. GHHER - CONTRACTOR SVATEMBRT Y FLOOCD ZONE E
Bultding permit Is lesued sublect to the provisions of Seetlon 67 of the Workunen's Compenastion Law. IS PROJECT LOCATED WITHIN
' ) A DESIGNATED FLOOD
Workmen’s Compensstion Certificate No. Company Enp, Qeve RD ZONE?
Conwactor — . YES NO_X
ERICK GUERRERO e L ACONG S\ e
-l o ofglew }(;,’ a M, IF YES, WHICH ZONE? ____
Dualified in Nassau GCoun - -
i Reg. 01GU6165605 Addron_\ ¥ ND‘\_“\*N\ DQ—\\ \Q\Cg;g\\& IS PROJECT TO REPAIR
Txpires on SAL_202 3 emoms___ Lo s <N FLOOD DAMAGE?
=\No D\ e-TRNN\> YES NO_X
Stote of New York
Kceumv of Nessau _— PROJECT DESCRDFT‘QN
O \ bolng duly nvern, says that %\(\QJ is the conwraztor or Total/First Fir
(Print) (Ha or Sha) Square Feet i
owner of ho chove mentioned building. That the items of tho chove sppiication also the estimated eost of czld building or ol-
toration, | corree 1o the bast of _ X \€_ &~ knowlodga and balia? snd egrecs to conform 1o oll agpilestle tews of this Upper Firs 1.354
(il o7 btar) Square Fest L
jurlediction, "f L
Sweorn 10 bafore me this '6 Aoy # of Fixtures |12
A denviry XA
of ‘\W y 2057 # of Floors |2
amv 3 = s, A
\/| = Nowy o {Apsileent Signature) Occup. Type |R
7L County, R.Y.
== :
Vi, VALIDATIOHN (DiRsis! Us Brly)
Dulldin%
Pormit Kumber .
Bultding Approved bBy:
Pormit lesued
:fu'meee i
asrl
' Susorintendan of Bultdings




R SHATARAH

CONSULTING ENGINEERS, P.C.

6500 JERICHO TURNPIKE
SUITE INW

SYOSSET, NY 1174l

TEL: (516) 131-4681

FAX: (516) T96-2144

TAYLOR RESIDENCE

RUDOLPHeRSCE-PC.COM
RUDOLPH 5. SHATARAH, PE.
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
55 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE DRAWING No. ITLE sk e
T-001.00 CODE INFORMATION, SITE PLAN AND ZONING ANALYSIS e ——r
FREEPORT, NEW YORK, 11520 o oo [
T-003.00 SKY EXPOSURE PLANS ||
EN-001.00 GENERAL NOTES m |
EN-002.00 GENERAL NOTES
EN-003.00 GENERAL NOTES U
A-001.00 EXISTING FLOOR PLANS
A-002.00 EXISTING FLOOR PLANS 2 I
A-003.00 EXISTING ELEVATIONS m
A-004.00 FOUNDATION PLAN
A-005.00 FIRST & SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLANS % Q
58 00 A-006.00 ATTIC FRAMING PLAN & ROOF PLAN )
e . — - A-001.00 PROPOSED SECTION Y e
(i A ] T = = T mem |1 L A-008.00 PROPOSED FIRST ¢ SECOND FLOOR PLAN + WINDOW SCHEDULE v =z U)
2, FENCE 58' o |3 O
o ~ A-004.00 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS | i)
Q) i jQ A-010.00 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS |l zl 'é m
Q S A-0I1.00 NOTES & DETAILS v O
Lﬁ. L] N A-01200 NOTES & DETAILS oy L
A-0I3.00 NOTES & DETAILS | v >
(N N &
.7 NOTE: Lo m Q
GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST INVESTIGATE FIELD CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF — N Wi
A s omah Wy, a4 S F S mEma o - g == CONSTRUCTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR ACTION. ALL WORK LDLI o) O ﬁ .
| REAR YARD SETBACK T SHALL BE BASED ON THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AS MEASURED BY THE CONTRACTOR. 0 Z >y
| S O )
5 | N NOTE: T 0 — |z .
o i THIS PROJECT COMPLIES WITH v O S
9 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (IRC 20I5) b Qe
t 2015 NEW YORK STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE (NYSECCC) L E Ew
2017 NYS SUPPLEMENT CODE D(S o Ly
| ] 2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC 2015) 32 | > H
n O < H Q
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION RIO3: TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL =it
JUDGMENT, SUCH PLANS OR SPECIFICATIONS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENERGY CODE. I N
- — 18}
CONCRETE 1
: rﬁ— l RESIDENTIAL CODE INFORMATION
SCREEN g ! | .
] ENCLOSED
SEC: 62 BLK: 16& LOT(S): &2B &
i PORCH ZONE DISTRICT: A 0
o ACTUAL: REQUIRED: REMARKS: ?
158 ) e
| ) 7i o e g ;é( l AREA OF PROPERTY: 1250 sq ft. 5000 sq, ft. O
! L \ =0 ] l FRONT YARD SETBACK: 400" 200" MIN g
1 no o el -
W/ STONE FACE S 2 v AVERAGE FRONT YARD SETBACK: 40-8 40'-0" MIN >
& BASEMENT | 2 REAR YARD SETBACK: 45845 200" MIN OR :
9 20% OF LOT LENGTH = 316 o)
! 3 | o
| | SIDE YARD SETBACK: AGGREGATE: 16'-& 3" 25% OF LOT = 14'-5" ﬁ
% ONE SIDE: 50" 5Ot &
] = N
53 ‘ FRONTAGE: 58'-0" 50'-0" MIN %—’ ~
" LOT WIDTH: 60'-0" = |3
| Q | NI R
T l LOT LENGTH: 125-0"
| 0 l | o
< [¢
AREA OF EXISTING BASEMENT: Dol 38 B NG CHAEE =
>
| | AREA OF PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR: il PROPERTY OF THE ENGINEER, NFRINSEMENT ML BE PROSECUTED.
"~ CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS AND
I | DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIELE FOR FIELD FIT AND
GUALITY OF HORK. NO ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF
FHONT YARD SETBAEK OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.
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SECTION R3IO
EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS

R3l0. Emerﬁencg escape and rescue opening required.

Basements, habitable attics and every sleeping room shall have not less than one operable emergency escape
and rescue opening. hhere basements contain one or more sleeping rooms, an emergency escape and rescue
opening shall be required In each sleeping room. Emergency escape and rescue openings shall open directly into
a public way, or to a yard or court that opens to a public Way.

Exceptions:

I.Storlfn shelters and basements used only to house mechanical equipment not exceeding a total floor area of
200 square feet (18658 m2).

2Mhere the dwelling or townhouse s equipped wWith an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with
Section P2404, sleeping rooms in basements shall not be required to have emergency escape and rescve
openings provided that the basement has one of the following:

2.1.0ne means of egress complying with Section R3ll and one emergency escape and rescue opening.

2.2.Two means of egress complying with Section R3IL.

R310.1.1 Operational constraints and opening control devices.

Emergency escape and rescue openings shall be operational from the inside of the room without the use of keys,
tools “or special knowledge. Window opening control devices on Windows serving as a required emergency escape
and rescue opening shall comply with ASTM F2040.

R3l0.2 Emergency escape and rescue openings.
Emergency escape and rescue openings shall’have minimum dimensions as specified in this section.

R310.2.| Minimum opening area.

Emergency escope and rescue openings shall have a net clear opening of not less than 5.7 square feet (0530
m2). The net clear opening dimensions required by this section shall be obtained by the normal operation of the
emergency escape and rescue opening from the inside. The net clear height of the opening shall be not less than
24 inches (610 mm) and the net clear width shall be not less than 20 Inches (508 mm).

Exception:
Grade Floor openings or belon-grade openings shall have a net clear opening area of not less than 5 square
feet (0.465 m2).

R310.2.2 Window slll height.

hhere a Window is provided as the emergency escape and rescue opening, It shall have a sill height of not more
than 44 inches (I11& mm) above the floor; where the sill height is below grade, it shall be provided with a Window
well In accordance with Section R310.2.3.

R310.2.3 Window wells.

The horizontal area of the window well shall be not less than 9 square feet (0.4 m2), with a horizontal projection
and width of not less than 36 inches (414 mm). The area of the Window Well shall allow the emergency escape and
rescue opening to be fully opened.

Exception:
The ladder or steps required by Section R310.2.3.1 shall be permitted to encroach not more than & inches (152
mm) into the required dimensions of the Window well.

R310.23.| Ladder and steps.

Window wells with a vertical depth greater than 44 inches (111& mm) shall be equipped With a permanently affixed
ladder or steps usdble with the window In the fully open position. Ladders or steps required by this section shall
not be required to comply wWith Section R31.1. Ladders or rungs shall have an inside Width of not less than 12
inches (305 mm), shall project not less than 3 inches (16 mm) from the wall and shall be spaced not more than 1&
inches (457 mm) on center vertically For the full height of the window well.

R310.2.3.2Drainage.
Window wells shall be designed for proper drainage by connecting to the building's foundation drainage system
required by Section R405.1 or by an approved alternative method.

Exception:
A drainage system for window wells is not required where the foundation is on well-drained soil or sand-gravel
mixture solls in accordance with the United Soll Classification System, Group | Soils, as detailed in Table R405.1.

R3l0.2.4 Emergency escape and rescue openings under decks and porches.
Emergency escape and rescue openings Installed under decks and porches shall be fully openable and provide a
path not less than 36 inches (414 mm) in height to a yard or court.

R310.25 Replacement windows.

Replacement windows Installed in buildings meeting the scope of this code shall be exempt from the maximum sill
height requirements of Section R310.2.2" and the requirements of Section R3l0.2., provided that the replacement
window meets the following conditions:

|.The replacement Window s the manufacturer’s largest standard size window that Wil fit within the existing frame
or existing rough opening. The replacement window Is of the same operating style as the existing window or a
style that provides for an equal or greater Window opening area than the existing Window.

2.The replacement Window is not part of a change of occupancy.

R3l0.3 Emergency escape and rescue doors.
Where a door is provided as the required emergency escape and rescue opening, it shall be a side-hinged door
or a slider. hhere the opening Is below the adjacent grade, It shall be provided with an area well.

R310.3.1 Minimum door opening size.
The minimum net clear height opening for any door that serves as an emergency and escape rescue opening shall
be in accordance wWith Section R310.2.1.

R310.3.2 Area wells.
Area wells shall have a width of not less than 36 inches (414 mm). The area well shall be sized to allow the
emergency escape and rescue door to be fully opened.

R3103.2.| Ladder and steps.

Area wells With a vertical depth greater than 44 inches (11i& mm) shall be equipped with a permanently affixed
ladder or steps usdble with the door in the fully open position. Ladders or steps required by this section shall
not be required to comply with Section R3I1.7. Ladders or rungs shall have an inside width of not less than 12
inches (305 mm), shall project not less than 3 inches (16 mm) from the wall and shall be spaced not more than 1&
inches (457 mm) on center vertically for the full height of the exterior stairnell.

R310.3.2.2 Drainage.
Area wells shall be designed For proper drainage by comecting to the building’s foundation drainage system
required by Section R405.1 or by an approved alternative method.

Exceptlon:
A drainage system for area wells 1s not required where the foundation is on well-drained soil or sand-gravel
mixture solils in accordance wWith the United Soil Classification System, Group | Soils, as detailed in Table R405.1.

R310.4 Bars, grilles, covers and screens.

hhere bars, grilles, covers, screens or similar devices are placed over emergency escape and rescue openings,
area wells, or window wells, the minimum net clear opening size shall comply with Sections R310.2.1 through
R310.2.3, and such devices shall be releasable or removable from the inside without the use of a key, tool,
special knowledge or force greater than that required for the normal operation of the escape ond rescve
opening.

R310.5 Dnelling additions.

hhere dwelling additions contain sleeping rooms, an emergency escape and rescue opening shall be provided in
each new sleeping room. here dwelling additions have basements, an emergency escape and rescue opening
shall be provided In the new basement.

Exceptions:

|.An e?mergenc,g escape and rescue opening Is not required in a new basement that contains a sleeping room With
an emergency escape and rescue opening.

2.An emérgency escape and rescue opening is not required in a new basement where there is an emergency
escape and rescue opening In an existing basement that is accessed from the new basement.

SECTION R3l|
MEANS OF EGRESS

R3I1.I Means of egress.

Dwellings shall be provided wWith a means of egress in accordance with this section. The means of egress shall provide a continvous and
unobstructed path of vertical and horizontal egress travel from all portions of the dwelling to the required egress door without requiring
travel through a garage. The reqguired egress door shall open directly into a public Way or to a yard or court that opens to a public Way.

INYIR3ILILI Lodging house evacuation notice.

In addition to, but not in limitation of, any other requirement of this code, a fire-safety notice shall be affixed to the occupied side of the
entrance door of each sleeping unit or dwelling unit in lodging houses constructed pursuant to Exception 6 of Section RIOI.2 of this code.
Such notice shall indicate all of the following:

|.Location of nearest exits and fire alarms;
2Procedures to be followed when a fire or smoke detector gives warning; and
3Procedures to be followed In the event of fire or smoke development.

R3Il.2 Egress door.

Not less than one egress door shall be provided for each dwelling unit. The egress door shall be side-hinged, and shall provide a clear
width of not less than 32 inches (813 mm) where measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door open 40 degrees (T
rad). The clear height of the door opening shall be not less than 78 inches (1981 mm) in height measured from the top of the threshold to the
bottom of the stop. Other doors shall not be required to comply with these minimum dimensions. Egress doors shall be readily openable from
inside the dwelling Without the use of a key or special knowledge or effort.

R3I1.3 Floors and landings at exterior doors.

There shall be a landing or floor on each side of each exterior door. The width of each landing shall be not less than the door served.
Landings shall have a dimension of not less than 36 inches (d14 mm) measured In the direction of travel. The slope at exterior landings shall
not exceed |/4 unit vertical in 12 units horizontal (2 percent).

Exception:
Exterior balconies less than 60 square feet (56 m2) and only accessed from a door are permitted to have a landing that is less than 36
inches (414 mm) measured in the direction of travel.

[NYIR3I1.3.l Floor elevations at the required egress doors.
Landings or finished floors at the required egress door shall be not more than 11/2 inches (38 mm) lower than the top of the threshold.

Exception:
The landing or floor on the exterior side shall be not more than &1/4 inches (209 mm) below the top of the threshold provided that the door
does not swing over the landing or floor.

hhere exterior landings or floors serving the required egress door are not at grade, they shall be provided with access to grade by means
of a ramp in accordance with Section R311.8 or a stairnay in accordance with Section R3I1.7.

R3I11.3.2 Floor elevations at other exterior doors.
Doors other than the reguired egress door shall be provided with landings or floors not more than 13/4 inches (196 mm) below the top of
the threshold.

Exception:
A top landing s not required where a stairnay of not more than two risers is located on the exterior side of the door, provided that the
door does not swing over the stairway.

R3I1.3.3 Storm and screen doors.
Storm and screen doors shall be permitted to swing over exterior stairs and landings.

R3I1.4 Vertical egress.
Egress from habitable levels including habitable attics and basements that are not provided With an egress door in accordance With Section
R3I1.2 shall be by a ramp In accordance With Section R311.S or a stairway In accordance With Section R3I1.1.

R3I1.5 Landing, deck, balcony and stair construction and attachment.

Exterior landings, decks, balconies, stairs and similar facllities shall be positively anchored to the primary structure to resist both vertical
and lateral forces or shall be designed to be self-supporting. Attachment shall not be accomplished by use of toendils or nails subject to
Withdrawal.

R3I1.6 Hallways.
The wWidth of a hallway shall be not less than 3 feet (414 mm).

R3I1.7 Stairways.

R3I1.7.1 Width.

Stairways shall be not less than 36 inches (414 mm) in clear width at all points adbove the permitted handrail height and below the required
headroom helght. The clear wWidth of stairways at and below the handrall height, including treads and landings, shall be not less than 311/2
inches (18671 mm) where a handrail is Installed on one side and 27 Inches (698 mm) where handralls are installed on both sides.

Exception: The width of spiral stairways shall be in accordance with Section R3IITIO.L.

R3I1.7.2 Headroom.
The headroom In stairways shall be not less than 6 feet & Inches (2032 mm) measured vertically from the sloped line adjoining the tread
nosing or from the floor surface of the landing or platform on that portion of the stairway.

Exceptions:

lihhere the nosings of treads at the side of a flight extend under the edge of a floor opening through which the stair passes, the floor
opening shall not project horizontally into the required headroom more than 43/4 inches (121 mm).

2.The headroom for spiral stairnays shall be in accordance with Section R3IITIO.L.

R3I171.3 Vertical rise.
A tlight of stairs shall not have a vertical rise larger than 151 inches (3635 mm) between floor levels or landings.

R3I1.7.4 Walkline.

The walkline across winder treads and landings shall be concentric to the turn and parallel to the direction of travel entering and exiting the
turn. The walkline shall be located 12 inches (305 mm) from the inside of the turn. The 12-inch (305 mm) dimension shall be measured from the
widest point of the clear stair width at the walking surface. hhere winders are adjacent within a flight, the point of the widest clear stair
width of the adjacent winders shall be vsed.

R3I1.715 Stair treads and risers.
Stair treads and risers shall meet the requirements of this section. For the purposes of this section, dimensions and dimensioned surfaces
shall be exclusive of carpets, rugs or runners.

[NYIR3I1.75.] Risers.

The riser helght shall be not more than &1/4 inches (209 mm). The riser shall be measured vertically between leading edges of the adjacent
treads. The greatest riser height within any flight of stairs shall not exceed the smallest by more than 3/8 inch (4.5 mm). Risers shall be
vertical or sloped from the underside of the nosing of the tread dbove at an angle not more than 30 degrees (05| rad) from the vertical.
At open risers, openings located more than 30 inches (162 mm), as measured vertically, to the floor or grade below shall not permit the
passage of a 4-inch-diameter (102 mm) sphere.

Exceptions:
|.The opening between adjacent treads is not limited on spiral stairways.
2.The riser height of spiral stairways shall be in accordance wWith Section R3ILTIO.L

[NYIR311.7.5.2 Treads.

The tread depth shall be not less than 4 inches (229 mm). The tread depth shall be measured horizontally between the vertical planes of the
foremost projection of adjacent treads and at a right angle to the tread’s leading edge. The greatest tread depth within any flight of
stairs shall not exceed the smallest by more than 3/& inch (4.5 mm).

R3I11.75.2.] Winder treads.

Winder treads shall have a tread depth of not less than 10 inches (254 mm) measured between the vertical planes of the foremost
projection of adjacent treads at the intersections with the walkline. Winder treads shall have a tread depth of not less than 6 inches (152
mm) at any point within the clear width of the stair. Within any flight of stairs, the largest winder tread depth at the walkline shall not exceed
the smallest winder tread by more than 3/& inch (4.5 mm). Consistently shaped Winders at the walkline shall be allowed within the same flight
of stairs as rectangular treads and shall not be required to be within 3/& inch (4.5 mm) of the rectangular tread depth.

Exception: The tread depth at spiral stairways shall be in accordance wWith Section R3ILTIO.

R3I11.7.5.3 Nosings.

Nosings at treads, landings and floors of stairways shall have a radivs of curvature at the nosing not greater
than /16 inch (14 mm) or a bevel not greater than 1/2 inch (12.7 mm). A nosing projection not less than 3/4 inch (19
mm) and not more than 11/4 inches (32 mm) shall be provided on stairways. The greatest nosing projection shall
not exceed the smallest nosing projection by more than 3/& inch (4.5 mm) within a stairnay.

Exception: A nosing projection s not required where the tread depth is not less thon |1 inches (274 mm).

R311.7.& Handralils.
Handrails shall be provided on not less than one side of each flight of stairs with four or more risers.

R3l1.7.8.1 Height.
Handrail height, measured vertically from the sloped plane adjoining the tread nosing, or finish surface of ramp
slope, shall be not less than 34 inches (864 mm) and not more than 38 inches (465 mm).

Exceptions:

|.The use of a volute, turnout or starting easing shall be allowed over the lowest tread.

2Ahere handrail fittings or bendings are used to provide continuous transition between flights, transitions at
winder treads, the transition from handrail to guard, or used at the start of a flight, the handrail height at the
fittings or bendings shall be permitted to exceed 3& inches (456 mm).

R311.7.8.2 Handrall projection.
Handralls shall not project more than 41/2 inches (114 mm) on elther side of the stalray.

Exception:

Where nosings of landings, floors or passing flights project into the stairmay reducing the clearance at passing
handralls, handrails shall project not more than 61/2 inches (165 mm) into the stairway, provided that the stair
Width and handrail clearance are not reduced to less than that required.

R3I1.7.86.3 Handrail clearance.
Handrails adjacent to a wall shall have a space of not less than 11/2 inches (3& mm) between the wall and the
handrails.

R3I1.1.8.4 Continuity.

Handrails shall be continvous for the full length of the flight, from a point directly above the top riser of the
Flight to a point directly above the lowest riser of the flight. Handrail ends shall be returned or shall terminate
in newel posts or safety terminals.

Exceptions:

| Handrail continuity shall be permitted to be interrupted by a newel post at a turn in a flight With winders, at a
landing, or over the lowest tread.

2.A volute, turnout or starting easing shall be allowed to terminate over the lowest tread.

R3II11.865 Grip size.
Required handrails shall be of one of the following types or provide equivalent graspability.

|.Type 1. Handrails with a circular cross section shall have an outside diameter of not less than 11/4 inches (32
mm) and not greater than 2 Inches (51 mm). IF the handrall Is not circular, It shall have a perimeter of not less
than 4 inches (102 mm) and not greater than 61/4 inches (160 mm) and a cross section of not more than 21/4
inches (57 mm). Edges shall have a radius of not less than 0.0I inch (0.25 mm).

2.Type |I. Handrails with a perimeter greater than 61/4 inches (160 mm) shall have a graspable finger recess
area on both sides of the profile. The finger recess shall begin within 3/4 inch (19 mm) measured vertically from
the tallest portion of the profile and have a depth of not less than 5/16 inch (& mm) within 7/& inch (22 mm) below
the widest portion of the profile. This required depth shall continue for not less than 3/& inch (I0 mm) to a level
that Is not less than 13/4 inches (45 mm) below the tallest portion of the profile. The width of the handrall dbove
the recess shall be not less than 11/4 inches (32 mm) and not more than 23/4 inches (10 mm). Edges shall have a
radivs of not less than 0.0l inch (0.25 mm).

R3I1.8& Ramps.

R3I1.8.I Maximum slope.
Ramps serving the egress door required by Section R311.2 shall have a slope of not more than | unit vertical in
12 units horizontal (&3-percent slope).

Other ramps shall have a maximum slope of | unit vertical in & units horizontal (125 percent).

Exception: Where it is technically infeasible to comply becavse of site constraints, ramps shall have a slope of
not more than | unit vertical in & units horizontal (125 percent).

R3I1.6.2 Landings required.

There shall be a floor or landing at the top and bottom of each ramp, where doors open onto ramps, and where
ramps change directions. The width of the landing perpendicular to the ramp slope shall be not less than 36
inches (414 mm).

R311.8.3 Handralls required.
Handrails shall be provided on not less than one side of ramps exceeding a slope of one unit vertical in |12 units
horizontal (&.33-percent slope).

SECTION R314
SMOKE ALARMS AND HEAT DETECTION

[NYIR314.] General.
Smoke alarms and heat detection shall comply With NFPA 72 and Section R314.

[NYIR3I4.1.I Listings.

Smoke alarms shall be listed In accordance with UL 217. Heat detection shall be listed In accordance with UL 52|
or UL 539, as appropriate for the intended application. Combination smoke and carbon monoxide alarms shall be
listed in accordance wWith UL 217 and UL 2034.

[NYIR314.2 Where required.
Smoke alarms and heat detection shall be provided in accordance with this section.

[NYIR314.2.] New construction.
Smoke alarms shall be provided in dwelling units. Heat detection shall be provided in new attached garages.

[NYIR314.2.2 Smoke alarms in existing buildings.
Existing dwellings undergoing repair, alteration, change of occupancy, addition or relocation shall be provided
with smoke alarms as required by Appendix J.

[NTIR314.2.3 Attached garages.

Heat detection rated for the ambient outdoor temperatures shall be installed in new garages that are attached /1

to or located within new and existing dwellings. Heat detection shall be installed in a central location and In
accordance with the manufacturer’s Instructions. '

Exception: Heat detection shall not be required In dwellings without commercial power.

R314.3 Location.

Smoke alarms shall be installed in the following locations:

l.In each sleeping room.

2.0utside each separate sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms.

3.0n each additional story of the dwelling, including basements and habitable attics and not including crawnl
spaces and uninhabitable attics. In dwellings or dwelling units wWith split levels and without an intervening door
between the adjacent levels, a smoke alarm installed on the upper level shall suffice for the adjacent lower
level provided that the lower level is less than one full story below the vpper level.

4.5moke alarms shall be Installed not less than 3 feet (414 mm) horizontally from the door or opening of a
b}?throom that contains a bathtub or shower unless this would prevent placement of a smoke alarm required by
this section.
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SECTION R34
SMOKE ALARMS AND HEAT DETECTION (CONTINUED)

[NYIR314.4 Interconnection.

hhere more than one smoke alarm is required to be installed within an individual dwelling unit in accordance With Section
R314 3, the alarm devices shall be Interconnected in such a manner that the actuation of one alarm will activate all of the
alarms In the Individual dwelling unit. Physical Interconnection of smoke alarms shall not be required where listed wireless
alarms are installed and all alarms sound upon activation of one alarm.

Exception:

Smoke alarms and alarms installed to satisfy Section R314.4.1 shall not be required to be interconnected to existing smoke
alarms where such exlsting smoke alarms are not interconnected or where such new smoke alarm or alarm is not capable
of being Interconnected to the existing smoke alarms.

[NYIR314.6 Power source.

Smoke alarms and heat detection shall receive their primary power from the building wiring where such wWiring is served
from a commercial source and, where primary power Is Interrupted, shall receive power from a battery. Wiring shall be
permanent and without a disconnecting switch other than those required for overcurrent protection.

Exceptions:
|.5moke alarms shall be permitted to be battery operated where installed in buildings without commercial power.
2.5moke alarms Installed in accordance with Section R314.2.2 shall be permitted to be battery powered.

[NY] SECTIONGIS
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION

[NY1d153 Detection locations.

Carbon monoxide detection shall be installed in the locations specified in Sections 415.3 through 415.3.3 plus any additional
locations as required by the manufacturer of the carbon monoxide detection device. All carbon monoxide detectors shall
be installed in locations that avoid dead air spaces, turbulent air spaces, fresh air returns, open wWindows, HYAC ducts,
closed doors, and other such obstructions that could prevent carbon monoxide from reaching the detector. hWhere there Is
a conflict between the location requirements specified b%.thls code and the location requirements specified by the
manufacturer of the carbon monoxide detection device, the more restrictive shall govern.

Exception: Where Sections 4153 through 415.3.3 require a room or area to be protected by multiple carbon monoxide
detectors, one carbon monoxide detector may be provided in an approved location that satisfies all applicable
requirements of Sections 9415.3.1 through 41533 or otherwise provides the room or area with adequate protection. The
level of protection in adjacent rooms shall not be reduced by the elimination of an otherwise required detector.

[NYWdI5.4.1 Carbon monoxide alarms.

Carbon monoxide alarms shall only be Installed In dwelling units, sleeping areas, and sleeping units and shall not be Installed
in locations where the code requires carbon monoxide detectors to be vsed. Carbon monoxide alarms shall comply with
Sections 415.4.] through 415.5.4.

Exception: Carbon monoxide alarms shall be allowed in buildings and spaces other than dwelling units, 5I66ping areas, and
sleeping units In accordance with the exception to Section dI5.4.1.1.

[NYAI5.4.1.1 Power source.

Carbon monoxide alarms shall receive their primary power from the building wiring where such Wiring is served from a
commercial source, and when primary power Is Interrupted, shall recelve power from a battery. Wiring shall be permanent
and without a disconnecting switch other than that required for overcurrent protection.

Exceptions:

|.Carbon monoxide alarms powered by a |0-year battery shall be an acceptdble alternative in residential buildings and
commercial buildings wWithout commercial power, and

.| Existing residential bulldings and commercial bulldings unless otherwise required by the Uniform Code.

2.Carbon monoxide alarms Installed In accordance wWith an earlier version of the Uniform Code may be cord-type or direct
plug when permitted by such code

SECTION R50T
EXTERIOR DECKS

R507.| Decks.
Wood-framed decks shall be in accordance with this section. For decks vsing materials and conditions not prescribed in
this section, refer to Section R30I.

R5071.2 Materials.
Materials used for the construction of decks shall comply wWith this section.

R501.2.| Wood materials.

Wood materials shall be No. 2 grade or better lumber, preservative-treated in accordance with Section R3I17, or
approved, naturally durable lumber, and termite protected where required in accordance wWith Section R318. hhere design
In accordance With Sectlon R30I Is provided, wood structural members shall be designed vsing the wet service factor
defined In AWC NDS. Cuts, notches and drilled holes of preservative-treated wood members shall be treated In
accordance with Section R3I7.LI. All preservative-treated wood products in contact with the ground shall be labeled for
such usage.

R501.2.l1 Engineered wood products.
Engineered Wood products shall be in accordance with Section R502.

R501.2.2 Plastic composite deck boards, stair treads, guards, or handrails.
Plastic composite exterior deck boards, stair treads, guards and handralils shall comply With the requirements of ASTM
D032 and this section.

R501.2.2. Labeling.

Plastic composite deck boards and stair treads, or their packaging, shall bear a label that indicates compliance with
ASTM DT1032 and Iincludes the allowable load and maximum allowable span determined in accordance wWith ASTM DT1032.
Plastic or composite handrails and guards, or their packaging, shall bear a label that indicates compliance With ASTM
D1032 and includes the maximum allonable span determined in accordance wWith ASTM D7032.

R5017.2.2.2 Flame spread index.
Plastic composite deck boards, stair treads, guards, and handrails shall exhibit a flame spread index not exceeding 200
when tested in accordance with ASTM E&4 or UL 7123 wWith the test specimen remaining in place during the test.

Exception: Plastic composites determined to be noncombustible.

R507.2.2.3 Decay resistance.
Plastic composite deck boards, stair treads, guards and handrails containing wood, cellvlosic or other blodegradable
materials shall be decay resistant in accordance With ASTM D1032.

R507.2.2.4 Termite resistance.
hhere required by Section 318, plastic composite deck boards, stair treads, guards and handrails containing wood,
cellvlosic or other blodegradable materials shall be termite resistant in accordance wWith ASTM D1032.

R501.2.25 Installation of plastic composites.
Plastic composite deck boards, stair treads, guards and handralls shall be Installed in accordance With this code and the
manufacturer’s instructions.

R501.2.3 Fasteners and connectors.
Metal fasteners and connectors used for all decks shall be in accordance with Section R3117.3 and Table R501.2.3.

R5071.2.4 Flashing.
Flashing shall be corrosion-resistant metal of nominal thickness not less than 0.019 inch (0.48& mm) or approved nonmetallic
material that Is compatible with the substrate of the structure and the decking materials.

R501.25 Alternate materials.
Alternative materials, including glass and metals, shall be permitted.

R501.3 Footings.

Decks shall be supported on concrete footings or other approved structural systems designed to accommodate all loads
in accordance wWith Section R301. Deck footings shall be sized to carry the imposed loads from the deck structure to the
ground as shown in Figure R501.3. The footing depth shall be in accordance wWith Section R403.1.4.

Exception: Free-standing decks consisting of joists directly supported on grade over their entire length.

SECTION 705
REQUIRED SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS

I705. |General.
Special inspections and tests of elements and nonstructural components of buildings and
structures shall meet the applicable requirements of this section.

I705.1.1 Special cases.
Special inspections and tests shall be required for proposed work that is, in the opinion of the
building officlal, unusual In Its nature, such as, but not limited to, the following examples:

|.Construction materials and systems that are alternatives to materials and systems prescrived
by this code.

2Unusual design applications of materials described in this code.

3 Materials and sgstems requlr‘ed to be Installed In accordance With additional manufacturer’s
Instructions that prescribe requirements not contained In this code or In standards referenced
by this code.

I705.2 Steel construction.
The special inspections and non-destructive testing of steel construction in buildings, structures,
and portions thereof shall be in accordance with this section.

Exceptlon: Speclal Inspections of the steel fabrication process shall not be required where the
fabrication process for the entire building or structure does not include any welding, thermal
cutting or heating operation of any kind. In such cases, the fabricator shall be required to suomit
a detailed procedure for material control that demonstrates the fabricator’s ability to maintain
suitable records and procedures such that, at any time during the fabrication process, the
material specification and grade for the main stress-carrying elements are capable of being
determined. Mill test reports shall be identifidble to the main stress-carrying elements where
required by the gpproved construction documents.

I705.2.| Structural steel.

Special inspections and nondestructive testing of structural steel elements in buildings,
structures and portions thereof shall be In accordance wWith the quality assurance inspection
requirements of AISC 360.

Exception: Special Inspection of ralling systems composed of structural steel elements shall be
limited to welding inspection of welds at the base of cantilevered rail posts.

705.2.2 Cold-formed steel deck.
Special inspections and qualification of welding special inspectors for cold-formed steel floor
and rooft deck shall be in accordance wWith the quality assurance inspection requirements of SDI
QA/QC.
I705.2.3 Open-neb steel joists and joist girders.
Speclal Inspections of open-web steel Joists and Jolst girders In buildings, structures and
portions thereof shall be In accordance wWith Table [105.2.3.
[TO53 Concrete construction.

ecial fnspections and tests of concrete construction shall be performed in accordance with
this section and Table 1705.3.
Exception: Special Inspections and tests shall not be requlred for:

l.lsolated 5pr‘ead concrete footlngs of buildlngs three storles or less above grade plane that
are fully supported on earth or rock.

2.Continvous concrete footings supporting walls of buildings three stories or less dbove grade
plane that are fully supported on earth or rock where:

2..The footings support Walls of light-frame construction.

2.2.The footings are designed In accordance with Table 1£604.7.

2.3.The structural design of the footing is based on a specified compressive strength, f ¢, not
more than 2500 pounds per square Inch (psl) (I7.2 MF’aE regardless of the compressive

strength specified in the approved construction documents or used in the footing construction.

3.Nonstructural concrete slabs supported directly on the ground, including prestressed slabs on
grade, where the effective prestress in the concrete Is less than 150 psi (.03 MPa).

4.Concrete foundation walls constructed in accordance with Table 1807.1.6.2.

5.Concrete patios, driveways and sidewalks, on grade.

R301.2.2.2 Weights of materials.

Average dead loads shall not exceed |5 pounds per square foot (120 Pa) for the combined
roof and celling assemblies (on a horizontal projection) or |0 pounds per square foot (480 Pa)
for floor assemblies, except as further limited by Section R301.2.2. Dead loads for walls above
grade shall not exceed:

|.Fifteen pounds per square foot (120 Pa) for exterior light-frame wood walls.

2 Fourteen pounds per square foot (670 Pa) for exterior light-frame cold-formed steel walls.
3.Ten pounds per square foot (460 Pa) for interior light-frame wood walls.

4.Five pounds per square foot (240 Pa) for interior light-frame cold-formed steel walls.
5.Eighty pounds per square foot (3630 Pa) for &-inch-thick (203 mm) masonry walls.

6 Eighty-five pounds per square foot (4070 Pa) for 6-inch-thick (152 mm) concrete walls.

1.Ten pounds per square foot (480 Pa) for SIP walls.

Exceptions:

|.Roof and celling dead loads not exceeding 25 pounds per square foot (1190 Pa) shall be
permitted provided that the wall bracing amounts in Section R602.10.3 are increased in

accordance With Table R602.10.3(4).

2Light-frame walls with stone or masonry veneer shall be permitted in accordance wWith the
provisions of Sections R102.1 and RTO3.

3.Fireplaces and chimneys shall be permitted in accordance with Chapter 0.

R30l1.2.2. 3Stone and masonry veneer.
Anchored stone and masonry veneer shall comply with the requirements of Sections R102.1 and
RI0O3.

R301.2.2.4 Masonry construction.

Masonry construction in Seismic Design Categories DO and DI shall comply with the requirements
of Section R606.12.1. Masonry construction in Seismic Design Category D2 shall comply with the
requirements of Section R606.12 4.

R30I1.2.25 Concrete construction.
Buildings wWith exterior above-grade concrete walls shall comply With PCA 100 or shall be
designed in accordance with ACI 318.

Exception: Detached one- and two-family dwellings in Seismic Design Category C wWith exterior
dbove-grade concrete walls are alloned to comply with the requirements of Section R608.

R301.2.3 Snow loads.

Wood-framed construction, cold-formed, steel-framed construction and masonry and concrete
construction, and structural insulated panel construction in regions with ground snow loads 10
pounds per square foot (3.35 kPa) or less, shall be In accordance with Chopters 5, 6 and 8.
Buildings in regions wWith ground snow loads greater than 10 pounds per square foot (335 kPa)
shall be designed in accordance With accepted engineering practice.

R301.4 Dead load.
The actual waights of materials and construction shall be vsed for determining dead load with
consideration for the dead load of fixed service equipment.

R30I15 Live load.
The minimum uniformly distributed live load shall be as provided in Table R301.5.

TABLE R3015 MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS (IN POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT)

LIVE
Lo LOAD
Attics Without limited storage® o
Attics with limited storage? 20
Habitable attics & Attics 30
served wWith fixed stalrs
Exterior Balconies and decks’ 40
Fire Escapes 40
Guardrails ¢ handralils * 200"
alls in-fill components’ 50"
gassénqer Vehicles Garages”® 50°
Rooms other than sleeping 40
Sleeping Rooms ' 30
406

FOR Sl: | POUND PER SQUARE FOOT = 0.0419 KPA, | SQUARE INCH = 645 MM2,
| POUND = 445 N.

A. ELEVATED GARAGE FLOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING A 2000-POUND LOAD APPLIED OVER A
20-SQUARE-INCH AREA,

b.  UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE ARE THOSE WHERE THE CLEAR HEIGHT BETWEEN JOISTS AND
RAFTERS 1S NOT MORE THAN 42 INCHES, OR WHERE THERE ARE NOT TWO OR MORE ADJACENT TRUSSES WITH WEB
CONFIGURATIONS CAPABLE OF ACCOMMODATING AN ASSUMED RECTANGLE 42 INCHES IN HEIGHT BY 24 INCHES IN
WIDTH, OR GREATER, WITHIN THE PLANE OF THE TRUSSES. THIS LIVE LOAD NEED NOT BE ASSUMED TO ACT
CONCURRENTLY WITH ANY OTHER LIVE LOAD REQUIREMENTS.

c. INDIVIDUAL STAIR TREADS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR THE UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOAD OR A 300-POUND
CONCENTRATED LOAD ACTING OVER AN AREA OF 4 SQUARE INCHES, WHICHEVER PRODUCES THE GREATER STRESSES.

d. A SINGLE CONCENTRATED LOAD APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION AT ANY POINT ALONG THE TOP.
e.  SEE SECTION R507.I FOR DECKS ATTACHED TO EXTERIOR WALLS.

f. GUARD IN-FILL COMPONENTS (ALL THOSE EXCEPT THE HANDRAIL), BALUSTERS AND PANEL FILLERS SHALL BE
DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND A HORIZONTALLY APPLIED NORMAL LOAD OF 50 POUNDS ON AN AREA EQUAL TO | SQUARE
FOOT. THIS LOAD NEED NOT BE ASSUMED TO ACT CONCURRENTLY WITH ANY OTHER LIVE LOAD REQUIREMENT.

. UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH LIMITED STORAGE ARE THOSE WHERE THE CLEAR HEIGHT BETWEEN JOISTS AND
RAFTERS IS 42 INCHES OR GREATER, OR WHERE THERE ARE TWO OR MORE ADJACENT TRUSSES WITH WEB
CONFIGURATIONS CAPABLE OF ACCOMMODATING AN ASSUMED RECTANGLE 42 INCHES IN HEIGHT BY 24 INCHES IN
WIDTH, OR GREATER, WITHIN THE PLANE OF THE TRUSSES.

THE LIVE LOAD NEED ONLY BE APPLIED TO THOSE PORTIONS OF THE JOISTS OR TRUSS BOTTOM CHORDS WHERE ALL
OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET:

l. THE ATTIC AREA IS ACCESSIBLE FROM AN OPENING NOT LESS THAN 20 INCHES IN WIDTH BY 30 INCHES IN
LENGTH THAT 1S LOCATED WHERE THE CLEAR HEIGHT IN THE ATTIC 1S NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES.

2. THE SLOPES OF THE JOISTS OR TRUSS BOTTOM CHORDS ARE NOT GREATER THAN 2 INCHES VERTICAL TO 12
UNITS HORIZONTAL.

3.  REQUIRED INSULATION DEPTH IS LESS THAN THE JOIST OR TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD MEMBER DEPTH.
THE REMAINING PORTIONS OF THE JOISTS OR TRUSS BOTTOM CHORDS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR A UNIFORMLY
DISTRIBUTED CONCURRENT LIVE LOAD OF NOT LESS THAN 10 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT.

h. GLAZING USED IN HANDRAIL ASSEMBLIES AND GUARDS SHALL BE DESIGNED WITH A SAFETY FACTOR OF 4. THE
SAFETY FACTOR SHALL BE APPLIED TO EACH OF THE CONCENTRATED LOADS APPLIED TO THE TOP OF THE RAIL,
AND TO THE LOAD ON THE IN-FILL COMPONENTS. THESE LOADS SHALL BE DETERMINED INDEPENDENT OF ONE
ANOTHER, AND LOADS ARE ASSUMED NOT TO OCCUR WITH ANY OTHER LIVE LOAD.

R301.7 DEFLECTION. THE ALLOWABLE DEFLECTION OF ANY STRUCTURAL MEMBER UNDER THE LIVE LOAD LISTED IN
SECTIONS R3015 AND R3016 SHALL NOT EXCEED THE VALUES IN TABLE R30I.7.

TABLE R30I.1 OWABLE DEFLECTION OF STRUC MEMBERS A
STRUCTUAL ALLOWABLE
MEMBER DEFLECTION
Rafters having slopes greater
than 3/12 with no Finished celling L/nso
attached to rafter
Interior walls and partitions H/180
Floors L/360
Cellings wWith brittle finishes L/360

(including plaster & stucco)
Cellings wWith brittle Finishes

(including qupsum board) b
All other structual members L/240
Exterlor walls-wind loads’ with H/360
plaster or stucco finish

Exterior walls-wind loads® wWith H/240
brittle Finishes

Exterlor walls-Wind loads® with Hi20¢
Flexible Finishes

Lintel supporting masonry L/600
veneer Walls

NOTE: L = SPAN LENGTH, H = SPAN HEIGHT.

a.  FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE DETERMINING DEFLECTION LIMITS HEREIN, THE WIND LOAD SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
BE TAKEN AS 0.7 TIMES THE COMPONENT AND CLADDING (ASD) LOADS OBTAINED FROM TABLE R301.2(2).

b.  FOR CANTILEVER MEMBERS, L SHALL BE TAKEN AS TWICE THE LENGTH OF THE CANTILEVER.

¢.  FOR ALUMINUM STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OR PANELS USED IN ROOFS OR WALLS OF SUNROOM ADDITIONS OR
PATIO COVERS, NOT SUPPORTING EDGE OF GLASS OR SANDWICH PANELS, THE TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION SHALL NOT
EXCEED L/60. FOR CONTINUOUS ALUMINUM STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING EDGE OF GLASS, THE TOTAL LOAD
DEFLECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED L/IT5 FOR EACH GLASS LITE OR L/60 FOR THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE MEMBER,
WHICHEVER 1S MORE STRINGENT. FOR SANDWICH PANELS USED IN ROOFS OR WALLS OF SUNROOM ADDITIONS OR
PATIO COVERS, THE TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED L/120.

d.  DEFLECTION FOR EXTERIOR WALLS WITH INTERIOR 6YPSUM BOARD FINISH SHALL BE LIMITED TO AN
ALLOWABLE DEFLECTION OF H/I80.

e. REFER TO SECTION R103.6.2.
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THESE PLANS ARE AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND ARE THE
PROPERTY OF THE ENGINEER. INFRINSEMENT WILL BE PROSECUTED.

CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS AND
DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND
QUALITY OF WORK. NO ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF
OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.

IT 15 A VIOLATION OF SECTION 72092 OF THE NEW YORK STATE
EDUCATION LAW FOR ANT PERSON, UNLESS THEY ARE ACTING
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ALTER ANY ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF ANY ITEM BEARING THE SEAL OF

AN ENSINEER 15 ALTERED, THE ALTERING ENGINEER SHALL AFFIX
HIS SEAL AND A NOTATION "ALTERED BY", FOLLOWED BY HIS
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GENERAL EXCAVATION NOTES:

|.  THERE ARE A NUMBER OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES LOCATED IN THE
AREA, PRECAUTIONS SHALL BE TAKEN SO THAT THE UNDERGROUND
UTILITY LINES ARE NOT DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION ANY
INTERFERENCE WITH THE EXISTING UTILITY LINES SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER.

2. CONTRACTORS SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING
STRUCTURES, UTILITIES, MONUMENTS BENCHMARKS AND
NEWLY CONSTRUCTED WORK SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS OR

DISCOVERED DURING THE WORK. THE OWNER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY

INTERFERENCE FOR RESOLUTION.

3. EXCAVATION SHALL BE PERFORMED TO THE DEPTH AND PLAN
DIMENSIONS INDICATED SHALL BE BACK FILLED TO THE REQUIRED
LEVEL WITH LEAN CONCRETE. FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED ON
UNDISTURBED SOIL OR CONTROLLED BACK FILL.

IF NOT REQUIRED SOIL BEARING IS

NOT VERIFIED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER AT THIS ELEVATION,
EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE CONTINUED UNTIL ADEQUATE SOIL BEARING
IS OBTAINED. PLACE CONTROLLED BACK FILL IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE FOLLOW COMPACT ION CRITERIA.

4. THE MAXIMUM SLOPE BETWEEN THE BOTTOMS OF TOW ADJACENT
FOOTINGS SHALL NOT BE EXCEED | HORIZONTAL TO | VERTICAL.

5. PRIOR TO POURING ANY FOOTING LOCATION, A CERTIFIED S0OIL

ENGINEER SHALL INSPECT THE BOTTOM OF THE FOOTING TO VERIFY THAT

THE SOIL CONDITION 1S CAPABLE OF THE ALLOWABLE 2 TON
PER SQ. FT. BEARING PRESSURE. IF ADJACENT SOIL ARE NOT
ENCOUNTERED AT THE DESIGN ELEVATION, THE OWNER SHALL BE
NOTIFIED AND THE EXCAVATION CONTINVED.

6. BACK FILL SHALL NOT BE PLACED UNTIL THE CONSTRUCTION HAS BEEN
INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY OWNER EXCAVATION SHALL BE FREE OF
FORMS AND CLEANED OF TRASH WHEN BACK FILL 1S PLACED.

BACK FILL SHALL NOT BE PLACED ON MUDDY SURFACES.
ALL STRUCTURES SHALL BE BACK FILLED EVENLY.

1. GRANULAR FILL BELOW SLABS ON GRADE SHOULD BE WELL GRADED
COURSED STONE OR GRAVEL WITH A MAXIMUM SIZE OF " INCH AND
SHOULD BE FREE OF ORGANIC MATERIALS. GRANULAR FILL PLACED
AGAINST FOUNDATION WALLS SHOULD BE FREE DRAINING GRAVEL.

&. FOR SLABS ON GRADE THE TOP SOIL COVERING THE EXISTING FILL
SHALL BE REMOVED. THE EXISTING FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED WITH
NO LESS THAN IO UNIFORM OVERLAPPING COVERAGE'S OF A SMOOTH
RUM VIBRATING ROLLER HAVING A STATIC DRUM WEIGHT OF NO LESS
THAN 3 TONS. STRUCTURAL BACK FILL UNDER SLAB ON GRADE SHOULD

BE PLACED IN UNIFORM LIFTS HAVING LOOSE THICKNESS NOT MORE THAN

ITS MAXIMUM DRY UNTIL WEIGHT AS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

ASTM DB57-1& PROOF ROLLING AND SUB GRADE COMPACTION SHOULD BE

PERFORMED OVER AN AREA EXTENDED |0' FEET BEYOND THE FOOTING.
4. WHERE SLAB ON GRADE FRAME INTO GRADE BEAMS, EACH SIDE OF THE
GRADE BEAM SHALL BE BACK FILLED SIMULTANEOUSLY, SUCH THAT NO
UNBALANCED LATERAL EARTH PRESSURES ARE IMPOSED ON THE GRADE
BEAM
1O. CONTRACTOR SHALL GRADE AREA TO PREVENT WATER ACCUMULATION
Il. UPON COMPLETION OF ALL INSTALLATIONS EXCAVATED AND
FILLED SECTIONS, ADJACENT TRANSITION AREAS AND AREAS WITHIN
THE LIMITS INDICATED ON THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS FOR WHICH
FINISHED GRADES ARE NOT SHOWN SHALL BE INFORMALLY SMOOTH
GRADED TO THE CONTOURS OF ADJACENT AREAS.

CONCRETE NOTES:

4 o woa

DESIEN, MATERIAL AND METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE
AC| 3156 LATEST EDITION OF THE AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE.
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS (f'c) FOR REINFORCED
CONCRETE SHALL BE 3000 PSI. (AIR-ENTRAINED) ¢ 3500 P
LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE FOR SLAB ON METAL DECK.

CONCRETE AND REINFORCING MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE

FOLLOWING STANDARDS:

A. PORTLAND CEMENT AS PER ASTM CI50.

B. AIR-ENTRAINING ADMIXTURES SHALL CONFROM TO ASTM C-260.

C. CONCRETE AGGREGATES AS PER ASTM C33 OR ASTM C330.

D. WATER SHALL BE CLEAN AND FREE FROM INJURIOUS AMOUNTS OF
OILS, ACIDS, ALKALIS, SALT, ORGANIC MATERIALS AND
DELETERIOUS SUBSTANCES.

E. DEFORMED REINFORCING BARS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A6I5
GRADE 60.

F. WELDED SMOOTH WIRE FABRIC FOR CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT
SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM Al&5 AND A&2

ALL BARS SHALL BE SECURELY HELD IN PROPER POSITION WHILE

PLACING CONCRETE. IF REQUIRED, ADDITIONAL BARS OR STIRRUPS

SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO THAT EFFECT.

MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER OF REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE AS PER ACI-

318, LATEST EDITION.

PROVIDE MINIMUM WIAF. 6X6 - W 29 X W 2.9 WELDED WIRE FABRICS

IN CONCRETE SLABS. PLACE MESH |" CLEAR FROM THE TOP OF SLAB.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REINFORCING STEEL

TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT DESIEN MIS TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TEST A MINIMUM OF TWO CYLINDERS FROM EACH

MIX/DELIVERY TO VERIFY STRENGTH AND SUBMIT RESULTS TO THE ENGINEER.

ON-SITE INSPECTION:
CONTROLLED INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED BY AN INDEPENDENT TESTING
LABORATORY RETAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR. THE FOLLOWING TESTS
AND CHECKING SHALL BE PERFORMED AND DOCUMENTED:

|) PREPARATION AND TESTING OF CYLINDERS.

2) SLUMP.

3) AIR CONTENT.

4) UNIT WEIGHT.

5) VERIFY THAT WEIGHTS AND RATIO CONFORM WITH THE PRE-
QUALIFIED MIX, ADJUSTED FOR MOISTURE CONTENT AND
GRADATION OF AGGREGATES.

6) TEMPERATURE.

7) SIZE AND DIMENSIONS OF CONCRETE AND FORM MEMBERS.

&) SIZE AND POSITIONS OF REINFORCING.

9) PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE, TEMPERATURE PROTECTION AGAINST
EXCESSIVE TEMPERATURE CURING.

|0) FILING AND OBTAINING APPROVAL OF ALL TEST AND INSPECTION
REPORTS INCLUDING CONCRETE PRODUCERS CERTIFICATES WITH
BUILDING DEPARTMENT (IF REQUIRED).

ALL FOOTINGS AND SLAB SHALL BE INSTALLED ON UNDISTURBED SOIL.

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ALL ORGANIC MATERIAL AND REPLACE

LEAN CONCRETE. ALL OTHER FILL MATERIAL AND REPLACE

COMPACTED TO 95%

STRUCTURAL STEEL

|.  DESIGN FABRICATION AND ERECTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITIONS OF
THE AISC "SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE DESIGN FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF
STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDINGS."

2. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE ASTM A%M%, (WIDE FLANGE SHAPES) OR A500,
GRADE B (STRUCTURAL TUBING).

3. SHOP OF FIELD BOLTED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE FRICTION TYPE USING HIGH

STRENGTH 74" & A-325 BOLTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AISC SPECIFICATION FOR
STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING A-325 OR A-490 BOLTS, LATEST EDITION.

4. ALTERNATE CONNECTION DETAILS MAY BE USED IF SUCH DETAILS ARE SUBMITTED
TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND ACCEPTANCE 1S APPROVED, HOWEVER THE
ENGINEER SHALL BE THE SOLE UDGE OF ACCEPTABILITY AND THE CONTRACTORS
BID SHALL ANTICIPATE THE USE OF THOSE SPECIFIC DETAILS SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS IN ANY EVENT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
DESIGN OF ANY ALTERNATE DETAILS. THE APPROVED ALTERNATE DETAIL SHALL
BE INCORPORATED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO EXTRA COST TO THE OWNER.

5. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE PRE TENSIONED TO MINIMUM YIELD POINT SPECIFIED FOR
STEEL CONFORMING TO ASTM A307T.

6. INCORRECTLY FABRICATED DAMAGED OR OTHERWISE MIS-FITTING OR
NON-CONFORMING MATERIALS OR CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER
PRIOR TO REMEDIAL ACTION. ANY SUCH ACTION SHALL REQUIRE APPROVAL AND
THE CONTRACTOR IS TOTALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CORRECTIVE MEASURES AT
NO EXPENSE TO THE OWNER.

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR
APPROVAL TO THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS AND ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY
FOR DIMENSIONAL CORRECTNESS . ARCHITECTURAL DRAWING ARE TO BE
REPRODUCED FOR USE AS SHOP DRAWINGS. CONTRACTORS SHALL REFER TO
MECHANICAL AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF OPENINGS AND
RECESSES.

&. ALL WELDING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY (AWS)
STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE DI.I-86. WELDING SHALL BE SUPERVISED AND
INSPECTED BY AN APPROVED INSPECTION AGENCY AND A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER RETAINED BY THE OWNER THE INSPECTING PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
SHALL FILE ALL NECESSARY INSPECTION REPORTS AND AMENDMENTS AS REQUIRED
BY THE LOCAL CODE. ALL WELDING TO BE PERFORATED WITH ET0 ELECTRODES
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR REQUIRED FOR CONNECTION TO EXISTING STEEL
REMOVE ALL DIRT, GREASE, PAINT AND BURRS WITHIN 3" OF ALL WELDS. ALL BEAM
SPLICES SHALL DEVELOP THE FULL STRENGTH OF THE MEMBERS.

4. ALL WELDS NOT SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT SHALL BE AT LEAST THE MINIMUM WELD
SIZE AS SPECIFIED BY THE AISC. LATEST EDITION.

I0. TEMPORARY BRACING SHALL BE INTRODUCED WHEREVER NECESSARY TO PROVIDE
FOR ALL LOADS TO WHICH THE STRUCTURE MAY BE SUBJECTED DURING
CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING EQUIPMENT AND THE OPERATIONS OF SAME SUCH
BRACING SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL
BE LEFT IN PLACE AS LONG AS REQUIRED FOR SAFETY.

Il.  STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH ARCHITECTURAL,
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE TO CHECK AND COORDINATE DIMENSIONS CLEARANCES, ETC. WITH
THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES.

12. GRANULAR SOIL SHALL BE PLACED AND COMPACTED IN LOOSE FIT,
THICKNESS NOT EXCEEDING SIX INCHES (6") AND COMPACTED WITH A
VIBRATORY ROLLER TO DETERMINE THE LIMITS FOR THE RELATIVE
DENSITY COMPUTATION FOR GRANGULAR SOILS ACCORDING TO ASTM

I3. COHESIVE SOILS SHALL BE PLACED AND COMPACTED IN LOOSE LIFTS
NO GRATER THAN EIGHT INCHES (8") THICKNESS. COMPACTION SHALL
BE ACCOMPLISHED USING A SEGMENTED WHEELED OR A SWEEPS FOOT
DETERMINE THE MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ATSM

SHEATING

I, PLYWOOD SHEATING SHALL BE GRADE C-D, EXTERIOR GLUE OR STRUCTURAL I,
EXTERIOR GLUE SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH APA STANDARDS. ORIENTED
STRAND BOARD OF EQUIVALENT THICKNESS, EXPOSURE RATING AND PANEL INDEX
MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF PLYWOOD.

ROOF SHEATING SHALL BE %"(NOM) WITH SPAN RATING 24/0.
FLOOR SHEATING SHALL BE %"(NOM) WITH SPAN RATING 40/20.
WALL SHEATING SHALL BE %'(NOM) WITH SPAN RATING 24/0.

2. PLYWOOD ROOF AND FLOOR SHEATING TO BE LAID UP WITH GRAIN
PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS AND NAILED WITH 8D NAILS AT 6" 0.C. TO FRAMED
PANEL EDGES AND OVER STUD WALLS AS SHOWN ON PLANS AND AT I2" 0C. TO
INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. PROVIDE APPROVED
PLYWOOD EDGE AND CLIPS AT 16" O.C. AT UNBLOCKED ROOF SHEATING EDGES.
ALL FLOOR SHEATING EDGES SHALL HAVE APPROVED TONGUE-AND-GROOVE
JOINTS OR SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH SOLID BLOCKING. TOENAIL BLOCKING TO
SUPPORTS WITH 160 @ 12" O.C. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. AT BLOCKED FLOOR AND
ROOF DIAPHRAGMS PROVIDE FLAT 2X BLOCKING AT ALL UNFRAMED PLYWOOD
PANEL EDEES AND NAIL WITH EDGE NAILING SPECIFIED.

WOOD FRAMING NOTES:

THE FOLLOWING APPLY UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS.

ALL WOOD FRAMING DETAILS NOT SHOWN OTHERWISE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE
MINIMUM STANDARDS OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE. MINIMUM NAILING, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED, SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 2304.9.1 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING
CODE. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL NAILS SHALL BE COMMON. COORDINATE THE SIZE
AND LOCATION OF ALL OPENINGS WITH MECHANICAL ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
PROVIDE PLATE 1/4X2X2 WASHERS UNDER THE HEADS AND NUTS OF ALL BOLTS AND
LAG SCREWS BEARING ON WOOD.

WALL FRAMING:

ALL STUD WALLS SHOWN AND NOT OTHERWISE NOTED SHALL BE 2X4 STUDS @ 16" 0.C. AT
INTERIOR WALLS AND 2X6 @ 24" O.C. AT EXTERIOR WALLS. TWO STUDS MINIMUM SHALL
BE PROVIDED AT THE END OF ALL WALLS AND ONE STUD AT EACH SIDE OF ALL
OPENINGS. THWO 2X& INSULATED HEADERS SHALL BE PROVIDED OVER ALL OPENINGS
NOT OTHERWISE NOTED. SOLID BLOCKING FOR WOOD COLUMNS SHALL BE PROVIDED
THROUGH FLOOR TO SUPPORTS BELOW. WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE
AND A SINGLE SPLICED TOP PLATE. END NAIL TOP PLATE TO EACH STUD WITH TWO 16D
NAILS AND TOENAIL, OR END NAIL EACH STUD TO BOTTOM PLATE WITH TWO 16D NAILS.
SPLICE TOP PLATE WITH SIMPSON" C. LT/XZ.". ALL STUD WALLS SHALL HAVE THEIR
LOWER WOOD PLATES ATTACHED TO WOOD FRAMING BELOW WITH 16D NAILS AT 12" O.C.

STAGGERED OR BOLTED TO CONCRETE WITH 3" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS (WITH 7"
MINIMUM EMBEDMENT) AT 4-0" O.C. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF
BUILT-UP POSTS SHALL BE NAILED TO EACH OTHER WITH 16D @ 9" 0.C. STAGGERED.
REFER TO THE PLANS AND WALL SCHEDULE FOR REQUIRED SHEATING AND NAILING. WHEN
NOT OTHERWISE NOTED, PROVIDE GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON INTERIOR SURFACE NAILED
TO ALL STUDS, TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES AND BLOCKING NAILS AT 1" O.C. OR GYPSUM
WALLBOARD CLIPS. USE 50 COOLER NAILS FOR %" GWB AND 60 COOLER NAILS FOR
5/8" GNB. WHEN NOT OTHERWISE NOTED, PROVIDE %"(NOM) APARATED SHEATING (SPAN
RATING %) ON EXTERIOR SURFACES NAILED AT ALL PANEL EDGES (BLOCK
UNSUPPORTED EDGES), TOP AND BOTTOM PLATED WITH 8D @ 6" O.C. AND TO ALL
INTERMEDIATE STUDS AND BLOCKING WITH 80 @ 6" 0.C. AND TO ALL INTERMEDIATE
STUDS AND BLOCKING WITH 8D @ 12" O.C. ALLOW 118" SPACING AT ALL PANEL EDGES
AND ENDS.

USE FULL LENGTH STUDS (SALOON FRAME) OR EXTERIOR WALLS AT STAIRWAYS AND AT
VAULTED CEILINGS.

3. ALL COLUMNS AND POSTS SUPPORTING BEAMS NOT SPECIFIED FOR SIZE ON PLANS
SHALL CONSIST OF 2 STUDS SPIKE-LAMINATED TOGETHER WITH 16D NAILS 9" OC.

FLOOR AND ROOF FRAMING: PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS AROUND ALL OPENINGS IN
FLOORS OR ROOFS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AT ALL
BEARING POINTS, TOENAIL JOISTS TO SUPPORTS WITH TIMBER CONNECTORS CALLED OUT
BY LETTER AND NUMBERS SHALL BE "STRONG-TIE" BY SIMPSON COMPANY, AS SPECIFIED
IN THEIR MOST RECENT CATALOG. EQUIVALENT DEVICES BY OTHER MANUFACTURERS
MAY BE SUBSTITUTED, PROVIDED THEY HAVE ICBO APPROVAL FOR EQUAL OR GREATER
LOAD CAPACITIES. PROVIDE NUMBER AND SIZE OF FASTENERS AS SPECIFIED BY
MANUFACTURER. CONNECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS. WHERE CONNECTOR STRAPS CONNECT TWO
MEMBERS, PLACE ONE-HALF OF THE NAILS OR BOLTS IN EACH MEMBER. ALL BOLTS IN
WOOD MEMBERS SHALL FORM TO ASTM A307. PROVIDE WASHERS UNDER THE HEADS
AND NUTS OF ALL BOLTS AND LAG SCREWS BEARING ON WOOD. UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE, ALL NAILS SHALL BE COMMON. ALL SHIMS SHALL BE SEASONED AND DRIED
AND THE SAME GRADE (MINIMUM) AS MEMBERS CONNECTED. HANGERS IN DIRECT
CONTACT WITH PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD SHALL BE EITHER STAINLESS STEEL
(55T300), POST HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED (HOG OR GALVANIZED WITH A MINIMUM OF
1.850Z ZINC PER SQUARE INCH (MAX). UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL LUMBER JOISTS
SHALL BE CONNECTED TO FLUSH BEAMS WITH "LUS" SERIES JOIST HANGERS.
FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE KILN DRIED OR MC-I5, AND GRADED AND MARKED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH WCLIB STANDARD GRADING RULES FOR WEST COAST LUMBER NO. [1
LATEST EDITION. ALL WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE
STANDARDS OF THE IBC AS A MINIMUM REQUIREMENT. FURNISH TO THE FOLLOWING
MINIMUM STANDARDS.

L}

GENERAL NOTES:

l. CONTRACTOR SHALL INTERFACE WITH UTILITY
COMPANIES INVOLVED FOR GAS, WATER, ELECTRIC
ETC. REQUIRED TO SHUT DOWN OR DISCONNECT IN
ASSOCIATION WITH SCHEDULED SITEWORK.

2. CONDUCT SITEWORK OPERATIONS AND DEBRIS
REMOVALS TO ENSURE MINIMUM INTERFERENCE WITH
ROADS, STREETS, WALKS AND OTHER ADJACENT USED
OR OCCUPIED FACILITIES.

1 DO NOT CLOSE, BLOCK OR OTHERWISE OBSTRUCT
STREETS, WALKS AND OTHER ADJACENT FACILITIES
WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM AUTHORITIES
HAVING JURISDICTION.

4, PRIOR TO ANY SITEWORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL
SECURE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS WITH LOCAL
MUNICIPALITIES AND AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION
FOR CLEARING, GRADING AND ELATED SITEWORK.

5. IF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED
DURING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS, COMPLY WITH
APPLICABLE REGULATIONS, LAINS AND ORDINANCES
CONCERNING REMOVAL, HANDLING AND PROTECTION
AGAINST EXPOSURE OR ENVIRONMENTAL POLLUTION.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

L ALL PERMITS AND REQUIRED APPROVALS SHALL BE SECURED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR START OF RELATED WORK.

2 THE CONTRACTOR 1S TO COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ZONING, BUILDING CODE AND REGULATIONS.

k= ¢ ALL CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS AND METHODS SHALL COMPLY TO STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES.

4, DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. USE INDICATED DIMENSION.

= CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE DETAILED SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS FOR OWNER AND ARCHITECT APPROVAL PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

6.  CONSTRUCTION WORK WILL BE CONFINED AS INDICATED ON PLANS AND WILL NOT CREATE DUST, DIRT OR OTHER INCONVENIENCES TO OTHER AREAS.

1. CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS WILL. INVOLVE MINIMUM INTERRUPTION OF HEATING, WATER, AND ELECTRICAL SERVICES TO PREMISES.

&.  CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS WILL BE CONFINED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS, AS GOVERNED BY LOCAL LAW.

4. ALL ROUGH OPENINGS FOR WINDOWS SHALL BE VERIFIED IN FIELD PRIOR TO WINDOW PRODUCTION.

I0.  CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED APPROVALS, PERMITS, CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, INSPECTION APPROVALS, ETC. IN CONNECTION WITH
WORK FROM AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

Il PROVIDE GYPSUM BOARD ON ALL INTERIOR FINISHES (UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE). TAPE AND SPACKLE, LEVEL-4 FIN. | COAT PRIMER AND 2 COATS
FINAL PAINT FIN AS SELECTED BY OWNER.

12.  PROVIDE |0 OZ. COPPER FLASHING WHERE REQUIRED.

I3.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP ON THE JOB FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM DATE OF COMPLETION.

14.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS ON THESE PLANS WITH THOSE AT THE SITE. ANY DISCREPANCIES MUST BE BROUGHT
TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CORRECTIONS NOT
REPORTED ONCE HE HAS STARTED WORK, EXCEPT FOR HIDDEN CONDITIONS WHERE APPLICABLE.

15, SITE PLAN DATA |5 AS INDICATED ON SURVEY PROVIDED BY OWNER AND SHALL PREVAIL. SITE PLAN BY ARCHITECT 1S MERELY A SCHEMATIC.

16.  NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH NYS ENERGY CONSERVATION,

ELECTRICAL NOTES: PLUMBING NOTES:

l. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK l. ALL PLUMBING WORK
SHALL BE PERFORMED IN SHALL BE PERFORMED IN
STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH NYS
THE LATEST EDITION OF THE PLUMBING CODE AND LOCAL
NEC. MUNICIPAL CODES.

2. ELECTRICAL SHALL BE 2.  PLUMBER SHALL BE DULY
DULY LICENSED, AND SECURE LICENSED, AND SECURE ALL
ALL PERMITS WITH STATE AND PERMITS WITH STATE AND
LOCAL MUNICIPALITIES TO LOCAL MUNICIPALITIES AS
PERFORM AND COMPLETE REQUIRED TO PERFORM AND
WORK COMPLETE WORK

3. ALL ELECTRICAL 3. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES
DEVICES AND FIXTURES AS AND TRIM AS SELECTED BY
SELECTED BY OWNER OWNER. LOCATIONS AND
QUANTITIES AS INDICATED ON
PLANS,

4. PROVIDE I/2" CH AND HIW
SUPPLIES AND RELATED
VALVES AND DISCONNECTS AS
REQUIRED AT NEW PLUMBING
FIXTURES.
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SCOPE: PROPOSED INTERIOR ALTERATIONS
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ISSUED FOR FILING TO THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

COMMENT
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REV| DATE

THESE PLANS ARE AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND ARE THE

DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND
GUALITY OF WORK. NO ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF
OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLEGT ON HIS PART.
IT 15 A VIOLATION OF SECTION 1209.2 OF THE NEW YORK STATE

EDUCATION LAW FOR ANY PERSON, UNLESS THEY ARE ACTING
UNDER DIRECTION OF A LICENGED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO
ALTER ANY ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF ANY ITEM BEARING THE SEAL OF
AN ENSINEER 15 ALTERED, THE ALTERING ENGINEER SHALL AFFIX

HIS SEAL AND A NOTATION "ALTERED BY*, FOLLOWED BY HIS

SIGNATURE AND DATE OF SUCH ALTERATION AND A SPECIFIC
_ DESCRIPTION OF THE ALTERATION SHALL BE 3
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THESE PLANS ARE AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND ARE THE

DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND
GUALITY OF WORK. NO ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF
OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.
IT IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209.2 OF THE NEW YORK STATE

EDUCATION LAW FOR ANY PERSON, UNLESS THEY ARE ACTING
UNDER DIRECTION OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO
ALTER ANY ITEM IN ANY WAY. |F ANY ITEM BEARING THE SEAL OF
AN ENGINEER 15 ALTERED, THE ALTERING ENGINEER SHALL AFFIX

HIS SEAL AND A NOTATION "ALTERED BY", FOLLOWED BY HIS

SIGNATURE AND DATE OF SUCH ALTERATION AND A FiC

DESCRIPTION OF THE ALTERATION SHALL BE ;
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SCOPE: PROPOSED INTERIOR ALTERATIONS
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THESE PLANS ARE AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND ARE THE
PROPERTY OF THE ENGINEER. INFRINGEMENT WILL BE PROSECUTED.
CONTRAGTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS AND
DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND
GUALITY OF WORK. NO ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF
OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.
IT15 A VIOLATION OF SECTION 1204.2 OF THE NEW YORK STATE
EDUCATION LAW FOR ANY PERSON, UNLESS THEY ARE ACTING
UNDER DIRECTION OF A LICENGED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO
ALTER ANY ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF ANY ITEM BEARING THE SEAL OF
AN ENGINEER 15 ALTERED, THE ALTERING ENGINEER SHALL AFFIX
HIS SEAL AND A NOTATION "ALTERED BY", FOLLOWED BY HIS
SIGNATURE AND DATE OF SUCH ALTERATION AND A SPECIFIC
DESCRIPTION OF THE ALTERATION SHALL BE NOTED.
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THESE PLANS ARE AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND ARE THE
PROPERTY OF THE ENGINEER. INFRINGEMENT MWILL BE PROSECUTED.
CONTRAGTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS AND
DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND
GUALITY OF WORK. NO ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF
OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.
IT 15 A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209.2 OF THE NEW YORK STATE
EDUCATION LAW FOR ANY PERSON, UNLESS THEY ARE ACTING
UNDER DIRECTION OF A LICENGED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO
ALTER ANY ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF ANY ITEM BEARING THE SEAL OF
AN ENSINEER |5 ALTERED, THE ALTERING ENGINEER SHALL AFFIX
HIS SEAL AND A NOTATION *ALTERED BY", FOLLOWED BY HIS
SIGNATURE AND DATE OF SUCH ALTERATION AND A SPECIFIC

_ DESCRIPTION OF THE ALTERATION SHALL BE NOTED.
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¢T.O. ROOF RIDGE

T

OI_EOII

B.O.ATTIC
$ B.0.5ECOND FLOOR CEILING

NEW EXTERIOR NEW EXTERIOR NEW EXTERIOR NEW EXTERIOR NEW EXTERIOR NEW EXTERIOR
WINDOW TRIM WINDOW TRIM NEW REVERSE GABLE WINDOW TRIM WINDOW TRIM WINDOW TRIM WINDOW TRIM
PRODUCT, CALLED _ PRODUCT, CALLED ROOF: TIMBERTEX GAF PRODUCT, CALLED _ PRODUCT, CALLED PRODUCT, CALLED PRODUCT, CALLED
"CLEAN AND SIMPLE" | "CLEAN AND SIMPLE" | ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES, "CLEAN AND SIMPLE!/ "CLEAN AND SIMPLE" /~ "CLEAN AND SIMPLE" | "CLEAN AND SIMPLE
EXIST.CHIMNEY + NEW EXTENSION: MADE BY AZEK, MADE BY AZEK, COLOR: DARK CHARCOAL MADE BY AZEK, MADE BY AZEK, MADE BY AZEK, MADE BY AZEK,
EXISTING CHIMNEY TO REMAIN, NEW COLOR: WHITE COLOR: WHITE GRAY (TYP) COLOR: WHITE COLOR: WHITE COLOR: WHITE COLOR: WHITE

EXTENSION TO MATCH EXISTING SHAPE

AN TO BE BE FRAMED AND COVERED/
IN SIDING TO MATCH NEW SIDING —
DEPICTED IN EXTERIOR RENDERINGS;

MATERIAL: HARDIE PLANK LAP j ; NEW REVERSE GABLE
HORIZONTAL SIDING ROOF: TIMBERTEX GAF
COLOR: ARTIC WHITE (TYP) QEESQE&U&&&%%
NEW GABLE ROOF-:

GRAY (TYP)
TIMBERTEX GAF 0"
ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES, —{—
COLOR: DARK CHARCOAL L1 ]

i - -

GRAY (TYP) -Or -

NEW WINDOWS, ANDERSON 400
SERIES, DOUBLE HUNG, (NO KIND
OF SIMULATED MULLIONS
CONTAINED INSIDE LAYERS OF
GLASHS)

NEW WINDOWS, ANDERSON 400 SERIES,
SPECIALTY, (NO KIND OF SIMUILATED MULLIONS —— [ ——
CONTAINED INSIDE LAYERS OF GLASS)

NEN WINDOWS, ANDERSON 400
SERIES, DOUBLE HUNG, (NO KIND
OF SIMULATED MULLIONS ——— |

NEW WINDOWS, ANDERSON 400
SERIES, DOUBLE HUNG, (NO KIND
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T T ] | OF SIMULATED MULLIONS
SRR NELE LA@ﬁgg) —11 CONTAINED INSIDE LAYERS OF
' *‘ B GLASS)
% THIN VENEER MARBLE | | S
. 3 DIMENSIONALDRYSTACK '
A b = ni | | | IN THE SOFFIT
8 KAFKA GRANITE .
COLOR: GUN METAL NEN FRONT
PORTICO LANTERN
WITH WING CHAINE3
NEW FRONT {_ COLOR: BLACK
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COLOR: GUN METAL SCALE: /4" = |'-O"
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ANDERSON 400
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WINDOW TRIM NEW REVERSE GABLE WINDOW TRIM HUNG, (NO KIND OF WINDOW TRIM WINDOW TRIM
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"CLEAN AND SIMPLE" ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES, "CLEAN AND SIMPLE" | MULLIONS "CLEAN AND SIMPLE" [ "CLEAN AND SIMPLE"
MADE BY AZEK, NEW ATTIC VENT  COLOR: DARK CHARCOAL MADE BY AZEK, CONTAINED INSIDE MADE BY AZEK, MADE BY AZEK,
COLOR: WHITE COLOR: WHITE (TYP) GRAY (TYP) COLOR: WHITE LAYERS OF 6LASS) COLOR: WHITE COLOR: WHIFFE EXISTCHIMNET + NEW EXTENSION:
EXISTING CHIMNEY TO REMAIN, NEW
EXTENSION TO MATCH EXISTING SHAPE
f——— AN TO BE BE FRAMED AND COVERED
¢T.O. ROOF RIDGE I | IN SIDING TO MATCH NEW SIDING
i / DEPICTED IN EXTERIOR RENDERINGS;
= - — MATERIAL: HARDIE PLANK
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NEW GABLE ROOF: | COLOR: ARTIC WHITE (TYP)
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i) COLOR: DARK CHARCOAL | =
GRAY (TYP) B
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qb PLANK LAP HORIZONTAL SIDING —t—e \
7;') COLOR: ARTIC WHITE (TYP) 7[_ ] — \\
N ¢C—3RADE /f _ 11 ‘ \\
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COLOR: RAVEN
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THESE PLANS ARE AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND ARE THE
PROPERTY OF THE ENGINEER. INFRINGEMENT WILL BE PROSECUTED.
CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS AND
DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND
GUALITY OF WORK. NO ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF
OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.
IT15 A VIOLATION OF SECTION 1209.2 OF THE NEH YORK STATE
EDUCATION LAW FOR ANY PERSON, INLESS THEY ARE ACTING
UNDER DIRECTION OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO
ALTER ANY ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF ANY ITEM BEARING THE SEAL OF
AN ENSINEER |5 ALTERED, THE ALTERING ENGINEER SHALL AFFIX
HIS SEAL AND A NOTATION "ALTERED BY*, FOLLOWED BY HIS
SIGNATURE AND DATE OF SUCH ALTERATION AND A SPECIFIC
DESCRIPTION OF THE ALTERATION SHALL BE NOTED.
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THESE PLANS ARE AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND ARE THE
PROPERTY OF THE ENGINEER. INFRINGEMENT WILL BE PROSECUTED.
CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS AND
DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND
GUALITY OF HORK. NO ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF
OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.
IT15 A VIOLATION OF SECTION 12092 OF THE NEW YORK STATE
EDUCATION LAW FOR ANY PERSON, INLESS THEY ARE ACTING
UNDER DIRECTION OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO
ALTER ANY ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF ANY ITEM BEARING THE SEAL OF
AN ENGINEER |5 ALTERED, THE ALTERING ENGINEER SHALL AFFIX
HIS SEAL AND A NOTATION *ALTERED BY", FOLLOWED BY HIS
SIGNATURE AND DATE OF SUCH ALTERATION AND A SPECIFIC
DESCRIPTION OF THE ALTERATION SHALL BE NOTED,
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R402.4..1 INSTALLATION

_ A
RACZ|4 EACTOR. AL TERNATIVE THE COMPONENTS OF THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE AS LISTED IN TABLE R402.4.1.] SHALL BE A}.\% %Nggﬁé%ém%&g
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND THE CRITERIA LISTED IN SOA 2L
B PETED S A AL TERNATNVE 1O THE RVALUE IN TADLE Raomia. — | 1 o 024 ALt TABLE R402.4.1, AS APPLICABLE TO THE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION. WHERE REQUIRED BY THE CODE — 6500 JERICHO TURNPIKE
ks OFFICIAL, AN APPROVED THIRD PARTY SHALL INSPECT ALL COMPONENTS AND VERIFY COMPLIANCE. SUITE I
TABLE P320I1.1 SIZE OF TRAPS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES SYOSSET, NY 1174l
TABLE R402..4 EQUIVALENT U-FACTORS" SLUMBING FIXTURE TRAP 922 TEL: (516) T31-468T
(INCHES) FAX: (516) T96-2744
TABLE R402.4.11 AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSTALLATION OOk MIRLPOOL ATTACRENTS) | 112 RUDOL PHERSCE-PC.COM
CLIMATE | FENESTRATION | SKYLIGHT CEILING FRAME WALL | MASS WALL | FLOOR BASAE'LTNT ¢ MEE i BIDET V4 L,CENSESUS%,':QSZ]S’S:‘F&’;TLEPE%
ZONE U-FACTOR U-FACTOR | U-FACTOR U-FACTOR | U-FACTOR® | U-FACTOR | | Zi T N0 S — e :
DISHAASHER (ON SEPARATE TRAP) 12 WHWIW.RSCE-PC.COM
! 050 015 0.035 0.064 0.1 0.064 0360 04M COMPONENT AIR BARRIER CRITERIA INSULATION INSTALLATION CRITERIA e >
g 0.40 065 0.030 0.084 0.165 0.064 O.Bb(z 04T e IR -
3 s 925 e s G 0.098 i e i A CONTINJOUS AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE WASTE DIEFOER)
4 EXCEPT BUILDING ENVELOPE. D i
MARINE 035 0.55 0.026 0.060 0.09% 0.041 0.054 0.065 GENERAL REGUIREMENTS THE EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE CONTAINS A AIR-PERMEABLE INSULATION SHALL NOT BE USED AS A ool
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. SEALING MATERIAL. = — I l I
5 AND BREAKS OR JOINTS IN THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE
Ak & 032 055 0.026 0.060 0.082 0.033 0.050 0.055 g e
RATE THROUSH SHOWERHEADS AND
6 032 055 0.026 0.045 0.060 0.033 0.050 0.055 BODYSPRAYS) C ) J
FLOW RATE:
‘ . 0.045 0.051 0020 0.050 0.055 THE AIR BARRIER IN ANY DROPPED CEILING/SOFFIT
LD b Do el = SHALL BE ALIGNED WITH THE INSULATION AND ANY GAPS 57 6PM AND LESS 72
NS IN THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE SEALED. THE INSULATION IN ANY DROPPED CEILING/SOFFIT SHALL R A —— 5
ACCESS OPENINGS, DROP DOWN STAIRS OR KNEE WALL | BE ALIGNED WITH THE AIR BARRIER. . ,
DOORS TO UNCONDITIONED ATTIC SPACES SHALL BE
A. NONFENESTRATION U-FACTORS SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM MEASUREMENT, CALCULATION OR AN APPROVED SOURCE. oo LA A j .
B. WHEN MORE THAN HALF THE INSULATION IS ON THE INTERIOR, THE MASS WALL U-FACTORS SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF O.IT IN CLIMATE ZOKE |, 0.14 (z) I Q
@L%,L%Tgoﬁgsz% i?ggu ng %.IMATE ZONE 3, 0.087 IN CLIMATE ZONE 4 EXCEPT MARINE, 0.065 IN CLIMATE ZONE 5 AND MARINE 4, AND 0.057 IN B v S
' THE JUNCTION OF THE FOUNDATION AND SILL PLATE ?ﬁéﬁﬁﬁhﬁﬁ fﬁk%g&ﬂ fﬁﬁg‘-ﬁ?&gﬂkk'”@ < | l
. BASEMENT WALL U-FACTOR OF 0360 IN WARM-HUMID LOCATIONS AS DEFINED BY FIGURE R30I AND TABLE R30I, SHALL BE SEALED. 5 v =
RESISTANCE OF R-3 PER INCH MINIMUM. ATTIC INSULATION (SEE SECTION)
WALLS THE JUNCTION OF THE TOP PLATE AND THE TOP OF TS
EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE INSULATION FOR il
EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SEALED. Extli = | ATTIC FRAMING (SEE SECTION) =
KNEE WALLS SHALL BE SEALED. AOLLS UL BE TRSTALLELEIN SUEST/ANTIAL RIDGED INSULATION "R VALUE ~
CONTACT AND CONTINUOUS ALIGNMENT WITH THE AIR : < 0
BARRIER. DEPTH PER CLIMATE ZONE 4 7 B m
<
o ATTIC ACCESS R4A402.2.4 ACCESS HATCHES AND DOORS THE SPACE BETWEEN WINDOWDOOR JAMBS AND /| e o B T o% >
: i OW/DOO S AT PERIMETER OF ENCLOSURE
REOOT.| ATTIC ACC : WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS AND DOORS FRAMING, AND SKYLIGHTS AND FRAMING SHALL BE ehigiiniinnine Maow [ %
BUILDINGS WITH COMBUSTIBLE CEILING OR ROOF CONSTRUCTION SHALL HAVE ACCESS DOORS FROM CONDITIONED SPACES TO UNCONDITIONED SPACES SEALED. i S
AN ATTIC ACCESS OPENING TO ATTIC AREAS THAT HAVE A VERTICAL HEIGHT SUCH AS ATTICS AND CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE WEATHERSTRIFPPED AND D (V)] % Q
OF 30 INCHES (162 MM) OR GREATER OVER AN AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 30 INSULATED TO A LEVEL EQUIVALENT TO THE INSULATION ON THE =
SQUARE FEET (2.8 MY). THE VERTICAL HEIGHT SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE SURROUNDING SURFACES. ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL EQUIPMENT RIM JOISTS RIM JOISTS SHALL INCLUDE THE AIR BARRIER. RIM JOISTS SHALL BE INSULATED. i % | O 0y
TOP OF THE CEILING FRAMING MEMBERS TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF THAT PREVENTS DAMAGING OR COMPRESSING THE INSULATION. A ggﬁﬂﬁi‘;:g%&%ﬁgﬂﬁ | O Q < %
FRAMING MEMBERS. WOOD-FRAMED OR EQUIVALENT BAFFLE OR RETAINER 15 REQUIRED TO BE S ] =
PROVIDED WHEN LOOSE-FILL INSULATION 1S INSTALLED, THE PURPOSE OF FLOOR FRAMING CAVITY INSULATION SHALL BE y % N -
THE ROUGH-FRAMED OPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 22 INCHES BY 30 WHICH 1S TO PREVENT THE LOOSE-FILL INSULATION FROM SPILLING INTO INSTALLED TO MAINTAIN PERMANENT CONTACT WITH THE MANUFACTURE PULL DOWN STAIRS vy O % E
INCHES (559 MM BY 162 MM) AND SHALL BE LOCATED IN A HALLWAY OR THE LIVING SPACE WHEN THE ATTIC ACCESS 15 OPENED, AND TO PROVIDE %}Jﬁﬁgﬁ% ;S\I/:I ﬂ?ﬁéﬁ&% BE%E::&%% I;LOOPIQ " QU
OTHER READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION. WHERE LOCATED IN A WALL, THE A PERMANENT MEANS OF MAINTAINING THE INSTALLED R-VALUE OF THE FLOORS (INCLUDING ABOVE GARAGE AND | THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ANY Sl el e %giﬁﬁ? OIRO = el
OPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 22 INCHES WIDE BY 30 INCHES HIGH (5549 LOOSE-FILL INSULATION. CANTILEVERED FLOORS) EXPOSED EDGE OF INSULATION. CONTINJOUS INSULATION INSTALLED ON THE UNDERSIDE %:I E < | & %
762 MM HIGH). WHERE THE ACCESS IS LOCATED IN A CEILING,
MINM INOBEARICTED HEADROOM I THE ATTIC SPACE SHALL BE 30 INCHES EXCEPTION: VERTICAL DOORS THAT PROVIDE ACCESS FROM CONDITIONED T e R e R I O AIR SEALING AT ATTIC PULL DOWN Q 0O S
TO UNCONDITIONED SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO MEET THE G @ N iy
(162 MM) AT SOME POINT ABOVE THE ACCESS MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM T O N S bty e R Z o
THE BOTTOM OF CEILING FRAMING MEMBERS. SEE SECTION MI305.1.3 FOR deasraell it s il i e
ACCESS REQUIREMENTS WHERE MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IS LOCATED IN < ¢ :
rEERGS, EXPOSED EARTH IN UNVENTED CRAWL SPACES SHALL WHERE PROVIDED INSTEAD OF FLOOR INSULATION, CONTINJOUS BEAD OF SEALANT [ — S [ R
CRAWL SPACE WALLS BE COVERED WITH A CLASS | VAPOR RETARDER WITH INSULATION SHALL BE PERMANENTLY ATTACHED TO THE SEAL AT THESE POINTS i
OVERLAPPING JOINTS TAPED. CRAWLSPACE WALLS.
FLOOR GRILL
DUCT SHAFTS, UTILITY PENETRATIONS, AND FLUE SHAFTS TIE AT OUTER LINER
SHAFTS, PENETRATIONS OPENING TO EXTERIOR OR UNCONDITIONED SPACE TIE AT INNER LINER
SHALL BE SEALED. o
INSULATED FLEXIBLE DUCT . I~
11
BATTS IN NARROW CAVITIES SHALL BE CUT TO FIT, OR MASTIC AT INNER LINER v
NARREI CAGITIES NARROW CAVITIES SHALL BE FILLED BY INSULATION i
R402.1.2 INSULATION AND FENESTRATION CRITERIA THAT ON INSTALLATION READILY CONFORMS TO THE ST BT w
STATE AMENDMENT AVAILABLE CAVITY SPACE. -
®
<C
THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOP SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE R402..2, BASED ON THE <
CLIMATE ZONE SPECIFIED IN CHAPTER 3. IN CLIMATE ZONE 6, THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOP SHALL GARAGE SEPARATION e e O TR D D EEDEE T =
MEET EITHER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CLIMATE ZONE 6 "OPTION |* ROW IN TABLE R402.1.2 OR THE . 7
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CLIMATE ZONE 6"OPTION 2A ROW IN TABLE R402.1.2. ¥
RECESiELD LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING @ 5DcliE;ETNT55EAL ING DETAIL o
A RECESSED LIGHTING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED TO THE THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE AIR TIGHT AND IC =
TABLE R402.1.2 INSULATION AND FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS BY COMPONENT iy sy %
T
—— e R—— [—— BATT INSULATION SHALL BE CUT NEATLY TO FIT AROUND ¥
GLAZED WIRING AND PLUMBING IN EXTERIOR WALLS, OR = [
OD FRAME | MASS WALL | FLOOR ;
GINIE TRy | T k’cﬁ*gz retEsTRATION: | SN O e | e | kAl WALL | R-VALLE WALL PLUMBING AND WIRING INSULATION THAT ON INSTALLATION READILY CONFORMS ol (I
oGP E R-VALUE | ¢ DEPTH R-VALUE TO AVAILABLE SPACE SHALL EXTEND BEHIND PIPING 3 3
AND WIRING. S |8
T 025 30 3 3/4 3 0 0 0 CONTINUOUS BEAD
I = — 38 3 4/6 3 0 0 0 OF Sl Al -
2 040 Qb O THE AIR BARRIER INSTALLED AT EXTERIOR WALLS SEAL AT THESE w [
3 035 055 0.25 38 20 OR I3+ 8/3 I 5/13F 0 5/13 SHOWER/TUB ON EXTERIOR WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWERS AND TUBS SHALL SEPARATE gﬂf’f’g@ m%t’fég“““ TO SHOWERS AND TUBS POINTS < |
THEM FROM THE SHOWERS AND TUBS. ‘ i (.
T 035 055 0.40 49 20 OR 345 &/13 g 0/13 0, 2 FT 0/13 5 (-
THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED BEHIND \( i N AE T BTN
ELECTRICAL/PHONE BOX ON t W\ H
2 4D 032 055 NR 49 20 OR 345 13/ 30° 15/19 0,2 FT 15/ = R COAON ATERI ELECTRICAL OR COMMINICATION BOXES OR A AN\ . TEESE FLAYS ARE A ISTRIMENT OF SERVIGE ND ARE THE
MARINE 4 AIR-SEALED BOXES SHALL BE INSTALLED. /N /\\ X e AT L R AL TELD CODTAE NG,
) \/ \ONE I GUALITY OF WORK. NO ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF
032 055 NR 44 20+5 OR [3+/0" 15/20 30° 15/19 15, 4 FT 15/19 A A - OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.
OPTION | HVAC REGISTER T WA AN ]t IT 15 A VIOLATION OF SECTION 1209.2 OF THE NEN YORK STATE
BOOTS THAT PENETRATE BUILDING e it EDUCATION LAW FOR ANY PERSON, UNLESS THEY ARE AGTING
6 - 5 4 FT HVAC REGISTER BOOTS THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED TO THE @; ALmTEEz @Rtfgqon 2NF~r A LICHISED PROFESSIONAL ENGIREER 10
OPTION 2 028 055 NR 49 25 CAVITY I5/20 30 15/20 i 15/20 SUBFLOOR OR DRYWALL. : 4‘7- - N \LTER ANY ITEM :&L TBZEP!:?TI:EIALTERIRE" Ew S\\iﬂiL sE:;'F I?(F
H /20 30° I5/4 10, 4 FT I5/4 I SEALANT SIEHATIRE Ao DATE GF SICH ALTERATIN AN A SFECEE
7 AND & 032 055 NR 49 2045 OR 13+l0 , | LA FOLLORED
WHEN REQUIRED TO BE SEALED, CONCEALED FIRE T SEAL AT THESE POINTS PECRETACE IEALTERATN W e WD
SPRINKLERS SHALL ONLY BE SEALED IN A MANNER
THAT 1S RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
CONCEALEC SPRINKLERS CAULKING OR OTHER ADHESIVE SEALANTS SHALL NOT TrP. AlR SEALING DETAIL '
) BE USED TO FILL VOIDS BETWEEN FIRE SPRINKLER @ -
FOR SI: | FOOT = 3046 MM. COVER PLATES AND WALLS OR CEILINGS. SCALE: NTS
A. R-VALUES ARE MINIMUMS. U-FACTORS AND SHEC ARE MAXIMUMS. WHEN INSULATION IS INSTALLED IN A CAVITY WHICH 1S LESS THAN THE LABEL
OR DESIGN THICKNESS OF THE INSULATION, THE INSTALLED R-VALUE OF THE INSULATION SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE R-VALUE SPECIFIED IN THE A. IN ADDITION, INSPECTION OF LOG WALLS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ICC-400.
TABLE.
DIAGRAM ONLY INSTALL I" RIGID INSULATION CUT OFF
B. THE FENESTRATION U-FACTOR COLUMN EXCLUDES SKYLIGHTS. THE SHGC COLUMN APPLIES TO ALL GLAZED FENESTRATION. EXCEPTION: BETWEEN THE RAFTERS. FOAM SEAL BOTH
SKYLIGHTS MAY BE EXCLUDED FROM GLAZED FENESTRATION SH6C REQUIREMENTS IN CLIMATE ZONES | THROUGH 3 WHERE THE SHGC FOR SUCH P ———— USE NY v SIDES ALONG RAFTER WITH EXPANDING
SKYLIGHTS DOES NOT EXCEED 0.30. | ; S nge VENTED AIR FOAM SEALANT MAINTAIN EQUAL VENT
a4 Floor Truss Sian SPACE SPACE FOR LENGTH OF RIDGE IEAL & SIGNATRE
. "5/14" MEANS R-15 CONTINUOUS INSULATION ON THE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR OF THE HOME OR R-19 CAVITY INSULATION AT THE INTERIOR OF THE — LU INSULATION, |, ORIGINAL DATE.
BASEMENT WALL. "I5/19" SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE MET WITH R-I13 CAVITY INSULATION ON THE INTERIOR OF THE BASEMENT WALL PLUS R-5 — INSTALL I" RIGID INSULATION VERTICALLY ' 10-12-202
CONTINUOUS INSULATION ON THE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR OF THE HOME. "lO/I3" MEANS R-10 CONTINUOUS INSULATION ON THE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR ;?G%OII*INNE[JEUCI:L |Tl}|g£ngEggL§HFEg;bH4|Ns T0
e L i #.
OF THE HOME OR R-13 CAVITY INSULATION AT THE INTERIOR OF THE BASEMENT WAL Bl SEAL Con T PROJECT _
D. R-5 SHALL BE ADDED TO THE REQUIRED SLAB EDGE R-VALUES FOR HEATED SLABS. INSULATION DEPTH SHALL BE THE DEPTH OF THE FOOTING OF SEALANT —
OR 2 FEET, WHICHEVER IS LESS IN CLIMATE ZONES | THROUGH 3 FOR HEATED SLABS. KA AN SEAL AT THESE |I DRAWN BY-
= ATTIC INSULATION POINTS J6.
E. THERE ARE NO SHGC REQUIREMENTS IN THE MARINE ZONE. : 4a§§ (SEE SECTION) R O
The canstruction type s STROKE § \{ i
F. BASEMENT WALL INSULATION 15 NOT REQUIRED IN WARM-HUMID LOCATIONS AS DEFINED BY FIGURE R301.| AND TABLE R30l.l. S !E s CONTINUOUS BEAD OF SEALANT =
T — SEAL AT THESE POINTS DRAWING TITLE:
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R402.4.1.2 TESTING

THE BUILDING OR DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AS HAVING AN
AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT EXCEEDING THREE AIR CHANGES PER HOUR. TESTING
SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E T19 OR ASTM E 1827 AND
REPORTED AT A PRESSURE OF 0.2 INCH WG. (50 PASCALS). TESTING SHALL BE
PERFORMED AT ANY TIME AFTER CREATION OF ALL PENETRATIONS OF THE
BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE. DURING TESTING:

|.  EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS, FIREPLACE AND STOVE DOORS SHALL BE
CLOSED, BUT NOT SEALED, BEYOND THE INTENDED WEATHER-STRIPPING OR
OTHER INFILTRATION CONTROL MEASURES.
DAMPERS INCLUDING EXHAUST, INTAKE, MAKEUP AIR, BACKDRAFT AND FLUE
DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED, BUT NOT SEALED BEYOND INTENDED
INFILTRATION CONTROL MEASURES.
INTERIOR DOORS, IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF THE TEST, SHALL BE OPEN.
EXTERIOR DOORS FOR CONTINUOUS VENTILATION SYSTEMS AND HEAT
RECOVERY VENTILATORS SHALL BE CLOSED AND SEALED.
HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEMS, IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF THE TEST,
SHALL BE TURNED OFF.
SUPPLY AND RETURN REGISTERS, IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF THE TEST,
SHALL BE FULLY OPEN.

N

I L~ 2

RAOS.1.2 ICE BARRIERS

IN AREAS WHERE THERE HAS BEEN A HISTORY OF
ICE FORMING ALONG THE EAVES CAUSING A BACKUP
OF WATER AS DESIEGNATED IN TABLE R301.2(1), AN
ICE BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR ASPHALT
SHINGLES, METAL ROOF SHINGLES,
MINERAL-SURFACED ROLL ROOFING, SLATE AND
SLATE-TYPE SHINGLES, WOOD SHINGLES AND WOOD
SHAKES. THE ICE BARRIER SHALL CONSIST OF NOT
FEWER THAN TWO LATERS OF UNDERLAYMENT
CEMENTED TOGETHER, OR A SELF-ADHERING
POLYMER-MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET SHALL BE USED

ACES
ReQXINONENINGLPRANELTNNES (610 MM)
INSIDE THE EXTERIOR WALL LINE OF THE BUILIPING.
FOIEPEG B AR FROISPIERE NAYL 1565 BN ARANIED NPT
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R404. LIGHTING EQUIPMENT

(MANDATORY)

NOT LESS THAN 15 PERCENT OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY
INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS
OR NOT LESS THAN 15 PERCENT OF THE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS.

EXCEPTION: LOW-VOLTAGE LIGHTING.

R403.l.1 PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT

THE THERMOSTAT CONTROLLING THE PRIMARY HEATING OR COOLING
SYSTEM OF THE DIWELLING UNIT SHALL BE CAPABLE OF CONTROLLING
[THE HEATING AND COOLING 5YSTEM ON A DAILY SCHEDULE [TO MAINTAIN
DIFFERENT TEMPERATURE SET POINTS AT DIFFERENT TIMES OF THE DAY.
THIS THERMOSTAT SHALL INCLUDE THE CAPABILITY TO SET BACK OR
TEMPORARILY OPERATE THE SYSTEM TO MAINTAIN ZONE TEMPERATURES
DOWN TO 55°F (13°C) OR UP TO &5°F (29°C). THE THERMOSTAT SHALL
INITIALLY BE PROGRAMMED BY THE MANUFACTURER WITH A HEATING
TEMPERATURE SET POINT NO HIGHER THAN TO°F (21°C) AND A COOLING
TEMPERATURE SET POINT NO LOWER THAN 18°F (26°C).

AN\ TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL
REFER TO SECTION
PENETRATION
_ (ex. EXHAUST VENT)
PROVIDE WOOD i CAULKING
BLOCKING ¢
FLANGE
MINIMALLY EXPANDING /
POLYURETHANE FOAM (SEALED TO PENETRATION)
OR APPROVED CAULK SEAL/TAPE "
AROUND PENETRATION 2o FLANGE (ul ' 5VEE
TYVEK FLEXWRAP

FOR LARGE OPENINGS)

WALL PENETRATION DETAIL

R403.2 DUCTS

DUCTS AND AIR HANDLERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTIONS R403.3.| THROUGH R4033.5.

R4033.| INSULATION (PRESCRIPTIVE)

SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTS IN ATTICS SHALL BE INSULATED TO A
MINIMUM OF R-& WHERE 3 INCHES (16 MM) IN DIAMETER AND
GREATER AND R-6 WHERE LESS THAN 3 INCHES (16 MM) IN
DIAMETER. SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTS IN OTHER PORTIONS OF THE
BUILDING SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM OF R-6 WHERE 3
INCHES (16 MM) IN DIAMETER OR GREATER AND R-4.2 WHERE LESS
THAN 3 INCHES (16 MM) IN DIAMETER.

EXCEPTION:
DUCTS OR PORTIONS THEREOF LOCATED COMPLETELY INSIDE THE
BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE.

R403.3.2 SEALING (MANDATORY)

DUCTS, AIR HANDLERS AND FILTER BOXES SHALL BE SEALED. JOINTS
AND SEAMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL
MECHANICAL CODE (AS AMENDED), THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL
RESIDENTIAL CODE (AS AMENDED), OR THE YORK CITY
CONSTRUCTIONS CODES, AS APPLICABLE.

EXCEPTIONS:

I.  AIR-IMPERMEABLE SPRAY FOAM PRODUCTS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE APPLIED WITHOUT ADDITIONAL JOINT SEALS.

2. FOR DUCTS HAVING A STATIC PRESSURE CLASSIFICATION OF
LESS THAN 2 INCHES OF WATER COLUMN (500 PA), ADDITIONAL
CLOSURE SYSTEMS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED FOR
CONTINUOUSLY WELDED JOINTS AND SEAMS, AND
LOCKING-TYPE JOINTS AND SEAMS OF OTHER THAN THE
SNAP-LOCK AND BUTTON-LOCK TYPES.

NOTE:

DUCTS, AIR HANDLERS, FILTER BOXES SHALL BE SEALED. JOINTS
AND SEAMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS M-1601.4.4 OF THE
INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE.

R403 33 DUCT TESTING (MANDATORY)

DUCTS SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED TO DETERMINE AIR LEAKAGE BY
ONE OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS:

I,  ROUGH-IN TEST: TOTAL LEAKAGE SHALL BE MEASURED WITH A
PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF O. INCH W.G. (25 PA) ACROSS THE
SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE MANUFACTURER'S AlR HANDLER
ENCLOSURE IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF THE TEST. ALL
REGISTERS SHALL BE TAPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED DURING
THE TEST.

2. POST-CONSTRUCTION TEST: TOTAL LEAKAGE SHALL BE
MEASURED WITH A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF O.I INCH WG.
(25 PA) ACROSS THE ENTIRE SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE
MANUFACTURER'S AIR HANDLER ENCLOSURE. REGISTERS SHALL
BE TAPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED DURING THE TEST.

EXCEPTION: A DUCT AIR LEAKAGE TEST SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED
WHERE THE DUCTS AND AIR HANDLERS ARE LOCATED ENTIRELY
WITHIN THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE.

A WRITTEN REPORT OF THE RESULTS OF THE TEST SHALL BE SIGNED
BY THE PARTY CONDUCTING THE TEST AND PROVIDED TO THE CODE
OFFICIAL.

R403.6 MECHANICAL VENTILATION
(MANDATORY)

THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH VENTILATION THAT MEETS
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
(AS AMENDED), THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (AS
AMENDED), OR THE YORK CITY CONSTRUCTIONS CODES, AS
APPLICABLE, OR WITH OTHER APPROVED MEANS OF VENTILATION.
OUTDOOR. AIR INTAKES AND EXHAUSTS SHALL HAVE AUTOMATIC OR
GRAVITY DAMPERS THAT CLOSE WHEN THE VENTILATION SYSTEM 1S
NOT OPERATING.

R403.T EQUIPMENT SIZING AND
EFFICIENCY RATING (MANDATORY)

HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ACCA MANUAL 5 BASED ON BUILDING LOADS CALCULATED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ACCA MANUAL J OR OTHER APPROVED HEATING
AND COOLING CALCULATION METHODOLOGIES. OR REPLACEMENT
HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE AN EFFICIENCY
RATING EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE MINIMUM REQUIRED BY
FEDERAL LAW FOR THE GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION WHERE THE
EQUIPMENT IS INSTALLED.

R302.6 DWELLING-GARAGE FIRE SEPARATION

THE GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED AS REQUIRED BY TABLE R302.6. OPENINGS IN
GARAGE WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R3025. ATTACHMENT OF GYPSUM BOARD
SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE R10235. THE WALL SEPARATION PROVISIONS OF TABLE
R302.6 SHALL NOT APPLY TO GARAGE WALLS THAT ARE PERPENDICULAR TO THE

ADJACENT DWELLING UNIT WALL.

TABLE R302.6 DWELLING-GARAGE SEPARATION

SEPARATION

MATERIAL

FROM THE RESIDENCE AND ATTICS

NOT LESS THAN |/2-INCH 6YPSUM BOARD OR
EQUIVALENT APPLIED TO THE GARAGE SIDE

FROM HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE THE
GARAGE

NOT LESS THAN 5/6-INCH TYPE X GYPSUM
BOARD OR EQUIVALENT

STRUCTURE(S) SUPPORTING FLOOR/CEILING
ASSEMBLIES USED FOR SEPARATION
REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION

NOT LESS THAN 1/2-INCH GYPSUM BOARD OR
EQUIVALENT

GARAGES LOCATED LESS THAN 3 FEET
FROM A DWELLING UNIT ON THE SAME LOT

NOT LESS THAN |/2-INCH &6YPSUM BOARD OR
EQUIVALENT APPLIED TO THE INTERIOR SIDE
OF EXTERIOR WALLS THAT ARE WITHIN THIS
AREA

FOR Sl: | INCH = 25.4 MM, | FOOT = 304.8 MM.

SECTION |03 MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND

METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION

103.1 APPROVED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT

MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES APPROVED BY THE
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL FOR USE SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUCH
APPROVAL. MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES TESTED BY
AN APPROVED TESTING LABORATORY SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO BE CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

SUCH APPROVAL.

103.2 USED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT

MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES SHALL NOT BE REUSED
UNLESS THEY MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF UNIFORM CODE

FOR MATERIALS.

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL

REFER TO SECTION
LAP 6" & TAPE TYVEK

MINIMALLY EXPANDING ﬂ: L

POLYURETHANE FOAM OR
APPROVED CAULK

OVER VINYL DRIP EDGE
USING TYVEK FLEXWRAP

SECURE TAPED JOINT
W/ VINYL J-TRIM

(AROUND WINDOW RSO)

INSTALL TYVEK FLEXWRAP

TYVEK ¢ TAPE JOINTS.

NINDOW HEAD DETAIL

F

>

SCALE: NTS

OVER MOUNTING FLANGE. LAP AROUND PERIMETER OF OPENING

34"
39"

R302.13 FIRE PROTECTION OF FLOORS

FLOOR ASSEMBLIES THAT ARE NOT REQUIRED ELSEWHERE IN THIS
CODE TO BE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
I/2-INCH (1271 MM) GYPSUM WALLBOARD MEMBRANE, 5/8-INCH (16 MM)
WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL MEMBRANE, OR EQUIVALENT ON THE
UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR FRAMING MEMBER. PENETRATIONS OR
OPENINGS FOR DUCTS, VENTS, ELECTRICAL OUTLETS, LIGHTING,
DEVICES, LUMINAIRES, WIRES, SPEAKERS, DRAINAGE, PIPING AND
SIMILAR OPENINGS OR PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PERMITTED.

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL
REFER TO SECTION

LAP AND TAPE TYVEK

EXCEPTIONS: AT JOINTS

I. FLOOR ASSEMBLIES LOCATED DIRECTLY OVER A SPACE
PROTECTED BY AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION P2404, NFPA 13D, OR OTHER APPROVED EQUIVALENT
SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

2. FLOOR ASSEMBLIES LOCATED DIRECTLY OVER A CRAWL SPACE
NOT INTENDED FOR STORAGE OR FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCES.

3. PORTIONS OF FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
UNPROTECTED WHERE COMPLYING WITH THE FOLLOWING:

3.|. THE AGGREGATE AREA OF THE UNPROTECTED PORTIONS DOES

NOT EXCEED 80 SQUARE FEET (1.4 M2) PER STORY TYPICAL WALL 1ISSOMETRIC

3.2. FIREBLOCKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R302.11I 1S A SCALE: NTS
INSTALLED ALONG THE PERIMETER OF THE UNPROTECTED PORTION ’
TO SEPARATE THE UNPROTECTED PORTION FROM THE REMAINDER OF
THE FLOOR ASSEMBLY.

4. WOOD FLOOR ASSEMBLIES USING DIMENSION LUMBER OR
STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN WOOD JOISTS

2-INCH BY 10-INCH (50.8 MM BY 254 MM) NOMINAL DIMENSION, OR REFER TO SECTION |
OTHER APPROVED FLOOR ASSEMBLIES DEMONSTRATING EQUIVALENT

FIRE PERFORMANCE. PLYWOOD SUB-FLOOR —

REFER TO SECTION

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL

REFER TO SECTION
SILL GASKET

CAULK TYVEK
TO CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL

0 / 1
=l ANCHOR BOLT
REFER TO SECTION
BATT INSULATION P

REFER TO SECTION TYPICAL CONC. FOUNDATION

STAPLE VAPOR RETARDER ) REFER TO SECTION
BETWEEN JOISTS ¢ TO Al TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL

ci | T T—
U/S OF SUBFLOOR REFER TO SECTION

5 BASE OF WALL DETAIL

SCALE: NTS

FLOOR

I/2" &YPSUM BOARD
WOOD JOISTS ——

5/8" TONGUE ¢ GROOVE
PLYWOOD SUB-FLOOR

r TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL
REFER TO SECTION

1 LAP & TAPE TYVEK AT
| JOINTS (UPPER SHEET
OVER LOWER SHEET)

CALE: NTS

YPICAL STAIR SECTION = S L AT
STAPLE VAPOR RETARDER TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL

NOTE:

ALL STAIRS SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ICC
INTEENATIONA]

BETWEEN JOISTS & ' \ REFER TO SECTION
TO U/S OF SUBFLOOR

RESIDENTIAL CODE 2015

FLOOR/WALL INTERFACE DETAIL

SCALE: NTS
TYPICAL 6LAZING ——
MINIMALLY EXPANDING CAULKING
POLYURETHANE FOAM OR
APPROVED CAULK
i ROOFING STRUCTURE
(AROUND WINDOW RS0)  |IF= REFER TO SECTION
WRAP TYVEK INTO Al TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL EXTEND
OPENING & TAPE TO !% REFER TO SECTION TYVEK HEADERWRAP g
NG TR FLExRA? AT TOP PLATE VENTILATION
OVER SHEATHING SPACER
LAP ¢ TAPE TYVEK "
AT JOINTS (UPPER SHEET ™~ - VENTED METAL SOFFIT

OVER LOWER SHEET)
FASTEN TYVEK FLEXWRAP

N
\

CORNER USING MECHANICAL
FASTENER

INSTALL TYVEKFLEXWRAP

ROOF INSULATION |
REFER TO SECTION | TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL

SCALE: NTS

£

J@ E REFER TO SECTION
CAULK AIR BARRIER |

(FROM CEILING) TO
TYVEK

ROOF/WALL INTERFACE DETAIL

SCALE: NTS

GENERAL NOTES TYVEK
*SEAL ALL TYVEK# JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS WITH APPROVED TAPE.
(ex. DUPONT CONTRACTOR TAPE).
*FASTEN TYVEK® TO SHEATHING WITH LARGE HEAD NAILS Fii LYY
OR USE NAILS WITH LARGE PLASTIC WASHER HEADS(EX. DUPONT WRAPCAPS)

R SHATARAH

CONSULTING ENGINEERS, P.C.

6500 JERICHO TURNPIKE
SUITE I

SYOSSET, NY 1174

TEL: (516) 131-4681

FAX: (516) 196-2144

RUDOLPH@RSCE-PC.COM
RUDOLPH S. SHATARAH, P.E.
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

WNW.RSCE-PC.COM

SCOPE: PROPOSED INTERIOR ALTERATIONS

AND FULL SECOND STORY ADDITION

TAYLOR RESIDENCE

158 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK, 11520
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THESE PLANS ARE AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND ARE THE
PROPERTY OF THE ENGINEER. INFRINGEMENT WILL BE PROSECUTED.
CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS AND
DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND
GUALITY OF MORK. NO ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF

IT 15 A VIOLATION OF SECTION 72092 OF THE NEW YORK STATE
EDUCATION LA FOR ANY PERSON, UNLESS THEY ARE ACTING
UNDER DIRECTION OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO
ALTER ANY ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF ANY ITEM BEARINS THE SEAL OF
AN ENSINEER 15 ALTERED, THE ALTERING ENGINEER SHALL AFFIX
HIS SEAL AND A NOTATION "ALTERED BY", FOLLOWED BY HIS
SIGNATURE AND DATE OF SUCH ALTERATION AND A SPECIFIC

DESCRIPTION OF THE ALTERATION SHALL BE NOTED.

SEAL ¢ SIGNATURE
[ ORIGINAL DATE: )
\ l0-12-202]
FDRO?ECT #,
F)_RAHN BY:
J6G.
F{EEEED BY:
I RS.

('ﬁr’éﬁ"wme TITLE:

1

DETAILS + NOTES

TR

A-013.00

CAD FILE NAME:

R: \RESIDENTIAL PROJECTS\158 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE, FREEPORT,

NEW _YORKNCAD FILES;‘JEB NORTH_OCEAN AVENUE1_10—22.0WG




- INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
Mayor SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

JANUARY 12,2022

LETTER OF DENIAL

o5
YaYa Ceesay ,f; oo =3
37 W. 4™ Street ~5 @ ﬁ
Freeport, NY 11520 e
RE: 37 W. 4" Street, Freeport, NY S5 U i
Zoning District — Residence A = 5P e

Sec. 62 Blk. 64 Lot 110, 507-509 S

Building Permit Application #20212491
Description— Construct a new 600 $q. ft. rear second story deck

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the
following reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no
building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance §210-41. Lot coverage. The principle building of any lot may not cover more than
30% of the lot area. The application submitted shows a residential house with a foot print of 1,651 sq. ft.
and a proposed 600 sq. ft. deck creating a 2,251 footprint. This covers 32% of the lot. A variance is
required to cover the lot 2% more than allowed.

Village Ordinance §210-43A (2). Rear yard setback. The minimum setback of 20 ft. or 20% of the lot
depth, whichever is greater, with the exception that for lots abutting canals or other navigable bodies of
water, the rear yard depth shall equal the average depths of all residential rear yards abutting the water
on the same side of the canal or navigable body of water within 200 f. in either direction or 20 ft.
measured landwards from the average line of the bulkhead, whichever is greater. The application
submitted shows rear yard setback of 17 ft. 4 in. from the bulkhead. A variance is required to have a

deck 2 ft. 8 in. closer than permitted.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision, you must make application to the
Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, enclosed



Page 2

RE: 37 W. 4" Street, Freeport, NY

please find an application, together with an instruction sheet for filing, which includes the current fee

schedule. The completed applications, together with the required documentation and fee, are to be
submitted to the Village Clerk's Office.

If you should have any questions or require additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
Application, please contact the Village Clerk's Office at 377-2300. In the event that you do not make

application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this Letter of Denial will expire and the Building Permit
Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled. ‘

Superintendent of Buildings
Jonathan Smith, Building Inspector

/ed

encl.

¢: Village Clerk

+ Joe Bello Architects, P.C.
Long Island Perfect Permits

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED
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VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department
to determine whether the following project may have a sign
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

Environmental Conservation
has conducted an initial review
ificant effect on the environ-

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

——  The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore

requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement,
(See reasons below)

Project : = =
Building Permit App. #20212491 T
,‘J,; ; [ to
Location: 37 W. 4th Street, Freeport, NY S5 L)
Applicant: YaYa Ceesay 2L = I
Description: Construct a new 600 sq. ft. rear second story deck tiq =
SR
; J -
Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Pérson:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

S
Dated: January 12, 2022 % m
a2 %

= “Sefgio A. Matiras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings. '



SEC. (o2 BLK.OW' LOT. “OI

: N
3OARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
In the Matter
of : : >
the Application of
T ) The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/ Index No.

COMPLY WITH .
ORIGINAL NOTES L - :
1 1e application of \‘! 43 L’! A ( 66%(/}/

r spectfully states and alleges:

Strike out . 1 That the applicant (resides at) (has its principal office for the conducting of its business a

o Chns lLoss- lorey Slnd Ferfect feimiis
(34 Front ST Suite 265 Massepegun PK_, MY 11102
State whether 2 That the prcmlses affected by this application is located at Land Map of Nassau County

applicant is owner, A West U o1 sec. 07 Bik. 04 Lot(s)_LO

lessee, or has option

or contract. If ther and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of
than owner, state R

briefly terms of a/%‘/\//r

agreemem. ” U K

.. That (the applicant’s duly authorized CAVLS ﬂ(&BS __)on or about the
| day of QU 202 |, filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of

Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

as follows: -

PppLecahon Conshuchon puns, oy Vimandnd st

Obtain reason for .. That on or about the \ 2¥*"day of Yun uka,rl/L 20 2L the Department of Buildings denied said
‘g:;::::::l of appllcatlon upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows:
Buildings Vi \\Mc Oriingnce. HO-pA, HO-MUL ¢ Z(0- Y4%p
lot wame rtas Yil Sefbuck.
Ic)oe::tfri:’; il:))r/) and i That the nature of the 1mprovement Jow upon said premises is as follows:
number of stories."lf ° C()V\m (/T (L ZV\

none, so state.

Stong reay Awll af @00 S¢

T " .
State nature of use of 5. That said premises are now being used as follows: ﬁ/igi 672-2 V\zh el C(&e,

property. If a
business, give brief
description.

7. That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows: Q/(gl,&(,@ Vuf’LﬂbQ U

Describe fully and
clearly the use

desired.

S“i‘;eéu‘ :’VhiCheVCf 8. Upon information and belief that a (pesmit) (variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by

word 1S no

:‘pplicablq Follow virtue of the following sections of the said Zonmg Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the
anguage in -

ordinance. State of New Yorké? r [ @I l@F D‘F { 0 CO(/W O'F 33‘23 w WQ v CL(/LO

% (ool of rear yad Sl fyim 1EFA wlere 2o A ¢ e

rmeﬂo bustd wher? gomshuchin is not (n Conformitaf Aistri -

9. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by theA/)phcant If the

Refer where possible
to paragraphs and
section by numbers. _

) appllcatlon involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property:
1 L4

REVISED 2/2017 1



»

If more space is
needed annex
statement on separate
sheet and refer to it
here with following
words: “‘See annexed
statement which is
made a part hereof.”
Save opinions for the
hearing.

1f non-conforming
use is claimed, set
forth uses made of
premises and dates
thereof in
chronological order.

If this verification is
made by an officer of
a corporation or an
Association or by a
legal representative of
an estate, his name
and office should be
designated on the

first line.

10. That the grounds for this application are as follows: I/@l e \L G/DW\ L\Or COUO/"@% A/
(L Wil spibrele bor v Conshuchaon of 600 Bsfr
UF Sty decil . xdw Over lot Coverdft K LT §in [eSS 14/S 5,

11. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as ollows:

none

12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authorit - sought herein)

(upon information and belief a previous application was made for the same or simi ar authority
sought herein and denied by this Board, but that this application contains facts not alleged or shown
in any previous preceding before this Board).

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought here_igc be s

[__—" ==

= = -
State of New York ) SSEs m e
County of Nassau) ss: Bom A

m 'S

X

The applicant _( M‘j‘ﬁ Y—O% named in the foregoing application, being duly s Qm-‘, lepo—:g and sdy that
and know the gonti nts ﬂﬁreof' ana:that

M

read the foregoing application subscribed by cont
the same is true to own knowledge except as to the matters therein stated’ o be alleged on
-

-

information and belief, and that as to those matters beheve tobe trug_ wJ
4
Sworn to before me this g day NOTARﬂf Hyy.,, -
7 lyf UBLIC §1g ature of A plicant
of 5 20 . 1&162
37,
MA% Ezplr& Nasca, 727
Notary Public h N Y 't528/g§:3"9/

I have read Section 809 of the General Mum
are no conflicts in respect to this apphcatlo

NOTAR'Y PUBLIC

N ,20 Z’V, . Stateof New York X
Date Year No. 01HA6237727 ~
Qualified in Nassau 20;1:1'9/
Affidavit of Owner
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant.

State of New York )
County of Nassau) ss:

\4
[ Q\{ﬁ (\f,?Sa/{/A’ being duly sworn, depose and say:

That he/she (th ) (is the of

the property concerned is correct to the bes of the knowledge of

deponent

That the owner l ﬂ]&i a /\3 2 gSﬁ% : consents to the granting of the authority sought in the : rove application..

%51/
Sworn to before me this day

>

of (AL ﬂ)/ ,20 Y \Iature::?
s . lm W A HAL N
Notary Public AN NOTAFFITBEE
V State of New York
No. 01HA6237727
REVISED 2/2017 Quaitﬁed i2 Nassaw, County

Expires March 2§/20__



617,29
Apvendyy B

Shore Envii'wzmental Assessmeizt Form gw/ /

Instructions fox Completing

Part . Profect Informatigy, The »

become part of g application fop approval op
Complate pyy lb

ng, ur ot to public Ieview, and mg be ubject to furthey verlfication,
¢ based op iy Olination Currently avallable, Fadditions research op Investigation would be needg to fully
fespond to gy item, please answer gg thoroughly 85 possible bageq on current information,
Complate 1) items fn Part ],

Ou may alge Provide any additiona) Informatioy Whic
to the lend agency; attach additiony) pages gg necessayy ¢

h you belieye Will bo neegeq by or usefy]
0 supplemest any ltem,

7 v

BﬂefDesc’rlptlon of Propos

&
i

==

o M T

= <o 'S

-1 Qeypr ¢(~éc Lk deco P o= _ m
_I.‘u; ) ——

Fhox <

e T i

14 s (-

J

. \ .
rle vy PR
1. Does the Proposed action only invelve the legislative adoption of g plan, Iocg] law, oidinance,
adiministratiye ruls, or regulation?
| IfYes, ata

» 8itach & narratiye desciiption of th
gy be affscted j the munje; alf

e intent of the proposed action ang the enviromne__n_tal resources ¢hyt Ef
Pallty and proceed to Part 2, Ifno, Continyg to question 2,
2. Does fhe Proposed action ro
7

Qlve @ peyj, Approval or funding from Ay other governmental Agency? mm
If Yes, Jist 3gency(s) name and permit op approval:

3.4. Totg] fcreage of the site 0f the Proposed action) g. acres
b. Tota] Bercage to be physically disturbedy

x
Q.0 L] acres
¢. Total aoreage (broject site and any contiguous Properties) owneg
Or controfle by the applicant ?

OF project spongo; ¢ 4 —_dCres
4. Checlc a]] land dses that oceur on, adjoining ang near the Proposed actjop,

tban CRuray (non-agrlculture) Industria) Commeyojy) Eﬁesidential (suburban)

CForest DlAgricultyre —

O Aquatlc [CJother (specify):
Oparkigng

Page 1 of 4



S avuilabl o) Or near site op
exceed the State ener c

B
>(
ode Yequitementg? NO [ves
Ifthe Proposed action Will exceeq requirements, describe design features ayg technologfes,
\.— @
\
10. Willthe Proposed actioy comect to gy existing public/privare
\J ¢ m e, e

13. 2, Dgg any portion of the site of the Proposed action, or langs adjoining the Proposed action, contgip
Wetlands or othe, waterbodjeg vegulated by 4 federg)

» State or Joga| agency?

b, Would the Proposed actjon Physically alter, op enctoach into, any oxisting wetland op Waterbodyp
If Yes, Identify the wetland o waterbody and gyge

1t of alterationg jyy Square feet or goyes;
\-N\

14, Idemlfy the typica] habitag types
Shoreling O Forest

00 Wettang

orare likely tg pe found on the proje
Agrlcultural/gmsslands
Ourban L Suburpay

ot site, Checl all that
Early m id-successional

apply:

17, Will the Proposed action cregsg storm water discharge,
fYes

& Wil storm Water dischargog flow to adjacent Properties?




- wewis MEl0de const

tuetion or other activitles that result

in the Impoundment of NO | YES
Water or othey liquids (e.g, retention pond, wasts lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain purpose and size; E D
(19, Has the slte of the propoged action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or cloged NO | YES
solid waste management facilityy
I Yes, describe: —— D
— S ———
—— —
20. Hns the slte of fie Proposed actlon or gny adjoining Property been the subjeot of remediation (ongoing or NO | Y5S
completed) for hazardoys waste?
Yes, describe: v
e —— | K[ ]
—— ey
e —— S e V“‘“———-
L AFPIRNM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE
\ -
Applfcant/sponsor name; __Clq a bava )‘}gf [40\«{ i \C,/C/ Date; q[ [ l'fz 7-/
Signature: CZr S
T e

responses beey reasonable considering the

—

‘'Mmation contained Inp
wer., When ans

art 1 and othey matey|
werlng the

scale and context of the propoged action?”

Pr——.

pousible for the Cotipletion of payt 2, Answer all of the following

als submitted by the Project sponsor op
questions the reviewep should be guided by the concept

“Have my

mpact
may

L Will the pro

posed actlon create tnate
regulations?

2. Will the Proposed action result i

occuy

Moderate |
to large
Impact

may
oceur

rlal confliot with gn adopted land ugo plan or Zoning

[]

e,

& change in the yge or

intensity of use of land?

‘,’TH/

L]

"3, Willthe Proposed action impaip the character g

quality

of the existing communtty?

S F

b 0
1%

-

RS

+ Will the proposed actjon have an Impact on

:

the environmental characteristics that caused the

o
]

_mdm’m wli[]

—of
establishment of a Critica] Environmenta) Avey (CEBAY? ~f <t
3. Willthe proposed getion vesult In an adverse change in the existing level of traffio o ; < 5;
affect oxisting infrastructuro for muss transit, biking or wallway? - — ~
6. Will the Proposed action cause g increase In the yge of energy and it fulls to incorporate D D
reasonably available energy conservation or tenewable onergy opportunities?
7. Will the Proposed action finpact existing; D
B public / private water supplies?
b. public / private wastewater treatment utllities? D D
8. Wilithe Proposed uction impar the chavacter or quality of Important historic, archaeologlcal, D D
L architectural op esthetlc resources’
9. Willtho broposed action result Iy an adverse change to natal resources (e.qg., wetlands, D D
Waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

Page 3 or 4




[ —————

| No; or | Moderite |

Small tolarge
Impact impact

Pait 3 should, fy sufficlent deta] Identify the |

may may
A | oceuy occur
10, Will the Proposed action regsyjt inan increage in the potentfal for erosfon, flooding qp drainage

problems? ' D

Part3. Determination of sig Lead Agency ig responsible for the completion of Py 3, For over
qQuestlon fn Payt 3 that was answered “modeyat f

A¢ lmpact, including any measuyes oy design elements thyt have been Inclugeq b
the project Spotisor to avoiq Or reduce Impagts, Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the Impact
may or will not be slgnificant, Each potentig) im

duration, lrreverslbillty, geographic scope and Magnitude, Alse

cumulative impacts,

pact should be assessed considering its setting, probability ofoccurrlng,

consider the potentia] for short-tern, long-term and

:: ~

— ~
P iy,

B 3 W
REE e

S B 2
T - a8
- —J L
o) —
M o

52U <
T n"j

(o L) '
g k] — i

o Ly

= -

D Check this box if you have de
that the proposed action Inay result in one or more potentially Jay
impact statement | required,

D Check this box {f

and any Supporting documentation,
that the propose action will not result in any significant adverse environmenta] Impacts,

termined, based on the information and analysjs above, and 4ny supporting documentation,

ge or significant adverse Impacts ang ay

you have determlned, based on the Information and analysis above,

—————

Name of Lead Agency

Date
Printor Type Nameg of Responsible Officer in Lead Agoncy Title of Responsible Officer

Signaturg of Responsibfe Officer In Lend Agency

I PRINT

g@mmre of Preparer (I different froy Responsible Officer)

——
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, N.Y.

APPLICATION NO.
Filing Dats

Application for Erection of Buildings or Alterations

B0ayq/
19[4 Jgp 2/

IMPORTART — Applicant to complete alt items in sections: |, 11, m. W, Vv

| AT ILOCATION)— 7 Mest Y D) 7{- g‘,’;{",?.?, Res - A
LOCATION et iRt
OF BETWEEN 50"\4"7 v Y AND
BUILDING {Crass reuan) R— (Cross Strest)
secrion ___0 & oLoex _0Y tar 97 iovsize w lod ST, 7,099

L. TYPE AND COST OF BUSLDING — Al applicants complete Parts A . D.

A. TYPE OF IMPAOVEMENT
11 1 maw huilding
)

8. PRUPOSED OR ENISTING USE

RESIDENIAL
11 b:!/ Ous Femily

Addition-Altoration {1t residontiel,

NON RESIDENTIAL - Comuylate Part “E”

sater numbhar of naw housing units 1711 Indunrlsl
edderl. Il nona-stots none 1N g 12 1 Twe tamities 18 { | Otfice, bank, professions!
3t | Swimming Pool 13 [ 1 Aportment - Enter No. of Units __ 19 { | Stores, murcantite
4 { | Aonsir lroplecoment) 18 [ 1 Trentiant hotol, motel, or 30 | | Church, other rellglous
5 | | Bulkhand (Mew, Ropol] doemitory - Enter No. of Units 21 [ 1 Hoslta, Insthiutions!
5 Garage or Acgessory Struciure
6 | | Fance 22 { | Other . Specily
38 { | Other . Speeity
7 { | Moving (reloeatlond

-

C.cost D. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

10 TOTAL COST OF IMPAOVEMENT  § Q_lmoz)()

P*’”,,K)OWL rPh dfé(’ i< @

/
[ Nped

cQ(/’.z LD

. IdENT!FBCATIUN ~ Ta bs completed by all applicants

NAME MAILING ADDRESS ~ Numbag

TEL. NO.

T
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. Joe Dello Avchitects P.C. 1] l}mow(wm/ Swrfe 3 ,S‘z- 303. |
Archlteet or N
Engincer A.M‘ LY il "(J N\{A l‘?‘)' 6"6
TV. OWNER - CONTNACTON STATEMENT ' V, FLOOD ZONE
Bullding psrenit I Inua.d subject to the provislons of Sectfog 67 o Warl s Cdmpnnmlon Law, L{ \) IS PROJECT LOCATED WITHIN
Workman'c:Compansolion CertificatéNo, Puﬁ\ »EupiOat S A DESIGNATED FLOOD

Cantractar
or Owner

X \ cmp/s

Pyjnt)
Address ‘l ‘ —3 l l' ' ) Koo /
Phora__ [ rA\‘Cy.v.vl P NN L)

State of Maw York

County of (“munuch"\.('S R,Q?S ’)6

{Print} {He or She)
owner of tha choxe mentionad bullding, That tha itemi of the cbova opplication siso ths sstmated cost of aeld building or sl

his

3L

J1 1he contrectoc or

5}(, P

balnpg duly sworn, says that

tosctlon, Is corract to thabestat ___ Y1 82  knowledge and bellof and agress t(o) ’c&ntum 10 all eppiicabio fows of this

{1412 or Har) LAUREN M. HATT!
Jurlidictlon, NOIARY PUBUC
d State of New York
Sworn to ba my, thiy zbv o, 01HAB23TT2T
of . 20 Qualified in Nassau Cow
Expt s March 28/,
(/ Notary Publl, (/ {Appiicent Signaturs)
County, N.Y.

™ HAZARD ZONE?
YES_ X~ __ NO.

) €mek Lur?es WHICH ZONE? &8 1.0

IS PROJECT TO REPAIR
FLOOD DAMAGE?
YES NO_X,

PROJEGT DESCRIPTION
Total/First Fir
Square Fest

Upper Firs
Square Feet

# of Fixtures

# of Floors

Occup. Type

Vi, VALIDATIOMN (01f=is! Uio Only)

Bulkding
Pasinlt Mumbsr

Building
Parmit lsquzd

Bullging

Qe

Permit Fos 8

e

{ ’ \/ .
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N.T.S.

2x P.T. GIRDER
SEE PLAN FOR SIZE

BCS POST CAP

TO POST

DECK POST

POST TO GIRDER
N.T.S.

INSTALL USING 8-10D NAILS
TO GIRDER AND 6-10D NAILS
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6334 Northern Boulevard
East Norwich, New York 11732
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WHITE PVC HANDRAIL WITH
BLACK ALUMINUM SPINDLES

PRIVATE
RESIDENCE

37 West 4th Street
Freeport, NY

When a registered design
professional has stamped and
signed this page (blue ink), they
are attesting that to the best of
his/her knowledge, belief, and
professional judgement, such
plans and/or specifications are
in compliance with the latest
New York State Building Code.

© copyright 2021
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT@)FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

‘ February 15, 2022
AMENDED LETTER OF DENIAL

Dianelys Sime
75 Cary Place
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: Address: 75 Cary Place, Freeport, NY
Zoning District: Residence A Sec 54 Blk 321 Iot3

Building Permit Application #20212564
Description: Construct a new 613 sq. ft. second story addition,
a new 358 sq. ft. first floor rear addition and rebuild existing 126.6 sq. ft. rear room

Dear Sir/Madam:

Your épplication has been reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that the
above captioned building permit application must be denied for the following reason(s):

1) Village Ordinance §210-6A. “Conformity required”: No building or land shall hereafter be used
or occupied and no building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with
the regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located. The proposed plan that you have
submitted indicates that the property will not be in conformity.

2) Village Ordinance §210-43A(3). Required yards, side yards width. The principal building shall
provide a side yard of a minimum of 5 ft. The sum of the width of the two side yards shall, at a
minimum, equal 25% of the lot width. The application submitted shows two side yards of 5.7 and 5.8 ft.
The new rear addition is equal to the existing 5.7 ft. side yard. This extends an existing non-conforming
side yard percentage of 23%. This application will require a variance to further extend the existing 2%
lesser side yard total.

3) Village Ordinance §210-39A. Sky exposure. No building shall penetrate the sky exposure plane.
The application submitted shows the proposed structure penetrating both side yard sky exposure planes.
A variance will be required to penetrate these sky exposure planes.

: _—



PAGE 2

RE: 75 Cary Place, Freeport, NY

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within
sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions,
application, Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the
Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s
Office at 516-377-2202 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed
application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only
ONE complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the
Clerk’s office. Only after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60)
days of the date of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty
(60) days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be
cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning
Board of Appeals Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

Sergio A.
Superintendent of Buildings
Jonathan Smith, Building Inspector

Enclosure
cc: Village Clerk
Francisco Perez, P.E.

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED
Yes: X No:




VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration ' Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

- X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. # 20212564

Location: 75 Cary Place, Freeport, NY

Applicant : Dianelys Sime

Description: Construct a new 613 sq. ft. second story addition, a new 58 sq. ft. rear 1% story
Addition, rebuild existing 126.6 sq. ft. rear room, new portico, new 131 sq. ft.
rear balcony and remove existing sunroom

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

e

~ N

DATED: February 15, 2022
Amended
gio A. Mauras

Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are bpen for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.




COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant is owner,
lessee, or has option
or contract. If other
than owner, state
briefly terms of
agreement.

Obtain reason for
denial from
Department of
Buildings.

Describe by
construction and
number of stories. If
none, so state.

State nature of use of

property. If a
business, give brief
description.

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable. Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible
to paragraphs and
section by numbers.

REVISED 2/2017

SEC. 54 BLK. 321 LoT. 3

\
BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

In the Matter
of s
the Application of

To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York Index No.

The application of _Dianelis Sime

respectfully states and alleges:

1. That the applicant (resides at) (has its principal office for the conducting of its business at)
75 Cary Place, Freeport, New York 11520

2. That the premises affected by this application is located at Land Map of Nassau County
75 Cary Place, Freeport, NY 11520 SecH4 BIk.321 Lot(s)_3

and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of

ADTNTIOR ARND ATeeaTiON TO BNsTING -7z STY

\- EArLN RESATEANCE-

3. That (the applicant) (the applicant’s duly authorized Dianelis Sime
12\9 day of B . ZQZ. [__, filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of

Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

) on or about the

as follows:

Construct a New 613 sq. ft. 2nd. Story addition: A new 58 s f. rear

addition and rebuild existing 126.6 s.f. rear room

4. That on or aboutthe /2 day of FGZEVALNY 2022  the Department of Buildings denied said

application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows:
No compliance with Village Ordinance 210-6A, 210-41, 210-43A (3) and 210-39A

5. That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows:

Addition and alteration to Existing 1-1/2 story 1-Family Residence.

6. That said premises are now being used as follows: __1-Family Residence.

7. That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows:

1-Family Residence

8. Upon information and belief that a (permit) (variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by
virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the
State of New York _That due to the fact that the existing property foot print originally

was built in a 50 ft. wide lot (allowed by zoning lot street frontage size requirements) with 5.7 ft.
and 5.8 ft. making it impossible to comply with the sky exposure plane ordinance

9. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the

application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property: _ N/A




7
If more space is
fleeded annex
statement on separate
sheet and refer to it
here with following
words: “See annexed
statement which is
made a part hereof.”
Save opinions for the
hearing.

If non-conforming
use is claimed, set
forth uses made of
premises and dates
thereof in
chronological order.

If this verification is
made by an officer of
a corporation or an
Association or by a
legal representative of
an estate, his name

and office shouldbe ~ The applicant _Dianelis Sime
She

the same is true to _her

designated on the
first line.

10. That the grounds for this application are as follows:

1.-Proposed floor area ratio of 52%; 2.-Existing Side yards aggregate of 23% and
3.-Proposed both side yard sky exposure plane penetration

11. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as follows:
None

12. That (t licant has made no previous application to this Board for th ity s )

(upon information and belief a previous application was made for the same or similar authority
sought herein and denied by this Board, but that this application contains facts not alleged or shown
in any previous preceding before this Board).

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authori

Dated: ZPEIVM)Y 1 7 20 22

BY: I\ALEUS SwaE
ITS: APPUANLT [ORINEE

information and belief, and that as to those matters _She believe is

State of New York )
County of Nassau ) ss:

named in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, depose and say that

read the foregoing application subscribed by herself and know the contents thereof; and that

own knowledge except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged on

to be true.

/\/\/t/g)/

Signature\G(AppIicant

Sworn to tzfore me this / day

Te

of WY 5 22
N . — SORIS ALEXANDRA RAMIREZ
: V{Q&kﬁd/e‘m//u NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK
P e i 7 =S SUFFOLK COUNTY

I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflic
are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure.

FEB, |7

; Lin A
COMM. EXP. ____%30%925

Notice
Conflict of Interest
interest and hereby certify that there

V/\/\,Q)/

2022 H\

oF

Date

Year Signature

State of New York )

County of Nassau ) ss:

Affidavit of Owner
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant.

being duly sworn, depose and say:

That he/she (the owner of

) (is the of

the property concerned is correct to the best of the knowledge of

deponent )
That the owner consents to the granting of the authority sought in the above application.
Sworn to before me this day
of , 20 . Signature
Notary Public
REVISED 2/2017 2



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

PO/ 2
OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, N.1, APPLIGATION NO. ALY 2
Filing Date L5/ 290/

Application for Erection of Buildings or Alreraions
IMPGRTANT  Applicant to complete all items in sections: |, I, H, IV, V.

zm " "
L AT (LOGATION) ;5) Cary Place : aTmer _ Res, "A
LOCATION | ey On Biit side of Cary Place at 331,05 fi. Wes.: of Bayview Ave
OF (Cross Street) s =3 (Cross Streed LoT
BUILBING | gecmon 62 pLock __ b4 or_33  iorsze _50 x__ 105 AREA 5 250 s f.

Il. TYPE AND CESTCF BUILBING - Al applicants complete Parts A-D

A TYPE OF MPROVEMENT B. PROPOSED OR EXISTING USE
1 [ | New buidng
2 [\ Addton-AReration O residential, M _— ?IW'WM?
| One Industrial
enter number of new housing units
added. If none-state none © [ ] Two famies 18 [ ] Offios, bani, profeesional
8 [ | Swimming Pool 811 Apartment - Enter No. of Unite - % [ ] Stores, mercantie
4 Repalr (Replacement) Translent hotel, motel or 20 [ | Church other refgious
.- ¥ U1 Gomibanay enier No. of Urits 21 [ 1 Hospitel istisionsl
6 [ | Bukhsad (New, repelr) 611 G o
8 [ | Fence ® [ ] Other- 22 [ ] Other - Speoify
7 [ ]| Moving (Reloocation)
C. CO8T D. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

Install Wood Frame with stucco finish First and 2nd.
Floor (671.2 s.f.) addition to Existing wood frame with

10 TOTAL COST OF IMPROVEMENT ‘MD(D"' "__

NS Ny AizeatT FERT(cD AND CemlE
e, B SN €D

Ill. IBENTIFICATIEN - To be completed by all applicants

NAME MALLING ADDRESS - Number, stret, city and state, zip TEL NO.
75 Cary Place
L .o | Dianelis Sime L (631)
e \ Freeport New York 11520 432-2153
. HBD
Contractor
3 1503 91st. Street, North Bergen New Jersey 07047 (201)
ﬂ..,“""""' * | Francisco Perez 978-9009
IV.€WNER - CENTRACTOR STATEMENT V. FLEOD ZENE
IS PROJECT LOCATED WITHIN
Bulding permit Is lssued subject to the provisions of Seotion 57 of the workmen's compensation law. A DESIGNATED FLOOD
Worimen's Compeneation Certioate No. Company xp. Date HAZARD ZONE?
or owner___ Dianels Al ‘;E?rss. WHCH ZONE?
astesa_75 Cary Place, Freeport, NY 11520 IS PROJECT TO REPAR
eone__(631) 432-2153 FLOOD DAMAGE?
FETORE T : ves___ No_ V
State of New York Email: Simedianelis@gmail.com
County of Nassau PROJECT DESCRIPTION
muymnunm_éhﬁ__;.ﬁ_hhmm« Total/First Fir. 1435
Prnt) of Square Feet ' —
@wnmmmmmmammmmnmuwmwmu \
MESHESSNA C. LITILE Upper Firs.
sherston o comet 0 the bes ot IO inowedos and tetet s agomy 11 00TRTE BERPVOM® | Square Feet 11277
Jwtedintion. ) No. 01L16066956
%Qé = Qualified in Nassau County e # of Fixtures| 14
P = ) L ' Fynirk ambar 26 2017\ |
r/\'/ 5 - - O @ # of Floors 2
Yaeeror C. \ L
T Notary Publi. - =" (Applcant Sighature) Occup. Type | 1-Family
County, NY.
VI. VALIDATICN (Cfficial Use Only)
Buliding
Permit Number Approved by:
Bulding
Permit lssued
Bullding
Pacslk Fese. 4 Superintendent of Buldings




617.20 ~ 7
Appendix B Q,ﬂé/ Qs y

Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project: » gqition and Renovation to Existing 1 1/2-Sty. 1-Family Residence

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): No.75 On v side of Cary Place
at 331.05 ft. Niggr of Bayview Ave

Brief Description of Proposed Action:
Install Wood Frame with stucco finish First and 2nd.
Floor (671.2 s.f.) addition to Existing wood frame with
brick and vinyl siding 1-1/2 Story 1-Family Residence
TSONL MEW) FeapsT AR AnD RErsy
ZsTie 28A0 cON KRDOT|

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: (631) 432-2153

Dianelys Sime E-Mail: simedianelis@gmail.com
Address:

75 Cary Place
City/PO: Freeport State: Zip Code:

New York 11520
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES
administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources t hat \/

may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental A gency? | NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:
=4
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 0.12 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 0.12 acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 0.12 acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
OUrban ORural (non-agriculture) O Industrial ~ Commercial o Residential (suburban)

OForest O Agriculture O Aquatic OOther (specify):
OParkland
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5. Is the proposed action, NO [ YES | NA
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? \/ v y
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? v
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO | YES
landscape? V4
7. Ts the site of the proposed action located i, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES
If Yes, identify:
4
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO [ YES
4
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? v
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action? V4
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:
v
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
If No, describe method for providing potable water: v
11. Will the prdposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: v
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? . v,
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area? v
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? o/
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres: v
v
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
O Shoreline O Forest O Agricultural/grasslands 0 Early mid-successional
O Wetland O Urban & Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habatats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal govemment as threatened or endangered? o
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
' v
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO [ YES
If Yes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? ONOOYES 4
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: &'NO O YES o
v
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18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain purpose and size:

v
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?
If Yes, describe:
v

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor | NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste? .
If Yes, describe: v

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsotr(a) ., Dianelys Sime Date: 12/23/2021

Signature:

AL
~ A

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No, or Moderate
small to large
impact impact
may may
occur occur
1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations? v
2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? v
3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? v
4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Cnitical Edvironmental Area (CEA)? v
5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of raffic or v
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?
6. Wil the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and 1t fails to incorporate v
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?
7. Will the proposed action impact existing: v
a. public / private water supplies?
b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities? v
8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources? v
9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)? ) v
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:| No, or Moderate
small to large
| impact impact
R may may
' _ oceur occur
10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems? v
11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? v

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts.

O Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmenta] impact statement is required.

O Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)
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75 CARY PLACE, FREEPORT, N.Y, 11520
SEC 54 BLK 321 LOT 3

SUBJECT PROPERTY
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T e S = P
GENERAL NOTES 1 LOCATION MAP __ wus) PROPOSED WOOD FRAME WITH STUCCO ADDITION AND RENOVATION | [FRANCISCO PEREZ, PE
s Professional Engineer
.  All work shall be done In strict accordance with provisions of
Serater cpplcasier © o T AT T e TO EXITING 1 1/2-STORY 1-FAMILY RESIDENCE T B N
wherever applicable. s North B
2. Each contractor shall be held to have visited the site and to sn'E ort crgen, NJ 07047
have verified all existing conditions prior to subomission of bid. 75 CARY PLACE FREEPORT N Y 11520 Phone: (201)908-9009
3. In all cases, drawings shall not be scaled for Information. y ’ « By E-mail’ fperez eng@gmail S
Figured dimensions and conditions must be verified in the field. 2‘ . : ‘
4. contractor shall verify and be responsible for all field & SEC. 54 BLK 9 LOT 3
dimensions and Job conditions, and shall notify the Architect of 75Cary Pl, q  Caso
any discrepancies, conflicts, and/or omisslons which ovld Freeport, NY 11520 »
interfere with the satisfactory completion of the work. Shovld <
he fall to follow this procedure and continue with the work, he
RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE -2020
5. All items of work Identified on the drawings by name, note, or Bye By= Belly
material designation are new, unless otherumise noted. Mm Whh Jewei:*s
6. All new materials and installations shall be In accordance wWith a
manufacturer's latest printed specifications, and with all WP" TABLE R301.2(1)
SRl s Auté Sound & CLIMATIC AND GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN CRITERIA
7.  All work shall be performed In accordance wWith best standard Jpm——
trade t;iractlcfs.F alcth :rad% shc;ll dc.oloperadte wlthltr;: Owner and SUBJECT TO DAMAGE FROM
other trades to facllitate job schedvling and completion. Pl
8. Proprietary names Iidentifying items of work arelusedltto designate h o GROUND WD SPEED SEISMIC DESIGN WINTER DESIGN ICE SHELD UNDER- FLOOD AR FREEZING
the standard of construction. [tems of equal quality ma e ‘ (o)
the standicrd of construction.  lbem qual quality may | = paviesa ‘a ASNOWLHAD . (rmf;)‘ ACATEG:)RY AwsATl-?Ne FROST LINE . TERMFTIE N DEG::Y . Tm: ) IﬁEAYhENT HAZARDS . maT( )
L iﬁd: S per ure S per ure s per figure s per ftigure S per ure S per ure S per lavle S péer lavle
4. Each t tor shall be responsible for any damage to adjoinin P g P g P q P g DEPTH P g P g P QUIRED
r:;alr?lﬁn ;?‘:aosr as a result og his work, and E‘shclll regpalr damJagedg R30!1.2(5) R30l1.2(4) R301.2(2) R301.2(3) R30!.2(6) R301.2(7) NIOL.2 R403.3(1)
g
surfaces to their pre-existing condlt'l(ons or as may be required indusgtrial Egallng e
to complete the entire scope of work. = S T0 NASSAU - 18 NASSAU - 496
lo. Indications of work to be removed are general only, and are not 20 psf 120 mph B SEVERE 3 FT. MOﬁ:VT TO0 WDERASUGHTE YES -
intended to show all items which may require removal. Such items
shall be removed, relocated, and/or reinstalled as required for e Town M Harbor Owners )
installation of new work. m—— ’
Il. Existing equipment and moterlalf to Ige retkrroved, whlc: ﬁrg not i )
el e e B TR O e Lo GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES | 2018 IECC CODE NOTES PLOT PLAN : : T
i:hecL property of the Contractor and remobg/ed from the premises. LOT S'ZE. 9,726 S-F. (0-22 ACRE) SCALE. 1 15
12. At the completion of each workday, each trade shall be — P — — —— = -
responsiole FFc??r cleaning vp their work. gRubblsh removal shall be ALLOWABLE WOOD STRESSES: ) ) D R A F' I I N G
done In a dust-inhibitive fashion, and the Job site shall be free CONSTRUCTION GRADE  DOUGLAS FIR - SOUTH " 2215 |[ECC, Section R4@3.2 Mechanical system sodiotiadeiio QR Siiemiy
of all debris and broom cleaned vpon completion. Fo = 1322 PSI ploing insulation (Mandatorg) ZONE: RES. -A- DESIGN
I3. Drywall Construction: Ft = 15 or 525 PSI IF R 4' WIDTH (COMPRESSION PARALLEL
a. Provide sizes and types as shown on the drawings, taped and TO GRAIN) 3 ; ;
spackled with three (3) coats and sanded smooth. Fe = 800 PS| (COMPRESSION PARALLEL TO GRAIN) ;E;T:Egl/;,s%?gla?gc?iprab[e of earrying i BRI i
b. Provide all metal corner beads, stops, edge trim, casing, Fc = 245 PS| (COMPRESSION PERPENDICULAR TO GRAIN) 7 ’ o WEST BABYLON, N.Y. 11704
beads, etc. as required to finish all dprgwollgsur!’aoes wit Fv = 92 PSI (HORIZONTAL SHEAR) below 55 F (13 °C) shall be insulated to a minimum CARY PLACE OFFICE: (831)920-2445
flush, level edges. REFERENCES: of R-3. E-MAIL: MARDRAFTING@GMAIL.COM
c. Use Firecode "X" gypsum board where required to obtain fire BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE ) -
rcrt:\g;; F:‘erxN.YEsl‘;’c;nglgsg Codes. See Partition Types and RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE Protection of piping insulation e
i ' AMERICAN FOREST ¢ PAPER ASSOCIATION (WFCM) - 2021 EDITION Ix ~N REV'SION S
14, Alterations to existing work shall be patched and Finished, as TIMBER CONSTRUCTION MANUAL (AITC) 1.-Ploln from the water heater to LT
necessary, to match existing contiguouvs surfaces or new MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (AISC) K ping l L ]
!
finishes shown. AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUE (ACl) ltchen outlets. 33| 5 NO DATE DESCRIPTION
I5. Clean all floors, walls, doors, misc. metals,tglass,lettc. leaving CONCRETE .
b f f dust d debris, pri t ion. i i
6, il prtntine Hisor aickow viich e damaged oa @ resdl of org | Davicr meteriale anc mesroce of conutruction shall conply i  TiPing located ousias the conditio space - R Ly o | REVISED AS FER
: the Bullding Code Requirements for Reinforced Concrete ACI 318-99 of ) ) . PROPOSED FPORTICO OVER @ | : A
e i SR Rer s 1o e pomeetad i nilines e med the Anerican Comcrete hiiine. Compraseive sirangin at 26 cas 5. Fiping from the uater heater to & dlstribution Segemas |3 I e el X Comenre
g ) (f'c) for reinforced concrete in footings and slabs shall be 3500 manifold. e | |
I, Flar?z sg‘eEag‘sF allcllnterlo”r I;glsglests;all T$ett)or ex]ceed %Iass pel. 8 q
"B" (ASTM-E- or Class "lI" (Radiant Panel Test) requirements. )
D 2. Concrete and reinforcing materials shall conform to the following e. Plping located under a floor slab. X 47 FRATTE Wi ETUCCE FINIGH A
1&. All mechanical and electrical work shall be In full conformance atandarels: T LOh oTEe
With the Building Codes of N.Y. State, and all other applicable ’ ] . - : 3
codes and regulations. A. Portland cement as per ASTM Cl50-84. 1. Buried piping. |
B s e el o WRLETIEE, B T —— T B. Air-entraining Admixtures shall conform to ASTM C-262-T11 u
R e A e e R o R e e ¢ Section R 4222 of RC. of NY 5. 8. Supply and return piping in recirculation systems Nola 3 NOT1B - Nol
\P/llllage oFchleeport, In accordance wWith New York State and National C. Concrets aggregates as per ASTM C33-84. otherptphgn Piping Y 8BL. B4 321 2 | % EXISTING | 1/2-STORY -\2 | SBL: B4 321 28 =N
umbing Codes. D. Water shall be clean and free from Injurious amounts of olls, demand reulati t <FAFILY 128 | M Lool FRANE * | HEARILY, TS, PN
20. Electrical work shall be Installed by an electrician licensed In acicls, alkalis, salt, organic materiale and deleterious emanda recirc on sysiems. _Q WiTH BRICK L ——
Nassau County, In accordancle) :;lth Nen: Yort 5;21:6 tand Natl:zr;al . substances. n | BTG ACED 1.8TORY )\
Electrical Ccodes. A Fire Underwriter's Laboratory certificate t ; :
shall be obtained for all electrical work, and suppHed to the E. Ezf:r g?(%lsecl;;ﬁ:llgabam shall conform Lo ARTH ?&nﬁfgn%h:%grri%;engthg greater than the maximum 8 -& %?g F;MAP;EVESN fNT?c T .q. ISSUED TO NO. DATE
Shacana o et s F. Welded smooth wire fabric for concrete reinforcement nomin alg loe diameter aiven in Table 4©32.4.2. All . REY i %%SA%"EE‘"T” sl
2. All cabinetry G”C::hcaz?(‘”‘so"; fg bech;‘brlcated and Installed In shall conform to ASTM Alg5-19 and A22-19. remainlng EIPH"Q erall 9 il i Q m
conformance with the N.Y.S. Building Code. . CBED (582 SE)
3. All bars shall be securely held in proper position while placi : 3
22. During demolition work, properly protect all existing work concrete. If required, addlgtlonal bafa ofetlfrups shall be placing be insulated to at least R-3 or meet the run | |‘S EA%%R;’HS&DHENGE.
Bartitions n recuirad to protect adioming Sxisting rece 5o provided by the contractor to that effect. engtn L | L e or merna am e
artitio '
hat the owner can continue dally operations with minimal 4. Minimum concrete cover of reinforcement shall be as follows: requlrements of Table R4©2.4.2. L1323 | c#luwl:‘ll_wéllTNmHE $gl-lBgLEAR
23 gizrlru::j:n::sur‘e assumed at 3,000 Lbs. per sqg. ft “ :girr::tgsgfgt?n:t?r riccipal structural e Sask 2215 [ECC, Electrical Pouwer and Lig—g——ﬁ—htm System I ‘ FREERESIIR S
' ’ B. Concrete, after removal of forms exposed to weather or in 3
24. All t ti Is to conform to the latest - . 2 b ]
Eme':‘ew ccog:sr;)r?vg:lon Construction Code of N.Y. State. contact with ground to be 2' for bars larger than *5, and | Section R424.| Lighting Equipment. § g
effective August 5, 2007. I/2° for *& or emaller. Not less than 15 percent of the permanently | |
— SSSE s | C. SIZ'b; and wilés nﬁfasxp?ee: tla‘/?:ound or weather to be 3/4' inetalled ||ghung fixtures to be h]gh eFFicacg
GENERAL CODE NOTES 2 lawalé, ahar. bolh, atadeiect s 2t A reejiresl | |
5. All douels, ancher bolts, embedded steel, electrical NOTE: SITE PLAN INFORMATION TAKEN FROM
condluits, pipe sleeves, waterstops, inserts, grounds and all : BALDWIN & CORNELIUS CO
. SEE DRAWING A-4 FOR NEW POOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULES. other Gtﬂ'lbsdgd Items Oh&“ be In PIGCG before pldcement of LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR APPL'CAT'ON No.
2. SEE DRAUWING C-| AND C2 FOR THE RESIDENTIAL coze‘o;:itg ';rﬁg« sirﬁ;gux.ss e L . | L el LANDSURNENOR,
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FASTENING/NAILIN 2 — —_— . ,
5. NEW SMOKE ALARM DETECTOR T0 BE INSTALLED AT EACH SLEEPING ROOM BUILDING CODE OF NYS 2020 ANALYSIS SYMBOL LIST _ { B
HALLWAY & BASEMENT. ALL SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE INTERCONNECTED IN | YT TN T U = S s e — - ——— = = T ———— J
ACCORDANCE W/SECTION R313.1 AND POWER SOURCE FOR SMOKE DETECTORS CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: SCOPE OF WOBK
1S TO COMPLY W/SECTION R312.12 OF THE NY9 RESIDENTIAL CODE. (TYF.) TYPE VB- WOOD ERAME APPLIC ANT IOWNER
4. NEW CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR 19 TO BE INSTALLED. LISTED AND LABELED AS : North Arrom
COMPLYING WALL. 2034-2022 STANDARD AND TO BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO ! - -
MANLFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, AND FER RLNTS SECTION R 3134 FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS: 1.-FINISH EXISTING UNFINISHED CELLAR FOR STORAGE AND INSTALL NEW 3-BATHROOM AND EGRESS ANTHONY & DIANELIS SIME
5. MINIMUM DUCT INSULATION 1§ TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 52333 OF THE AS PER TABLE 60I|-NO FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIRED FOR ANY BUILDING
ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE OF NEW YORK STATE. ELEMENTS. Dm" o WINDOW WITH CONCRETE WINDOW WELL. ADDRESS:
DETAIL DESISNATION
©. PLEASE CONFIRM THAT ALL APLIANCES WILL BE DIRECTLY VENTED TO THE OUTSIDE. - \&-7/ No.
SI2Nes G VENTIG STOTEF 1§ 16 COMPLY UITH SECTION Ghdi (504) RURTHERMORE CHAPTER 11 - ACCESSBILITY (SECTION 1103) i 2.-REMOVE EXISTING 13.2' X 13.3' ALUMINUM WITH CLEAR VINYL SUN ROOM. 75 Cary Place
e i et it e dou T WTH NP BRI A LS [103.2.4 DETACHED ONE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS AND ACCESORY FREEPORT. N.Y. 11520
. MOISTURE WARPDR FETARCERS ARE' T 'INs‘TALL'ED O THE SN BIEE STRUCTURES, AND THEIR ASSOCIATED SITES AND FACILITIES AS APPLICABLE IN B2\ g;égl[?onﬂ Number ’ o e
" OF THE INSULATION IN ALL FRAMED WALLS, FLOORS AND ROCF/CEILINGS COMPRISING SECTION 101.2, ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE. \&-7/ Drawing No. 3.-REMOVE AND REPLACE WITH NEW EXITING 9' X 6' 1-STORY AGED CONSTRUCTION. PHONE:
ELEMENTS OF THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R318 ZONING CALCULATIONS (631)432 2153
OF R C. O.NY&S. =
New Window Number Designation
8. PIPE INSULATION FOR THE WATER DISTRIBUTION STSTEMS 18 TO COMPLY WITH TABLE @ (Soe Window Schadvle Shaet +C~2). 4.-REMOVE EXISTING 2-FLOOR ROOF STRUCTURE AND DORMER IN ORDER TO INSTALL NEW 613 S.F. EMERGENCY CONTACT:
50333 OF THE ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE. 8EE TABLE ONDUWG. c-3FOrR | ZONING: PER VILLAGE OF FREEPORT New Door Namber Designation 2ND. FLOOR ADDITION .
MORE INFORMATION. WATER DISTRIBUTION TO BE 'L' COPPER OR BETTER VENTS TO BE (ZONED:RES- "A" ) @ (566 Door Schedule Sheet 4C-2), - - NAME: MIGUEL RAMIREZ
P.YC. SCHEDULE 42 OR BETTER DRAINS TO BE BLACK IRON PIPE OR BETER y '
BUILDING HEIGHT: @ ot Boagen, , PHONE:
35' OR 3 STORIES MAX. HEIGHT) 5.-INSTALL NEW 6' X 21.1' BALCONY OVER PARTIAL FLAT ROOF OVER KITCHEN AREA. (631)704- 6601
. Partition Type Designation.
9. ELECTRICAL EGUIPHENJ gRIEJ?REANESlIJNs: ALLATTIONEA:EJWTO COI'E‘I:‘LY WITH CHAPTER 33 Bu'DNG AREAS' 5 ——y o T
THROUGH 42 OF RC. O.N.Y 8. INSULATION TO B OR BETTER (18D C MAX. 3 ire Extinguisher
ATTACHED GARAGE: EXISTING O SF.__PROPOSED:_O S.F.
COND OOR PROVI 1 R e — =
S PROTECTION W ACCORANEE UM SECHON = 2807 e ree. o N e, o ) er | AR, EXISTING___|084 SF.__PROPOSED: 220 SF. e =
Exhaust Fan.
1@, THE WIRING SYSTEM OF THE PREMISES IS TO BE GROUNDED AT THE WATER SERVICE OR CELLAR BATHROOM__ EXISTING__O SF.___PROPOSED: 6| SF. PROJECT TITLE
WITH A GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONNECTED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION E3827, SIZED FIRST FLOOR: EXISTING___| 373 SF.__PROPOSED:_|435 SF. Existing Construction to Remain.
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION E2823.1. THE ROD ELECTRODE IS TO BE MADE OF ZINC SECOND FLOOR: EXISTING___664 SF.__PROPOSED:_|, 277 S.F.
COATED IRON OR STEEL, SHALL HAVE 5/8' MINIMUM DIAMETER AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM — =" T Exist
OF 8 FT. LONG. NON-FERROUS ROD SHALL BE /2 IN MINIMUM DIAMETER IN ACCORDANCE ROOFED OVER (U’.dO’,N 3 Construction to e Removed PROPOSED WD- FRAME
WiITH SECTION E 3528 OF RC. O. N.Y 6. e e T
PORCHES ¢ DECKS: _______ EXISTING___I75 S.F.__PROPOSED:_28& SF.
I. CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND OTHER ELECTRICAL DEVICES ARE TO BE 8IZED TO PROTECT THE TN,  Now Drynall Portition. WITH STUCCO FINISH
FREDRR 1 RACH EARNCULAR BRANCH CireUlT. OPEN DECKS: EXISTING___O SF.__PROPOSED: _I3| SF. (BALCONY) ADDITION AND RENOV.
12. A MINIMUM OF ONE 20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUIT 18 TO BE PROVIDED TO SUPFLY THE ACCESORY STRUCTURES: _____EXISTING___O SF.__PROPOSED: _O SF. :/\:
SATHROOM RECEFTACLE OUTLETS. SUCH CIRCUITS ARE TO HAVE NO OTHER OUTLET. INGROUND POOL: EXISTING___O SF.__PROPOSED:_O SF. 0) Existing Door ¢ Frame to Remain TO +-FAMILY RESIDENCE
13. CIRCUITS RATINGS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION E3602. GROUNDING FAULT ABOVE GROUND POOL:__ ____ EXISTING___O SF.__PROPOSED:_O SF.
e TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 220! 5F. (INCLUD. FIRST FL., SECOND FL., AN 75 CARY PLACE
C CELLAR BATHROOM, ACCESSORIES BUILDING AND SHEDS) :I N— Existing Door ¢ Frame to Remain FREEPORT, N.Y. 11520
14, STAIRWAY ILUMINATION [ TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH R303.6. THE LIGHT SWITCH 9 LOT COVERAGE: 30% MAX.=5250 x 0.30=15T5 SF. e %00 oL B
Lﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁ?&mﬁg@glﬂHgFT%AgDNWeLME BOTTOM OF EACH STAIRWAY, IN ACCORDANCE ACTUAL COVERAGE: 1463 < |575 SF= 28 % BLK
1B. DWELLING IDENTIFICATION I8 TO PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R32I (ACTUAL COVERAGE INCLUDES IST FL, PORCHES AND ACCESSORY STRUCTURES)

DRAWING TITLE

TITLE INFORMATION
PLOT PLAN, LOCATION
MARP AND SYMBOL LIST
AND ENEREY CALC.

OF RC. O.NYS.

6. ALL MECHANICAL SYSTEM INSTALLED SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 12 THROUGH
CHAPTER 32 OF RC.ONYS,

DRAWINGS LIST

TITLE/INFORMATION SHEET, SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES ¢4
LOCATION MAFP

IT. PLUMBING SYSTEM INSTALLED SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 25 THROUGH
CHAPTER 24 OF RC.ONYS,

18. GLAZING IN DOORS AND ENCLOSURES FOR HOT TUBS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS
BATHTUES AND SHOWERS. GLAZING IN ANY PART OF A BUILDING WALL ENCLOSING THESE
COMPARTMENTS WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING 1S LESS THAN 62"
(1524 mm) MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE

fa= T 6.- A-2 PROFPOSED FRONT ¢ RRIGHT SIDE ELEVATIONS

T.- A-4 PROFPOSED LEFT SIDE AND REAR ELEVATIONS
2.- C-I NEW YORK STATE CODE - REQUIREMENTS - DETAILS

& -A-4 BUILDING SECTION AND CONSTRUCTION DNG DETAILS _
3 - c-2 NEW YORK STATE CODE - REQUIREMENTS - DETAILS S| Bl
CHECKED BY: T_ 1
4- A-| PROPOSED CELLAR/FOUNDATION AND FIRST FLOOR s
FLANS DATE: ——
DEC 222]
5- A-2 PROPOSED 2ND. FLOOR ¢ ROOF FRAMING PLANS SCALE: 202014
AS SHOUWN




NEW FRONT PORTICO WITH &' SQUARE
PRE-FAB. DECORATIVE FIBERGLASS
COLUMN WITH NEW 4'x4" PRESSURE
TREATED WD. POST INSIDE .

NOTE: G.C. TO PROVYIDE MECH.
ANCHORAGE AT BASE AND TO
HEADER ABOVE. $EE COLUMN

ANCHORAGE DETAIL ON PLAN C-3
PAGE 4. (TYP. FOR 2).

EXISTING WOOD STAIRWAY TO BE

REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH NEW
RELOCATED ONE AS PER SECTION

1-R312 (8EE STAIRCASE DETAIL
ON PLAN C3, PAG. 4.).

—EXISTING TO MAINTAIN SIDE
/ ACCESS CONCRETE FPLATFORM.

PROFPOSED 1-STORY ADDITION
(TYP. AREA SHOUN HATCHED.).

EXISTING AGED 1-STORY WOOD FRAME

CONSTRUCTION TO BE REMOVED AND
REFPLACE WITH NEW IN ITS PLACE.

OUTLINE OF EXISTING (115 SF.)
ALUMINUM FRAME WITH CLEAR
VINYL SUN ROOM TO BE
REMOVED (TYP. UON.).

s2-6}" . . se-6)" i
21-04" II-6" 1 1 27-04' II'-6" |
q A '?' /
EXISTING STOOP AND PLATFORM | |
. TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACE WITH
: = NEW PORTICO OVER CONC. STOOP ® e | —
) ¥ AND PLATFORM WITH PVC HANDRAILS N bt EXIST. BAT LUIN
9 4 AND RAILINGS. \ —l—ﬁgﬂ é ?5)12? X" LvL ‘:/ el A
<+ .’-.- v N
i L T W g EXIST. BAY WN.
- 1 E, , ) | (2) 32'W x 4&'H
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2 7 N\ /
% %
2 2 N ) / NEW MIN. 4'%4' WD. A
17 3 O c y 22-03 HEADER
Z ? g 5
Z % 2 VS V4 —— EXIST
m - :
o 7 Z ( 2'x8" E.J.
K 2 . 2 AP . | = ——— @6 oc.
iy 7 2 g EXIST, | E——2 velos
: o 3 2 EXION. man .
53 5 EXISTING TO MAINTAIN 2 UNEXCAVATED | — | EXISTING DINING =
X5 3-1/2 DIAM, STL. LALLY 2 ARE A | === rRoOo™M 3 =
wary COLUMNS. (TYP. FOR 4) vy’ 2 =T = — —— | B,
/ 2 siing Dving ™! . (RN ROOM
2 % EXISTING LIVING X K . lo
% __EXIST. WX e STL. : EXIST. W1 X 16 STL. % y RooM [ _ — 2 é?‘%
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I % L _ :
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AND AS PER MANUFACTURER, /) E [/ / 7 =2 = r3)2||><]2 LvL FLus EA«DEE _________
ENERGY CONS, PLUMBING [AND 2 E:@ % ? X9 %ﬁ-‘, /‘GL—_NELUW.H TR TR STL PRATEN — — — — — il
MECHANICAL CODE % = % 7 |z n + -
Ec % lO'—”ﬁ" — 50" /) . 20'.—0*" ......... . % Z 5 BET EEN ...............
REQUIREMENTS. RN = Z /E - . % . W
5 A = EXIST. g NEW 3-1/2* DIAM. STL. LALLY < %I EEHQ_'OOM iy ExIeT 7
- = S At e~ /] COLUMNS EMBEDCED TO NEW ; = el K
o o B BATHRM. P ReENFORCED AIR ENTRANED D ATHRM e &
Y . : = /| POUR CONCRETE ROOTING B X o = eo 205} 1 |
" 0y S = = /|  FOUNDATION AS PER SECTION < 93 ' | |
©3 P % = 5 /| R402 TABLE 4022 9 7 & ¥ xXISTING | |
WR|-7 = 4 é : u g ° %) EAT IN KITCHEN % . §
7R — / m‘xt Vi Q =
4'\ — 7 1 4 3
., —_— Z 3 % = I | y 2
- = 7 9 v (N2 I
— 7 1=
NATURAL GAS HEATING / § Z g[ ® % % R ? | | am
EQUIFPMENT TO BE DIRECT % ¢ = % % o | | £ X
VENT TYPE. % P77 777777777777 77777777777 Y7777 7 777777 777 7777777/ 7. g I T I o NEW, 3..._....__.)2 X120 Lyl F_G__LUSI- HEAD%S X Q
/ / mm . x ! :g""“\ T W THK st PI‘ZTE N 158
CEILING ABOVE BOILER AND I 1 25 ar 77 T o BETuUEEN : }
WATER HEATER TO BE I-HR FIRE R a0 19 L RN \ 4\1 ,
RATED. GC. TO INSTALL MIN. (2) TYRE | CoIE 57 G i RN R N7
X' GTPSUM BOARD A8 PER FIRE | X 97 % | NN/
CODE REQ'S. - N | |'3-'}' .;";2 4% o | N ; ‘ \ 4/
g T ]Ik 7 7 7/7/77 , g % 2 || ; \ XX/
S a 'leUJ CAs N Z 2 || NS N N
RE ) (1 i 1 B 'Z . avw X 42" : % |l SR K |
’ M :‘ i I | I =T A
EXISTING REAR ACCESS TO BE 8 |l |
NEW = NEW CONCRETE EG
sislciimody bl gl by NEW REAR ACCESS CONCRETE |l = ok e
CONCRETE $TOOP AND PLATFORM WINDOW WELL. 1
WITH PVC HAND-RAILS, POST AND STOOP AND PLATFORM WITH PVC || |
GUARDRAILS N IT& PLACE HAND -RAILS, POST AND 4 I
' GUARDRAILS (TYP.) &
COLOR: WHITE POST i |
NEW CONCRETE EGRESS |
e, WITH BLACK GUARDRAILS. | : : |
————— - ) I
-6 54" lo-e4" 14" Ll_ _______________ __J[ "
L L 213" — gt T T e
[ s
PLAN WITH PROPOSED ADDITION PLAN WITH PROPOSED ADDITION
/\ EXISTING [-FLOOR | ROPOSED A O R OFPO O

: 1/4'=1' (AREA: 1220 SF)

WALL TYPE LEGEND

SIMBOL LIST

B\ EXISTING |-FLOO
\A-l/

SCALE: I/4'=]' (AREA: 1,435 SF.)

GENERAL NOTES:

f—=—=—=—o | EXISTING TO REMAIN EXT. &' LOAD
BEARING CONC. BLOCK. FOUNDATION
WALL WITH NEW INTERIOR FURRED OUT

ELECTRIC INTERC. SMOKE DETECTOR (TYF.)

_____ EXISTING WALL AND/OR EXISTING
————— CONSTRUCTION TO BE REMOVED

ELECT. CARBON MONOXIDE DETEC. (TYF.)

WINDOW NUMBER DESIGNATION

'////////////////

NEW &' REINFORCED POURED CONCRETE FOUND.
WALL WITH NEW INTERIOR FURRED OUT OVER 22'
W. X 12' DP. POURED CONCRETE FOOTING (TYF.
SHOUWN HATCHED THUS)

(SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE ON PLAN A-T, PAG.ID

DOOR LETTER DESIGNATION

(SEE DOOR SCHEDULE ON PLAN A-1, PAG.I

EXISTING INTERIOR ¢ EXTERIOR WALL
FRAME TO REMAIN.

NEW EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION OF
CEMENTITIOUS FINISH OVER VINTL MESH FASTENED
TO MIN. | § RIGID INSULATION (R=6) OVER TYVECK
W/ o/ / /) VAPOR BARRIER OVER OVER 1/2' CDX PLUWD.
SHEATHING OVER 2'x4' 8TUDS @ &' OC.

GC. PROVIDE 3 I/2' FOIL-FACED BATT INSUL. (R=13)

(TYP.)

BETWEEN STUDS. FINISH INTERIOR W/1/2' GYP. BD.

EXHAUST FAN FOR MECHANICAL VENTILATION TO
EXTERIOR W/MIN. 22 CFM. CARPACITY.

- SEE DRAWING A-2 FOR NEW DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULES.

2.- 8EE DRAUWING C-1 AND C-2 FOR THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE GENERAL
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FASTENING/NAILING ¢ STRAPPING SCHEDULES.
NEW SMOKE ALARM DETECTOR TO BE INSTALLED AT EACH SLEEPING ROOM, HALLWAY ¢
BASEMENT. ALL SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE INTERCONNECTED IN ACCORDANCE W/SECTION R3I1.1 AND
POWER SOURCE FOR SMOKE DETECTORS & TO COMPLY W/SECTION R317.2 OF THE NYS RESIDENTIAL
CODE. (TYF.)

4.- NEW CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR 19 TO BE INSTALLED. LISTED AND LABELED AS
COMPLYING WAIL. 2224-2022 STANDARD AND TO BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTIONS.

5.- FOR BASEMENT ¢/OR CELLAR WALLS, FOUND. WALLS, EXT. WALLS AND OTHER VERTICAL CONC.
WORK EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER USE 22002 P9l AIR ENTRAINED CONCRETE.

6.- PORCHES, CARPORT SLABS AND STEPS EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER, AND GARAGE FLOOR
SLABS USE 35002 P8I AIR ENTRAINED CONCRETE.

I-HR FIRE RATED CEILING ABOVE 1-CAR GARAGE

AREA WITH (2) LATERS OF TYPE 'X' GYPSUM
BOARD.

ETRUCTURE ABOVYE

NTERIOR WALL PARTITION CONSISTING OF (1) LAYERS
w0 OF 172" GYPBD. EACH SIDE OF 2 172" WD. STUDS @
&'OC. FROM FLOOR TIGHT TO THE UNDERSIDE OF

ROOM AREA).

OF (1) LAYER OF &/8' TYPE "X' GYP. BD. EACH SIDE OF
3 1/2" WD. 8TUDS @ le'OC. FROM FLOOR TIGHT TO THE
UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE (TYP. AT BOILER

1-HR FIRE RATED INTERIOR WALL PARTITION CONSISTING

HEADER SCHEDULE:

ALL HEADERS OVER WINDOWS AND OFPENINGS TO BE
AS FOLLOWS:

- (2) 2'x&"' FOR OPENINGS LESS THAN 3' WIDE

- (2) 2'xI@" FOR OPENINGS BETWEEN 3' AND &' WIDE

- (2) 2'x12' FOR OPENINGS BETWEEN 8' AND 12' WIDE
FOR LARGER OPENINGS, SEE FLOOR PLANS.

— — o
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NEW WATER PROOF 2ND FLOOR BALCONY WITH

PVC HAND-RAILS, POST AND GUARDRAILS
(TYP.)
COLOR: WHITE POST

WITH BLACK GUARDRAILS.

A\ EXISTING 2ND FLOOR

NEW BALCONY

area: 13| sf.

1

PLAN WITH PROP. ADDITION

(TYP. )
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STRUCTURE BELOW
I | I |
- I I |
i J AR MR
| LTI
' e
| 3/4'x14"W CONTINUOUS RIDGE ] | I I]IT
VENT (TYP.) ) | I I
| . (LRI %Lu
I .
A ' I I IIII (LTI 11 | |
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SCALE: I/4'=1' (AREA: 12717 &F.)

DOOR SCHEDULE (NEW)

WINDOW SCHEDULE 1.2, (NEW)

(B

ROOF F

RAMING PLAN

\Q_}/ SCALE: /4'=]' (AREA=1268 SF.)

LIGHT, VENTILATION AND HEATING

IPTION : NUMBER| ROUGH OPENING DIM. WINDOW MODEL | STYLE QrY. USE AREA | WIDTH | AVERAGE | MINIMUM NATURAL * NATURAL
sYreoL DOCR BIZE DESCRE AL , (Ft3) CELING | CEILING LIGHT VENTILATION®
() | 2-85/8' Wx 114" H 281 AWNING &
@ 5.2' X &'-8" SCWD PANELLED | » mp=prye o~
L (] o L] 2 -H{ lN(':
DOOR W SIDE LIGHTS @ | 2-ele'wx4-3 4 H i LIVING 20 | 1-0" T-6" 50" 2% FLOOR AREA | 4% FLOOR AREA
6'-0' X 6'-8' | VINYL CLAD UD. SLDR. DOOR 2 @) |2-2v8 x3-ll4H 020 BOUBLE -HUbG 3 DINING 70 1-0" 1-6" 5'-0" &% FLOOR AREA | 4% FLOOR AREA
© 3'-2' X 6'-8' | VINTL CLAD WD. FRENCH DOOR ! @) | #-2iexa-e 2032 BCUBLE-HUNG 3 KITCHEN 50 NA, 1-6" 5'-0" &% FLOOR AREA | 4% FLOOR AREA
BEDROOM | 10 7-0" T-6" 5'-0" 2% FLOOR AREA | 4% FLOOR AREA
— - 2 62" X 24" HT AFCW4924 SPECIALTY WINDOW | 2
© 2'-6' X &'-g' | PRE-FIN. SCUD, PANELED DOOR ® BATHROOM | NA. | NA. T-0" 5'-0" 3 5QUARE FEET | |-1/2 SQUARE FEET
© | 3-2vewx 4-2 /4" H 3046 DOUBLE-HUNG 5 SASEMENT | - . T o S o . -
@ (220" X £'-8¢ | PRE-FIN. HAG PANELED DOOR I @ 2.6 1/8" x 3'-6 /4" H CA-2636 DOUBLE -HUNG 1 * See sections R303.1 ¢ R303.3 for mechanical ventilation and artificial light.
@ (2)32" X &'-8' | PRE-FIN. SCWD, PANELED DOOR [
@ (230" X &'-8" | PRE-FIN. HCWD PANELED DOOR 2
WINDOWS MEET EGRESS REQUIREMENTS (SEE CARPENTRY NOTES)
@ 2'-4' X &'-8" PRE-FIN. SCWD PANELED DOOR 2 TOTAL QUANTITY
2'-4' X 6'-8' | PRE-FIN. SCWD PANELED POCKET 3 NEEDED FOR 34
@ poud THIS JOB
(22'-6' X &'-8' | PRE-FIN. SCWD BI-FOLD DOOR
QD .. WINDOWS MEET EGRESS REQUIREMENTS (SEE CARPENTRY NOTES)
® (22'-2" X &'-8" | PRE-FIN. HCWD, BI-FOLD DOOR PROVIDE AT LEAST (1) WINDOW (OR DOOR) IN EACH HABITABLE SPACE FOR EMERGENCY
ESCAPE IN CONFORMANCE WITH N.Y.5. CODE SEC. R31© MIN OPENING OF 51 8@, FEET
o (52 $Q. FEET ® GRADE LEVEL WHEN GRADE TO SILL 1§ LESS THAN 44' OR LESS) W/
MINIMUM NET HEIGHT 24' AND MINIMUM NET WIDTH OF 20" (OPERATION W/O NEED
TOTAL QUANTITY FOR TOOLS) BOTTOM OF OPENING 8 44' MAXIMUM AFF.
NEEDED FOR .
THIS JOB 2. ALL WINDOW MODEL NUMBERS SHOWN ARE ANDERSEN WINDOW 422 SERIES BRAND, UON.

. FOR ALL EXISTING DOORS TO REMAIN, SEE PLANS.
2. "SCUD"' DENOTES - SOLID-CORE WOOD
3. "HCWD' DENOTES - HOLLOW-CORE WOOD

(NOTE: G.C. CAN SUBSTITUTE WITH ANOTHER WINDOW MANUF. AS LONG AS IT MEETS THE
SAME CODE REQUIREMENTS,

3. ALL WINDOWS MUST BE ANDERSEN 'LOW E*
4. FOR ALL EXISTING WINDOWS TO REMAIN, SEE PLANS.
5. ALL WINDOWS TO MEET Il@ MPH WIND CRITERIA WITH CODE REQUIRED GLAZING.

S

NOTCH PLATE AT BEAM

NEW 2'x8" P. T.
WOOD SILL PLATE

5/8' P. T. PLYWOOD

SILL:

SIDE SPACERS

2'x&" P. T. WOOD BEAM
SEAT CAST IN FOOTING.

NEW 2'x&* WooD SILL
PLATE

NEW W &xI& STL. BEAM

22" W. X 12' DP. POURED
CONCRETE FOOTING.

EAM POCKET, FOOTING/FOUND

NOT TO SCALE

NEW 8" REINFORCED
. CONCRETE FOUND. WALL

. WALL DETAIL

E—— " E——
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INSULATION AND FENESTRATION REQUIREMMENTS BY COMPONENT For ST 1 foot= 304.8mm. _ _ , _
a. R-Values are minimums. U-Factors and SHGC are maximums. R-19 shall be permitted to be compressed into a 2x6 cavity.
(PER TABLE R402.1.1) ) . ; ;
b. The fenestration U-factor column excludes skylights. The SHGC column applies to all glazed fenestration.
. ) ; ; ) ) : L o o mhesats the
FENESTRATION| SKYLIGHT ®|  GLAZED | CEILING WOOD | MASS WALL | FLOOR |BASEMENT®| SLAB® | CRAWL SPACE®| & Tlﬁ‘r’ef;:ff value applies o contimos insulation, the second to framing cavity insulation; either insulation meets
U-FACTOR U-FACTOR |FENESTRATION| R-VALUE | FRAME WALL | R-VALUE R-VALUE WALL R-VALUE WALL d (%{ 5 chall b dded to th ired slab edee R-values for heated slab
SHGC R-VALUE R-VALUE | & DEPTH R-VALUE - 0 Shat be accec [o the required 1ab ecge B-vaues for heated s1a0s.
e. There are no SHGC requirements in the Marine zone.
f. Or insulation sufficient to fill the framing cavity, R-19 minimum
0.55 0.40 49 20 or 13+51 8/13 19 10/13 10, 2 FT. 10/13 ' o : J N :
g. "13+5" means R-13 cavity insulation plus R-5 insulated sheathing. If structural sheathing covers 25 percent or less of the
exterior, insulation sheathing is not required where structural sheathing is used.
If structural sheathing covers more than 25 percent of exterior, structural sheathing shall be supplemented with insulated
sheathing of at least R-2.
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STAIR/GUARDRAIL DETAIL SECTION 311, R312

mm) measured vertically from the sloped plane adjoining
the tread nosing or from the floor surface of the landing or
platform.

R311.5.3 Stair treads and risers.
R311.5.3.1 Riser height. The maxiroum riser height

The width of each landing shall not be less than the stair-
way served. Every landing shall have a minimum dimension
of 36 inches (914 mm) measured in the direction of travel.

R311.5.5 Stairway walking surface. The walking surface
of treads and landings of stairways shall be sloped no
steeper than one unit vertical in 48 inches horizontal (2-per-

R311.5.8 Special stairways. Circular stairways, spiral
stairways, winders and bulkhead enclosure stairways shall
comply with all requirements of Section R311.5 except as
specified below.
R311.5.8.1 Spiral stairways. Spiral stairways are per-
mitted for interior use as a component of the means of

mun)in height. Open sides of stairs with a total rise of more than|
30 inches (762 mm) above the floor or grade below shall have|
guards not less than 34 inches (864 mm) in height measured|
vertically from the nosing of the treads.

Porches and decks which are enclosed with insect screening
shall be provided with guards where the walking surface is lo-

FRANCISCO PEREZ, PE
Professional Engineer
1503 91st. Street
North Bergen, NJ 07047
Phone: (201)908-9009
E-mail: fperez.eng@gmail.com

shall be 8, inches (209 mm). The riser shall be mea- cent slope). egress from a habitable room, a basement or an attic, pro-  cated more than 30 inches (762 mm) above the floor or grade| " —
sured "_ﬁcmy Lesvecn ioading s °fﬂ?§ta:fjaf:.:r‘; R311.5.6 Handrails. Handrails shall be provided on at least vided the minimum width shall be 26 inches (660 mm)  below.
treads. greatest riser height within any fligl 8! : 4 i ith f ith each tread havi 7/,-inch (190 ini i
shall not exceed the smallest by more than ¥, inch (9.5 g;']e;;s:gi::h continuous run of treads or flight with four :r,el ade;:p ﬁ";"' L r:::ﬁe ‘: ﬁ-; nlln:‘.:he(narmn\m gg’cmfﬁ gggff (:m z;rl;e:im?sgeg'gio??::;f?amﬁ ;x::rnr{‘s ;n 0;1]:;1;
— mm). — . treads shall be identical, and the rise shall be no more . 'y : i’ .
R311.5.6.1 Height. Handrail height, measured verti- A ) Y shall have intermediate rails or ornamental closures which do
R311.532 Tread depth. The minimum tread depth cally fromythe slf;'ed plane adjoining the tread nosiog, or han M Ln:sh(?sgz(g;mmfls%mﬁ minimum headcoom of 6 ot affow passage of a sphere 4 inches (102mm) o more in
i . ; provided. A spiral stair iy
shall be 9 inches (229 mm). The tread depth shall be mea finish surface of ramp slope, shall be not less than 34 9ok cormitnfiiode The gl mease o s foonr
sured horizontally between the vertical planes of the inches (864 mm) and not more than 38 inches (965 mm). oy 0‘; wilding. Exceptions:
OUTLINE OF EXISTING 2ND. FL. ROOF fi‘ia':"l‘ﬁ’s’ cfezgiﬁiagﬁagc:nmi:: Li‘ﬁ&'iﬁiﬁ R311.5.6.2 Continuity. Handrails for stairways shall be R311.5.8.2 Bulkhead enclosure stairways. Stairways 1. The triangular openings formed by theiser, tread and
AND EXTERIOR WALL TO BE . within any flight of stairs shall not exceed the smallest by continuous for the full length of the flight, from a point serving bulkhead enclosures, not part of the required bottom rail of a guard at the open side of a stairway are
REMOVE (TYP. UON.). —o more than ¥, inch (9.5 mm). Winder treads shall have a directly above the top riser of the flight to a point directly building egress, providing access from the outside grade permitted to be of such a size that a sphere 6 inches
9 minimum tread depth of 10 inches (254 mm) measured m‘iélgf:g;lflmg r;ﬁ:e ﬂilnshn:ﬁ“:;:i 2‘1522;1::;?_ level to the basement shall be exempt from the require- (152 mm) cannot pass through.
: O o T o R e | L e T Y et
minimum tread depth of 6 inches (152 mm) at any point. not less than 1/, inch (38 mum) between the wall and the grade adjacent to the stairway does not exceed 8 feet pass through.
Within any flight of stairs, the greatest winder tread handrails. (2438 mm), and the grade level opening to the stairway is
depth at the 12 inch (305 mm) walk line shall not exceed Exceptions: . covered by a bulkhead enclosure with hinged doors or
the smallest by more than % inch (9.5 mm). L g and mnil shall be m to be interrupted ot :tl:;:;;[;mved means. .
R311.5.3.3 Profile. The radius of curvature at the lead- Yy a newel post at the turn. L
OOD FRAME ~] i 7 - ing edge of the tread shall be no greater than %, inch 2. The use of a volute, turnout, starting easing or R311.6.1 Maximum slope. Ramps shall have 2 maximum
p (14.3 mm). A nosing not less than ¥, inch (19 mm) but starting newel shall be allowed over the lowest slope of one unit vertical in eight units horizontal (12.5-per-
O FINISH ; 3
not more than 1!/, inch (32 mm) shall be provided on tread. cent slope).
J4ITE stairways with solid risers. The greatest nosing projec- R311.5.6.3 Handrail grip size. All ired handrails R311.6.2 Landings required. A minimum 3-foot-by-3-foot
:f;:g;‘;}n gﬁmﬁggdstx:mi gotii:)i g’ggﬁ?ﬂ? shall be of one of the foglg%;izgetypes ;q;:;vﬁe equiva- (914 mm by 914 mm) landing shall be provided:
: t 2 T lent graspability. 1. At the top and bottom of ramps
g the nosing at the level of floors and landings. R ! )
. r gevcling of nosing shall not exceed Y/, inch ¢(12.7 mm). 1. TypeL Hand.mls with acircular cmssl section shall 2. Where doors open onto ramps, CONSLI.TANT
—IeN < Risers shall be vertical or sloped from the underside of have an outside diameter of at least 1'/, inches (32 3 Wlisosrempchange Msetion,
O the leading edge of the tread above at an angle not more mum) and not greater than 2 inches (51 mu). If the . .
- - than 30 (0.51 rad) degrees from the vertical, Open risers handrail is not circular it shall have a perimeter di- R311.6.3 Handrails required. Handrails shall be provided
\] I are permitted, provided that the opening between treads mension of at lgast 4 inches (102 mm) aqd not on atleastone sxc}e ofall ramps exceeding a slope of one unit
does not it the e of a 4-inch diameter (102 greater than 6%/, inches (160 mm) with a rnaximum vertical in 12 units horizontal (8.33-percent slope).
T O 0! permit the passag ( 5 S ]
T I I A \2 mm) sphere. cross section of dimension of 21/, inches(57 mm); R311.6.3.1 Height. Handrail height, measured above
] 2. Type IL. Handrails with a perimeter greater than 6/, the finished surface of the ramp slope, shall be not less
ICO WITH 8' SQUARE A o Exceptons: _ inche (1601mm) shllprovidea graspablefnger - than 34 inches (864 mm) and not more than 38 inches DRAFTING
RATIVE FIBERGLASS N o) 1. Anosingis not required where the tread depthis cess area on both sides of the profile. The finger re- (965 mm).
14t 4 a minimum of 11 inches (279 mm). cess shall begin within a distance of ¥; inch (19 R311.6.32 Handrall grip size. Handrails on ramps RESIDENTIAL & COMMERGCIAL
U4'x4' PRESSURE  + « « « « « « « « & . @ 5 T PP — rom) measured vertically from the tallest portion of shall comaly with Section R311.5.6.3 DESIGN
ST INSIDE . —~ 7 " ited o staics with a total ise of 30 inches (762 the profile and achieve a depth of at least /g inch (8 PRI PO
OVIDE MECH i — : . 7 — ;nm)"gjf:;f“ R rpmetevins mm) within 7/g inch (22 mm) below the widest por- 111311.63135l bConﬁzulty. ‘?‘“ﬂf”flju \;zhegrteh r?qt‘ﬁ“d on
- ¥ i . This required depth shall con- ramps s ¢ continuous for the full length of the ramp.
BASE AND TO HEADER | | = W X : teeet of the protile, Thig pes ( Handrail ends shall b inate i
et R311.5.4 Landings for stairways. There shall be a floor or tinue for at least */; inch (10 mm) to a level that is not an ends shall be retumed or shall terminate in 33 LAMONT PLACE
UMN ANCHORAGE (W) landing at the top and bottom of each stairway. less than 1%/, inohes (45 mm) below the tallest por- newel posts or safety terminals. Handrails adjacent to a WEST BABYLON, N.Y. 11704
. C-3 PAGE 4 = | | | L tion of the profile. The minimum width of the hand- wall shall have a space of not less than 1.5 inches (38 OFFICE: (631)920-2445
’ — Exception:Aﬂoororlandingisnotrequircdatthetogof rail above the recess shall be 1!/, inches (32 mm) to mm) between the wall and the handrails. MOBILE:(631)7D4-6601
I Sin anintcriorf!ightofstairs.providedadoordoesnotswmg 2 maximum of 2%, inches (70 mm). Edges shall E-MAIL: MARDRAFTING@GMAIL.COM
|L l | = ) over the stairs. have a minimua radius of 0.01 inches (0.25 mm). ST
[\ A flight of stairs shall not have a vertical rise greater than R311.5.7 Nlumination. All stairs shall be provided with il- GUARDS
I l L 12 feet (3658 mm) between floor levels or landings. lumination in accordance with Section R303.6. . . RE V I SI N S
R312.1 Guards required. Porches, balconies or raised floor ‘ ’
= _L t ! surfaces located more than 30 inches (762 mm) above the floor
o ——— | [ ! i or grade below shall have guards not less than 36 inches (914
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OUTLINE OF EXISTING 2ND. FL ROOF
AND EXTERIOR WALL TO BE
REMOVE (TYP. UON.).

1 3/4'x14'W CONTINUOUS RIDGE

NEW PYC HAND-RAILS, POST AND
GUARDRAILS (TYFP.)
COLOR: WHITE POST
WITH BLACK GUARDRAILS

NEW (OYER KITCHEN AREA) BALCONY FLOOR
STRUCTURE TO BE ASSEMBLY WITH "LOCKDRY"
WATERPROOF ALUMINUM DECKING (NAILED EVERY
© INCHES) OYER ICE SHIELD UN-DERLAYMENT
OVER 'DRYPLY" 3/4° PLYWOOD SHEATHING
SUB-FLOOR (SEAL JOINTS AND GAPS WITH WATER
PROOF EXTERIOR CAULKING AND WATER PROOF

COATED) OVER 2°'X8' FJ. AT 16' OC.

NEW FLOOR CONSTRUCTION TO BE 3/4'
FINISHED SOLID WOOD FLOOR OVER 3/4'
CDX PLUWD. SUBFLOOR OVER 2'x8'
FLOOR JOISTS @ l&' OC. (TYP.).

NEW REAR ACCESS CONCRETE STOOP AND
PLATFORM WITH PYC HAND-RAILS, POST AND
GUARDRAILS (TYF.)
COLOR: WHITE FPOST

WITH BLACK GUARDRAILS.

VENT (TYP.)
RIDGE
NEW 2'xI0" LVL RIDGE EL.+24'-3 3/4'
BOARD
; NEW ROOF CONSTRUCTION TO BE SELF-
— 2 SEALING, FIBERGLASS REINF. ROOF s
= ® 37° OC. (TP SHINGLES OVER 3@ LB. ROOF FELTS 5
~ EW 2'%e' CJ. OVER 5/8' CDX PLWD. SHEATHING OVER 0
\ — 7 e let oC. (TYP) & 2'X8' ROOF RAFTERS @ &' OC. (TYP.) T
- o TIlN (PROVIDE HURRICANE TIES AT JUNCTION
P 0 A?T\LC AREA W/ EXTERIOR WALLS.
s ~
| P T——NEW 78" CJ. ® 16° OC. 2ND. FL. TOP CF PLATE
PROVIDE MIN. R-J.1 L '
: KRAF-FACED BATY. INSUL.—| N Bt~ 244
S
| NEW INTERIOR WALL CONST NEW EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE
l [ - —=6¢ TO BE 2' GTP. BD. EAcg ' CEMENTITIOUS FINISH OVER VINYL MESH < RIDGE
) 3 SIDE OF 2'x4" STUDS © 16" FASTENED TO MIN. 15" THK RIGID INSUL. ] N
| - [ OL. (TTP) T~ (R=6) OVER TYVECK VAPOR OVER 1/2' CDX <L EL.+7'-4 172"
| S PROVIDE ATTENUATION PLWUD. SHEATHING OVER 2'X4' STUDS @ 16" _' "-OL,N")
8___ e T BLANKET AT ROOM O.C. W3 172" KRAFT-FACED BATT INSUL. ) Y
T p |2 DEMISING PARTITIONS.. (R=13) BETWEEN STUDS. FINISH INTERIOR NE
WA/2' GYP. BD. (TYPICAL).
e NEW MASTER EXIST. N ] . 5 FINISH 2ND. FL.
BEDROOM EDROOM NO. S 3C. TO APPLY HIGH DENSITY v
NOB | : i CLOSED CELL 2 PCF SPRAY w EL.+8'-9 1/4"
e N2 — - EOAM AT RIM JOIST CAVITY
EXIST. 2'X8" F.J. ® [6' OC. i EXIST. 2'X8' F.J. ® &' OC. | (TYP.).
S/ # l = \_/
N : 18T. FL TOP PLATE
Z i 51/58u3 ;;34)428;]'?‘1_ Lgxl__ALyrgH i \ EXIST. 2ND. FL. STRUCTURE TO MAINTAIN, “‘a ; -
00 i N GC. TO REINFORCE EXISTING 2'%8' F.. EL+8'-2 172
== | BETWEEN. AT le' OC. SISTERING A NEW 2'x8" -
v 1 5 AT 16" OC. wh
i NEW WOOP STAIRCASE, RAILINGS k —EXIST. TO MAINTAIN EXTERIOR WALL ®
1 2 ANE HANRIRAILE: A8 FER SECTION CONSTRUCTION WITH BRICK YENEER TO BE
40w 7z " RONI-RB12I(SEE STAIRCASE DETAIL J: CEMENTITIOUS FINISHED AND PAINTED WITH
g 27t ON PLAN|C3, PAG. 4.).
G i ‘ 1 : EXTERIOR EPOXY PAINT
XMW / ;t = N COLOR TO BE WHITE (TYPICAL).
\ T % E?Z!r TrsllNKITCHEN EXISTING = IS EXISTING TO MAINTAIN FLOOR
TN LIVING ROOM ﬂ CONSTRUCTION (TYP.). S o o
ST ——— H e
RNV, ————— - EXIST. 2'X8" F.J. 8 16' 0. ————— [ AN O _ o EL. ©'-2'
27 0 1 T | == ™1 4 i
O evietiNG 8 cMuU N EXIST. TO MAINTAIN AVERAGE GRADE
4 FOUNDATION WALL 0 W exI3 STL. GIRDER EL -2-8'
TO BE REMOVED i 573" DIAH STL. LALLT '
o COLUMNS. (TYP.)
3 NOTE:
N GC. TO REMOVE EXIST. 2ND. FLOOR ROCF STRUCTURE UP TO EXISTING FINISHED
NG A T “ETE | FL IN ORDER TO INSTALL PROFOSED 2ND. &T. ADDITION.
- , 1 : WALL(TYP.).
u t i 1 . PROVIDE FIRE STOPPING AND SOLID BLOCKING AS PER CODE
L] L] ® ALL FLOOR LEVELS.
2. (RR@5271IPROVIDE ICE SHIELD UNDERLAYMENT FOR ROOF SLOPES OF
m Su | L-D ING SECT |ON FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNIST HORIZONTAL(33 PERCENT SLOPE) OR
-5/ SCALE: I/4's1 GREATER, UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE ONE LATER APPLIED IN THE
FOLLOWING MANNER: UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE APPLIED SHINGLE
FASHION, PARALLEL TO AND STARTING FROM THE EAVE AND LAPPED 2
INCHES, FASTEND SUFFICIENTLY TO HOLD IN PLACE. DISTORTIONS IN THE
UNDELAYMENT SHALL NOT INTERFERE WITH THE ABILITY OF THE SHINGLES
TO SEAL. END LAPS SHALL BE OFFSET BY & FEET.
N R I

FAN YENTED THROUGH EXTERIOR
WALL SEALED WITH SPRAY FOAM
AND CAULKING.

SEAL WIRING AND PLUMBING
PENETRATIONS WITH SPRAY
FOAM.

SEAL GAP BETWEEN
ELECTRICAL BOX AND
DRYWALL
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ELECTRICAL PANEL BOX, IF
INSTALLED ON EXTERIOR WALL, %
AR BARRIER SHALL EXTEND A B
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BOX SHALL BE INSTALLED.
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SHEATHING.
: CORNER SHALL

BE INSULATED '(XLH;Rﬁlsc;!D INSUL ATION
~J

APPLY MESH RAIN

T\

SCREEN.

EXTERIOR FINISHING

Zeadt )
-3,

GRS
SEREIEN

|

EXTERIOR WALL CAVITY TO BE
FILLED UP WITH MIN. 3 /2
KRAFT-FACED BATT INSUL. (R=I3)
BETWEEN STUDS.

INTERIOR FINISHING WITH 1/2*
GYPSUM
BOARD.

APPLY CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE
BETWEEN THE RIM JOIST AND THE

EXTERIOR SHEATHING AS WELL AS e
BETWEEN THE SHEATHING AND
FRAME ESPECIALLY AROUND ALL e
OPENINGS. =

W THL. GTP. BOARD

INTERIOR WALL FINISHING.

WALL INSULATION.

(VYINTL SIDING).

EAL WITH CONTINUOUS
BEAD OF CAULKING.

ROVIDE AIRTIGHT
IC-RATED RECESSED
LIGHT FIXTURES TO

2'xe' PRESSURE TREATED

APPLY CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE
TAPE AT ALL JOINTS

APPLY 2 LAYERS OF SILL SEALER
BETWEEN TOP OF FOUNDATION AND

DRYWALL SILL PLATE.
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PROVIDE ELECTRIC §
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GASKET AND SEALANT g
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NOT TO SCALE

BOTTOM OF SILL PLATE.

CONTINUOUS SILL COPPER
FLASHING/TERMITE SHEATHING.

WooD STUDS AT le' OC.

ALL WOOD SHEATHING
AS NOTED ON PLAN.

(2)LATERS OF WATER
RESISTANT BARRIER.

STL. MESH.

MORTAR

SETTING BED.

STONE MORTAR
SETTING BED.

I' THL. STONE VENEER
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A : REINFORCED CONCRETE

.\\,Q‘.\\‘\\‘\\,'\\q ;

RRL,

.'.:_- i

e\ STONE
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NOT TO SCALE

FRANCISCO PEREZ, PE

Professional Engineer
1503 91st. Street
North Bergen, NJ 07047
Phone: (201)908-9009
E-mail: fperez.eng@gmail.com

CONSULTANT

MA R

DRAFTING

RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL
DESIGN

33 LAMONT PLACE
WEST BABYLON, N.Y. 11704
OFFICE: (631)920-2445
MOBILE:(631)704-6601

E-MAIL: MARDRAFTING@GMAIL.COM

REVISIONS

NO., DATE DESCRIPTION

REVISED A® PER
A 21/2222 VILLAGE OF FREEFPORT

COMMENTS

ISSUED TO | NO. DATE

APPLICATION NO.

APPLICANT/OWNER

ANTHONY & DIANELIS SIME
ADDRESS:

75 Cary Place
FREEPORT, N.Y. 11520
PHONE:

(631)432-2153

EMERGENCY CONTACT:
NAME: MIGUEL RAMIREZ
PHONE:

(631)704-6601

PROJECT TITLE

PROPOSED WD. FRAME
WITH STUCCO FINISH
ADDITION AND RENOV.
TO 1-FAMLLY RESIDENCE

75 CARY PLACE
FREEPORT, N.Y. 11520

SEC. 64 BLK 321 LOT 3

DRAWING TITLE

BUILDING SECTION, INT.
AND EXTERIOR AIR
SEALING DETAIL AND
STONE VENEER DETAIL

DRAWN/DESIGN DRAWING NO.
BY:

CHECKED BY:
2 PROJECT NO.

MIGUEL RAMIREZ A — 5
|

DATE: 8
DEC 2221

SCALE: 2021214 8
AS SHOUN
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493

ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT(@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS
February 28, 2022

AMENDED LETTER OF DENIAL

Jay Holin
110 Cornelius Street
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: Address: 110 Cornelius Street, Freeport, NY
Zonﬁfg District: Residence A Sec 62 Blk 90 Lot4

Building &rmlt ‘_Zipplication #20212506
Description: Expand front porch from 55 sq. ft. to 108 sq. ft.

Deat Sir/Nfadan: -

Your appl';:g@tion k}_as been reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that the
above capfidned building permit application must be denied for the following reason(s):

1) Village Ordinance §210-6A. “Conformity required”: No building or land shall hereafter be used
or occupied and no building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with
the regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located. The proposed plan that you have
submitted indicates that the property will not be in conformity.

2) Village Ordinance §210-41A(1). Required Yards- Front. The principal building on a lot shall
provide a minimum front yard depth of 20 ft. The application submitted shows a proposed porch with a
front yard setback of 7.82. A previous variance was granted for a setback of 13 ft. This application will
require a variance of 5.4 ft. less front yard setback than required.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within
sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions,
application, Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the
Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s
Office at 516-377-2202 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed
application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only
ONE complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the
Clerk’s office. Only after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made.




Page 2

RE: 110 Cornelius Street, Freeport, NY

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60)
days of the date of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty
(60) days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be
cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning
Board of Appeals Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

" Sergi‘(;’A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings
Jonathan Smith, Building Inspector

Enclosure
cc: Village Clerk
Russell Jordan, R.A.

SITE PLAN ARPROVAL NEEDED
Yes: X §§' 0, =



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. # 20212506

Location: 110 Corneliys Street, Freeport, NY
Applicant : JaysHolin =
Description: Ex‘ﬁind front porch from 55 sq. ft. to 108 sq. ft.

o T

Lead Age_ﬁpy: I;éparf.nient of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for thy@Bpard of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

— i North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FC:).R DEEERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

DATED: February 28, 2022
Amended

/

// 4
' Sergio\‘?&. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.

|



COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant is owner,
lessee, or has option
or contract, If other
than owner, state
briefly terms of
agreement.

Obtain reason for
denial from
Department of
Buildings.

Describe by
construction and
number of stories. If
none, so state.

State nature of use of
property. If a
business, give brief
description.

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable. Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible
to paragraphs and
section by numbers.

REVISED 2/2017

SEC. QZ_ BLK.iQ LOT. i_

\
BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

In the Matter
of >
the Application of

JAY How i

To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/ Index No.

The application of ¢ j A Y H oL IIJ

respectfully states and alleges:

. That the applicant (resides at) (has-its-prineipat-offiee-for-the-eonductingofits-busimess-at)
o _CorMELINS ST, FEREEPeET, NY 11620

2. That the premises affected by this application is located at Land Map of Nassau County

140 CopNELIUS ST FREEPET NY  sec.62BIk. 90 Lots) 4
and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of OCJ/UEQ

e

A
Py
[

3‘ That éhe-appkeaﬁt) (the applicant’s duly authorized A EC/J I7ECT ) on or about the
[ / day of NO\/ 20 _Zj filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of

h Freeport New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

;__e,as follows:

FLAKS , EM viBssirEMNTAL Foer  SueVEY

4. That onor about the /& day of F E& ,20 2 2, the Department of Buildings denied said

application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows:

INSUFFICIELL] FPoT YARLY SETBACK.

5. That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows: ﬁ&[ QlLE
FrmiLY HousE

6. That said premises are now being used as follows: 5/N6LE FArare Y H ouSE

7. That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows: SIIJQLE
ALY HousSE

8. Upon information and belief that apewmait) (variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by
virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the

State of New York Z/0 — [2 . H %330’, LOT RICODIFIeATioNdS

9. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the
application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property: N A’




If more space is 10. That the grounds for this application are as follows: 7;]6 EEQUESTE D YAED

needed annex

statement on separate MoDrFlchLT /ot /1S IN K& EPI% - LIITH TH 6
* sheet and refer to it

here with following NEF&HBoE HeolD

words: “See annexed : = L. . .

statement which is 11. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as follows:
. made a part hereof.”

Save opinions for the N o ~ E

hearing,

. 12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board. for the authority sought herein)

use is claimed, set . . . . w“ s .. .
forth uses made of (upon information and belief a previous application was made for the same or similar authority
:’I:::;Sfeisna“d dates sought herein and denied by this Board, but that this application contains facts not alleged or shown
chronological order. in any previous preceding before this Board).

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein be granted.

Dated: 23 ?M/—* ,20 . Z/

/

BY: JAY /-10;.»4
ITS: _ O aMER

If this verification is
made by an officer of
a corporation or an State of New York )

Association or by a County of Nassau) ss:
legal representative of :

an estate, his name

and office should be The applicant JAT Hobl A named in the foregoing application, being dgy ‘swori3iepose and sa;l that
designated on the L .
nts thekdof: and that

first litie: HE read the foregoing application subscribed by & and kn@gbe c

the same is true to H 15 own knowledge except as to the matters. themgstata’to be ghgged on '
information and belief, and that as to those matters HE bellevei tggtrue— m

LISA M DEBOURG

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
No. 01DE6294362 Sworn to before me thisgg day

Qualiiiad in Nassau County
ualkiiedi j g 022

My Commission Expires Decembe? L}

Notary Pubhcﬁj%«vﬁf /@5&«2

Notice
Conflict of Interest
I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict of interest and hereby certify that there

are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure. v
Ay %—%—v‘rf%zo 2 - /z/ /'Z/L

Date Year / Signature
Affidavit of Owner
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant.
State of New York )
County of Nassau) ss:
I being duly sworn, depose and say:
That he/she (the owner of ) (s Fhe of

-_the property concerned is correct to the best of the knowledge of

deponent ' )
That the owner consents to the granting of the authority sought in the above application.
Sworn to before me this day
of , 20 . Signature
Notary Public

REVISED 2/2017 2



617.20
Appendix B

Short Environmental Assessment Form ﬁ ﬂcg / & SO é

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

H oL~ ﬁES/DEA/G&

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

1O CoerEre s ST, FreerrrT NY 14520

Brief Description of Rreposed Action:
ol b

L

i | e

Name of Applicant or‘Sponsér;

o Telephone: &5 /7, 4, 24/—5?@7
Auyssts Joroars ENialT

Address:

44 cAs o ST

City/PO: State: Zip Code:

FrEEFORT NY e,
NO

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that X
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

{ BeeErser BuwpiNe TErRH T

2 3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? O, / % acres
b, Total acreage to be physically disturbed? Qo O  acres
¢, Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

™S
sor controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? o, ! 5@ acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
‘OUrban O Rural (non-agriculture) O Industrial O Commercial ﬁesidential (suburban)
O Forest O Agriculture 0 Aquatic O Other (specify):
O Parkland

Page 1 of 4



5. Is the proposed action, NO

YES

N/A

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO | YES
landscape? }4

7. s the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES

If Yes, identify:

8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? YES

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

X% Bl <

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: )<
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? O NOﬁYES]
If No, describe.method for providing potable water: )<‘
é‘: Pt
11. Will the proposed z{iétion co'ﬁ'tiect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the ex1stq;1g -system have capacity to provide service? ONO MYES]
If No, descrlbe.methdd for provxdmg wastewater treatment: >{
( - 2 :
12. a. Does the site co"ﬁtam a sIructure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
Places2. -~ - >4
b. Is the proposec}:ﬁttion lo§ated in an archeological sensitive area? X
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES

wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

O Shoreline O Forest O Agricultural/grasslands O Early mid-successional
O Wetland O Urban ﬂSuburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? X
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
X
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

If Yes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? ‘FINO O YES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: gNO O YES

X

Page 2 of 4




18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain purpose and size: ><\

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES

solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe:

X

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe:

X

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor name: ﬁu§§ELL J@ﬁ&m Date: //’/ZI/Z()Z/

/

Signatdie: -y 2 )
21 )

[~

'L/:ﬁ‘/&___—

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

o
-

w

-t

No, or Moderate

small to large
impact impact
may may
occur occur

1. Will the fgBposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning

regulations?: e

2. Will.the pr('iﬁbsed agti_on result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

st L

(%)

Will the prop@ed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Willthe proposed actiofi have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment ofa Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

Lt
5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7.  Will the proposed action impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

Page 3 of 4




No, or Moderate

small to large
impact impact
may may
occur occur

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems?

11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and

cumulative impacts.

,~
Y¥ 15

O  Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an

environmental impact statement is required.
O  Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,

that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS |
APPLICATION no%/ ﬂ'{ﬁz"
Filing Date__/ / ,/ 4_//7_27 Z//

Application for Erection of Buildings or Alterations

OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, N.Y.

IMPORTANT — Applicant to complete all items in sections: I, If, 101, IV, V

: o+ wocanom 1O ColNELL 70S ST e, KEs A
s {No.) (8troat)
OpATION) e SFBRTS MANS o BRTHYR
BUILDING 62 (Cracs Streat) AT (Cross Street) Lor
SECTION 8LOCK qO Lo7T 4 LOY SIZE 60 X /OO AREAM

0. TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING — All applicants complete Parts A - .

A. TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT B. PROPOSED OR EXISTING USE
11 | New building
. RESIDENTIAL NON RESIDENTIAL - Complete Pary “E**
2 (»< Addition-Alreration (1( residential, .
enter numhar of new housing units la Onn Eamily 17 11 Indusicial
odded. If none-stete none 12 1 1 Twe families 18 | 1 Office. bank, professtonsl
3 1 ) Swimming Pool e o 33 | 1 Apoertment - Enter No. of Units _____ 19 [ } Stores, mercantile
4 | | Repair (nplocmﬁt} - ja ! | Transient hotel, mote!, or 20 | | Church, other religious
5 | | Bulknoad (New, Repoir) dormitory - Enter No. of Units 21 {1 Hospitel, Institutional
3 16 | | Gerage or Aceeasory Structure
6 [ | Fonco . ric 22 [ | Other - Specify
16 | | Other - Specify
7 [ | Moving (ulocnion), s
Lo a L
/o8y S © D. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
¥y L
i : ;‘.;
5 . AR Emtapcr FroldT FecH

10 TOTAL COST OF mynovemeu*r s 21?00

L- e

52 s F~T

100, IDENTIFICATION — To be completed by all applicants

NAME MAILING ADDRESS — Number, strent, clty and stete, Zip TEL. NO.
. LY Hor it L]0 CoLiELL 1US . g #| 5/8
iy FrREERLT NY /1520 9294
2.
Contracior
a, - F4 CaASIMS ST 576 | 24/
rechi 4
Kogieer ﬁ/ssfz.c x/o,ELDA FPREEPSLT NY 1/ 520 5967
V. owhsh - CONTRACTOR STATEMENT Y. FLOOD ZONE
Bullding pormit Is Issued subject to the provisions of Section 67 of the Workmen's Compensation Low. IS PROJECT LOCATED WITHIN
) ; A DESIGNATED FLOOD
Workmen's Componsation Certificate No. Company Exp. Date, HAZARD ZONE?
Contrector ves_ X __ NoO.
or Owner IF YES, WHicH zonE? AE
{Pring)
Addross IS PROJECT TO REPAIR
Phone FLOOD DAMAGE?
5 [=) YES NO__4
Suf;‘of Now York
Ceunly ol Nassau Aé PROJECT DESCRIPTION
\/4 d LIS vaing duty sworn, seys thet /‘l £ is the contrecter or Total/First Fir
(Print) He or She) Square Feet ? 72
ownor of: ;m above mmlonod building. That the itams of the chove appli kAT bl of seld building or al-

crounse]SOTARY PUBLIC. 57 i
HIS ot ond g o,{‘ﬁﬁfﬁ%&m lews of thi

Qualified In Nassau Count
f" » My Commission Expires Novemp. é"

w/ﬂ

toratlon, is eorrect to the best of

(His or Her)
luricdiction. {
Sworn te bafore me this £

NN

Y Lesheone C i

Nourv Publle, (Appileent Signature)

County, N.Y.

Upper Firs
Square Feet

# of Fixtures ;Z

# of Floors

Occup. Type

Vi. VALIDATION (Offieisl Use Only)

Building
Permit Number

Buliding
Pormit lesued

Bullding

Approved by:

PermitFea$________

Superintendent of Bulldings
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